Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number
LMB Realisations Limzted (Formerly Bon Marche Limited) 00270937
In the Court case number
High Court of Jusuce, Chancery Division, Compames Court 400 of 2012
We
Chnistine Mary Laverty Richard Dixon Flermng Edward George Boyle Mark Granville Firmin
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square 1 The Embankment
London London London Neville Street
EC4 8BB EC4 8BB EC4 8BB Leeds
LS1 4DW
IP number 9121 [P number 8370 IP number 9077 IP number 9284

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the admimstration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

13 March 2011

Signed /
Chris Laverty
Jomt Admrmistrator
Dated 13 March 2011
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Thomas Swiers
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give will be visible to Neville Street
researchers of the public record Leeds
LS1 4DW

Tel 0113 231 3316

15/03/2012 #10 -
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX Number DX 724440 DX Exchange Leeds
1 When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Regustrar of Companzes at -
\ “ “““““ “ Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardiT
a *A14QH1CS"
A25




LMB Realisations Linuted (in
Administration) (formerly Bon Marche
Limited)

Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (both as amended)

KPMGLLP
12 March 2012

© 2012 KPMG LLP, & UK linuted Liablity partnership, ts a substdtary of KPMG Euvrope LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghis reserved



LMB Realisanons Lunited (in Adnunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Notice: About this Proposal

This Proposal has been prepared by Christine Laverty, Richard Fleming, Edward Boyle
and Mark Firmun, the Joint Admumstrators of LMB Realisations Limted, solely to
comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended) to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the
purposes of the admumistration order, and for no other purpose It 15 not sujtable to be
relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Proposal has not been prepared 1n contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial 1nterest 1n LMB Realisations Limuted

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or 1n any context other
than under Paragraph 49, of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) does
so at their own nisk  To the fullest extent pernutted by law, the Joint Administrators do
not assume any responsibility and will not aceept any hability 1n respect of this Proposal

Chnistine Mary Laverty and Richard Dixon Fleming are authorised to act as msolvency
practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin are authonsed to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Admimstrators act as agents for LMB Realisations Limuted and contract
without personal liability The appointments of the Joint Admunistrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent pernutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person 1n respect of this Proposal or
the conduct of the admunistration

See Notice About this Proposal Al nghts reserved




A

LMB Realisations Lunuted (in Adnunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
12 March 2012
Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Introduction 2
3 Background 2
4 Events leading to the Joint Administrators’
appointment 3
5 Statement of Prior Professional Relationship 4
6 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration 4
7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration 8
8 Receipts and payments to date 9
9 Other matters 11
10  Statement of Affairs 11
11  Creditors’ meeting 13
12 The Joint Administrators’ Proposals 14
Appendices
1) Statutory information
2) Joint Adrmmistrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 20 January
2012 to 24 February 2012
3) Joint Admunistrators’ tume costs and disbursements to 24 February 2012
4) Jomnt Admunistrators’ charge out rates
5) Statement of Affairs, including creditors’ listing
6) SIP 16 memorandum

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved




AR

Glossary

LMB Realisanons Lumnuted (in Admunstranion) (formerly Bon Marche Linited)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
12 March 2012

The references in these Proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Act, Schedule
B1 of the Act and the Rules respectively

Act

Admimstration

Company

Excluded Stores
Peacocks
Hogan Lovells

Joint Admunistrators

Lenders

Purchaser

Rules

SIP

SPA

TSA or Transitional
Services Agreement

Worldpay

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Admumstration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court n  LMB
Realisations Limited (in Admimistration) (formerly Bon
Marche Limuted) on 20 January 2012 Court case number
400 of 2012

LMB Realisations Limuted (in Admunistration) (formerly
Bon Marche Limited)

The Company stores 1n Balham, Perth and St Albans
The Peacock group of companies (including the Company)
Hogan Lovells International LLP

Richard Dixon Flemung, Christine Mary Laverty, Edward
George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmun of KPMG LLP

Consortium of banks with senior facilities secured across the
Company upon appointment Cross guarantees were also 1n
place with the wider Peacocks group of companies

Bluebird UK Bidco Limited, a purchasing vehicle for Sun
European Partners LLP (subsequently undergone a name
change to Bonmarche Limited)

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Sale and Purchase Agreement relating to the sale of the
business and assets of LMB Realisations Limited, dated 20
January 2012

An agreement between The Peacock Group plc, Peacocks
Stores Limited, Dorsman Estates Co Limuted, Peacocks
(Nantgarw)} Limuted (all 1 Admmstratton) and the
Purchaser, dated 20 Januvary 2012

Worldpay (UK} Limuted

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 1




H LMB Realisations Lumted (in Admuustration) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)
Sratement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Introduction

Richard Dixon Flemung, Chnistine Mary Laverty, Edward George Boyle and Mark
Granwville Firmun of KPMG LLP were appointed as Joint Admimstrators of the Company
on 20 January 2012 by the directors of the Company, pursuant to paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 10 the Act, the functions of the Joint
Admunistrators are being exercised by any or all of the Joint Administrators

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Jomnt Admunistrators now
set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admimstranon and for the
conduct of the Admumstraton This document in its entirety constitutes the Jomt
Admunistrators’ proposals to creditors A summary of the proposals is provided at
Section 12

The report also ncludes certain information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Rules

The appropriate statutory information 1s set out 1n Appendix 1

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts 1n this report and appendices are
stated net of VAT

Background

The Company (formerly Bon Marche Limmted) was incorporated 1in 1932 and became part
of Peacocks 1n 2002

The Company was the main trading entity of the Bonmarche brand, one of the UK’s
largest retailers of affordable, quality, plus size women’s clothing The business operated
from a head office and distribution centre 1n Wakefield, West Yorkshire and primanly
traded from 392 leasehold stores, three concession stores and through
www bonmarche co uk

Three other Peacocks compantes, Wiltex by Wilson Limited, Inhoco 336 Limited and
Hilton Fashions Limited (all subsicharies of the Company) also entered Admunistration on
20 January 2012

At the date of appointment the Company employed 3,888 members of staff

See Notice About this Proposal All rghts reserved 2




LMB Realisanons Lunited (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Events leading to the Joint Administrators’ appointment

The Company received funding from the Lenders and these borrowings are subject to
cross guarantees from Peacocks companies and are secured by debentures In addition,
Peacocks had significant additional funding with other financiers totalling in excess of
£600 mallion

Whilst the Company histonically traded profitably, it was under increasmg margin
pressure as 1t discounted prices to maintain sales volumes As sales reduced, and margins
eroded the viability of ongoing trading came mmto question due to the relatively high
operating cost base of the Company, including 1ts’s lhiability to the wider abihity to
contribute to wider Peacocks debt

From mud-2011, Peacocks considered its options with the Lenders with a view to
restructuring Peacocks as a whole KPMG LLP was mvolved 1n these discussions, acting
as advisors to the Lenders As a result of these ongoing discussions, further finance was
sought by Peacocks from the existing shareheolders, alternative providers of capital
finance and the Lenders in order to enable Peacocks (including the Company) to continue
trading and avoid insolvency Discussions regarding funding for the Company ran into
January 2012

As with many retail businesses, the Company’s trading 15 tradittonally weak 1 January
and February and 1ts forecasts showed 1t had a funding requirement during this period to
continue trading The Company was reliant on Peacocks facilites for this funding, and as
Peacocks was already i the process of restructuring, it was considered unviable to
continue to include the Company 1n those restructuring discussions  Therefore, 1n
December 2011, having identified the Company’s working capital requirements,
Peacocks management decided to explore a sale of the shares of the Company te Hilco
UK Limited An agreement for a sale with that party was not capable of completion As
a result, the Company, 1n consideration of the options available, decided to market the
business via an accelerated sale process

On 22 December 2011, the Company nstructed a firm of corporate finance advisors, DC
Advisory Partners Ltd to assist it in seeking a buyer for the Company’s business and
assets The proposed Joint Admunistrators monitored the process from the outset and this
has been summarised in the SIP16 memorandum, which was circulated to all creditors 26
January 2012 A further copy of that document 1s included at Appendix 6

Following the marketing, the proposed Joint Admumistrators reviewed all offers received
Based on the information available to the proposed Jomnt Admnistrators at that time, the
offer from Sun European Partners LLP provided an enhanced return to creditors when
compared to the other offers received and when compared to the outome under
hquidation of the stock 1n stores

See Notice About this Proposal All nights reserved 3




6.1

LMB Realisations Luntted (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

The proposed Joint Admunistrators communicated with the Lenders on a regular basis
throughout the idding process and discussed the proposed pre-packaged sale with HM
Revenue & Customs

The trading entities of Peacocks other main business, the Peacocks retail chain, were
placed into Admumstration on 19 January 2012

On 20 January 2012, the Joint Administrators were appointed over the Company and a
sale of the business and assets was completed shortly after the appointment

Consideration of £12 muilion was paid 1n full on completion

Statement of Prior Professional Relationship

As previously advised, KPMG LLP had professional relationships with the Company
prior to the admunistration, ansing from tax and advisory work provided to Peacocks
Details of that relationship were provided in the SIP16 memorandum

During the pre appointment pertod 16 to 20 January 2012, KPMG LLP incurred costs of
£134,960 1n respect of matters relating to the admumistration In accordance with an
engagement letter signed by the Lenders on 27 September 2011, such costs are to be paid
directly by the Lenders and not from the estate  Approval for these fees 1s therefore not
required from the general creditor body

During the pre appointment period, the Joint Admimstrators ncurred expenses of £3,000,
payable to Fox Lloyd Jones Limited, 1n respect of valuation services

In addition to the above, the Joint Admunistrators understand that there were thard party
costs incurred 1n respect of pre administration work The Joint Admimistrators understand
that these costs will be met by the Lenders

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration

Purpose of the Administration

In accordance with paragraph 3(1} of Schedule Bl of the Act the Joint Admunistrators
have the following hierarchy of objectives In order these are

a) rescuing the company as a going concerm, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the company were wound up, or

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 4




6.2

6.3

LMB Realisanons Lunited (sn Admimstranon) (formerly Bon Marche Lumited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

A share sale was explored by management in 2011 and again 1n the accelerated sale
process 1n January 2012 but was deemed not possible to complete  As a result, the Joint
Admimstrators did not deem rescuing the Company as viable

In this case, the Joint Adminstrators are pursuing purpose 3(1)(b), achueving a better
result for the Company’s creditors than would be likely in a winding up

Initial strategy

A number of courses of action were considered by the proposed Joint Administrators
inclading but not limated to

¢ Managed wind down through a trading Adnmunistration,
¢ asale of the business from a trading Admnistration, and

e asale of the business immediately following the appointment of Joint Admimistrators

The proposed Joint Admunistrators concluded that a pre-packaged sale immediately
following their appointment, rather than a sale following a perioed of trading dunng
Admunistration, produced the highest anticipated return to creditors

This included a sale of the Company’s interest in 389 of the 392 leasehold stores, the
three concession stores, store equipment, goodwill, IT systems, motor vehicles, stock,
certain Company records, the www bonmarche co uk website and the majority of book
debts

Due to the immunent expiry of their leases, three stores were excluded from the sale.
Balham, Perth and St Albans (“the Excluded Stores™)

Property

Under the terms of the SPA, the Company granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy 371
of the 374 leasehold stores in the Company’s portfolio  In addition, and under the terms
of a separate hcence agreement and TSA, Peacocks granted the Purchaser of the
Company the night to occupy 18 stores on a temporary basis, where Peacocks and the
Company shared the store

These 392 stores included the Excluded Stores plus 389 that were categonsed as follows
by the Purchaser

Consent stores

o These 215 stores have been identified as stores that the Purchaser would look to
retain, subject to reaching agreement with landlords

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 5




6.4

6.5

& \a LMB Realisations Limited (1n Admunstratton) (formerly Bon Marche Lumited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

s The Company has granted a licence to occupy these stores for a period up to
January 2013, during which the Purchaser 1s to attempt to reach agreement with
landlords

Closure stores
s These 156 stores were 1dentified at the outset by the Purchaser as being stores
which 1t 15 unlikely to retain

e The Company has granted short term licences on these stores When the
Purchaser vacates a property the Joint Admimstrators will contact landlords to
agree a return of the property

e We understand that the Purchaser has decided to retain certain of these stores
following discussions with the respective landlords

Shared stores
e These 18 stores are leased by Peacocks but the Company occupies part of the site
under an mmformal arrangement with Peacocks On appointment, Peacocks
granted the Company a right to occupy the stores Peacocks has since given the
Company notice to vacate the stores

During the licence period the Joint Admunistrators will receive rent from the Purchaser
and make payment to landlords

The Joint Admmmstrators exited the Excluded Stores in accordance with the terms of the
respective leases

Book debts
All book debts were sold to the Purchaser under the terms of the SPA, except

e 1ntercompany debts,

e amounts due to the Company under contracts that the Purchaser declares it has no
interest 1n,

¢ any debts due from the Company’s merchant services providers (excluding the
first £250,000 recerved from Worldpay),

e any surrender premaum or other receivable of the Seller 1n respect of the
Excluded Stores, and

® certamn sums In respect of msurance

A sum of £1,520,120 was recerved from Worldpay, after fees of £108,515 were deducted

Trading

As detailed above, the Excluded Stores were not transferred to the Purchaser under the
terms of the SPA The leases for the Excluded Stores, the employees and stock all
remained with the Company following the appointment of the Joint Administrators

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 6




6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

pana

LMB Realisations Limited (in Adnumistranion)} (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

The Jomnt Admunistrators trading strategy for these stores was largely dniven by the fact
that the leases were due to expire shortly after appointment

Following the closure of the Excluded Stores the mimmal residual stock was sent to
auction All 19 employees of the Excluded Stores have now been made redundant by the
Joint Administrators

The Company’s total revenue during the trading period was £24,861
Retention of Title

To date we have received 17 Retention of Title (“RoT™) claims, and are aware of a further
five potential claims Under the terms of the SPA the Purchaser took responsibihity for
dealing with all RoT clauns

We are aware that 12 RoT claims have been settled between the Purchaser and the RoT
creditor One claim resulted 1n the assets being returned to the RoT creditor and 11 were
settled by agreement between the Purchaser and the RoT creditor

The remaiming claims are being expedited and the Joint Administrators are being kept
informed of the claims’ progression by the Purchaser

Transitional Services Agreement

Prior to appointment, Peacocks provided the Company with a number of services In
order to assist the Purchaser whilst 1t put 1ts own arrangements n place, a TSA was
agreed between Peacocks and the Purchaser Neither the Company, nor the Jomt
Admimistrators of the Company, were party to this agreement

Employees
At the date of appointment, the Company employed 3,888 members of staff

Following the sale of the business and assets, all employees transferred (o the Purchaser
except for the nineteen employees who worked at the Excluded Stores at appointment

Joint Administrators’ actions since appointment
Since 20 January 2012, the Joint Administrators have been engaged primanly in

» completion of the sale of the business and assets of the Company,
»  collection of Company book debts that had been excluded from the sale,

s  prepare a reconcthiation of the Company’s debtors (credit card and online receipts)
and cash mn transit to store records,

+  assisting the Purchaser with the release of assets sold under the SPA, including book
debts and stock,

*  assisting with the implementation of the TSA,

e  assisting the Purchaser where necessary with RoT matters,

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 7




7.1

s

LMB Realisanons Limted (in Admnistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

e  collection of rent from the Purchaser and payment of landlords,
s  correspondence with landlords in respect of leasehold property,
s  assisting with transition for rates prepayments with councils

¢ trading and wind down of the Excluded Stores,

¢ dealing with creditor claims and quenes,

e reporting to creditors,

e  establishing the tax and VAT position of the Company, and,

*  statutory and compliance matters

*

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Post-appointment time and disbursements

The statutory provisions relating to Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration are set out in Rule
2 106 of the Rules Further information 15 given 1n the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Gude to Adrimstrators’ Fees’, a copy of which
can be obtained at

http //www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrato
rs_Fees_Nov2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this gmde and would like a copy please contact Thomas
Swiers on 0113 231 3316

The Joint Admunistrators will seek to draw remuneration on the basis of time properly
given by them and their staff in dealing with matters ansing 1n the admnistration at their
normal hourly rate of charging (as detailed in Appendix 4)

In accordance with Rule 52(1)(b) the Joint Administrators do not intend to hold a meeting
of creditors and will instead seck approval for the payment of the their fees and expenses
from the Lenders and preferential creditors

Attached at Appendix 3 1s a detailed analysis of tme spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the vanous areas of work carried out to 24 February 2012, as required
by the Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statement of Insolvency Practice
(SIP 9)

In the period to 24 February 2012, the Joint Admuimistrators have incurred time costs of
£506,256 75 representing 1,365 73 hours at an average hourly rate of £37069 This
includes work undertaken in respect of tax, VAT, pensions and Health and Safety
specialists Joint Administrators’ expenses charged total £3,907 72

See Nouce About this Proposal All nghts reserved 8




8.1
8 1.1

8.1.2

8.1.3

LMB Realisanons Linited (in Admimisiration) (formerly Bon Marche Lumited)
Sratement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

As discussed at section 5 above, prior to appointment the Joint Administrators incurred
expenses of £3,000, payable to Fox Lloyd Jones Limted 1n respect of valnation services
Under Rule 2 67A the payment of these unpaid pre-admunistration expenses may be
drawn from the estate upon approval It is the intention of the Joint Adminsstrators to
request a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors on that basis

Receipts and payments to date

An analysis of receipts and payments for the period 20 January 2012 to 24 February 2012
1s attached at Appendix 2

This takes account of receipts and payments on a cash basis and does not show accrued
recelpts and/or payments

Funds held 1n the post appoimntment Company bank account as at 24 February 2012 total
£14,948,670

Receipts
Sale of business and its assets

The Joint Admumstrators successfully completed a sale of the business and 1its assets
shortly after appointment The sale included the following assets of the Company

(1)  the Equipment, the sum of £6,600,000
(1) the Completion Cash Amount, the sum of £150,000
(1) the Stock, the sum of £5,249,989
(iv)  *Other assets, the sum of £11
TOTAL £12,000,000

*Other assets mcluded, but were not limited to, properties, goodwill, IT systems,
employee records, the Company website, book debts All such other assets have a £1
consideration

Sales from trading
The Joint Admimstrators generated sales of £24,861 from trading

Worldpay

Under the terms of the SPA, the Company were entitled to receive all debts due from the
Company’s merchant services providers (excluding the first £250,000 received from
Waorldpay) In accordance with that agreement, the Jomnt Admumistrators received
£1,520,120 after the deduction of Worldpay fees but before payment of the excluded sum
to the Purchaser

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 9




814

815

816

8.2
821

822

8§23

824

LMB Realisanions Limuted (in Adnurustration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Cash in transit

Under the terms of the SPA, the Company 1s entitled to receive all cash from sales made
prior to their appointment, which were banked post appointment  The Joint
Admnstrators have so far recerved £917,978 1n cash 1n transit

The Joint Admumstrators are still to receive funds banked during the post appointment
period, which relate to pre appointment trading from Ulster Bank This 1s expected to
total around £30,000

The Joint Admunstrators are also in the process of obtaining information from the
Company’s bankers 1n order to prepare a reconciliation of the sums due and received
Rent

The Company received £778,025 in relation to rent for the stores which were transferred
to the Purchaser as part of the sale of business and assets The Company has granted a
licence to occupy 1n respect of all of these stores and therefore, all such rents received
under that agreement are due and payable to the respective landlords, 1n accordance with
the terms of the tenancy agreements

In respect of third party sub tenants, the Company recerved £2,083

Other

The Company recetved £230 from Hogan Lovells 1n respect of interest on censideration
for the sale of the Company’s business and assets

The Company has also received a business rates refund of £4,995

Payments
Direct Labour

The Company has incurred costs of £10,174 for direct labour ansing from the trading
period PAYE/NI in respect of such direct labour totalled £1,061

Worldpay

As discussed above at Paragraph 8 1 3, the Company was entitled to recerve sums due
from the Company’s merchant providers The Company incurred £108,515 by way of
account charges and fees, which were deducted from the total paid over by Worldpay

Payments to the Purchaser

As discussed above at Paragraph 8 1 3, the Company was entitled to recerve debts due
from the Company’s merchant providers Under the terms of the SPA 1t was agreed that a
payment of £250,000 would be payable to the Purchaser from the funds received from
Worldpay (“the Worldpay settlement”) To date the Company has paid £200,000

Payments on behalf of the Purchaser

Fees of £1,193 were paid to Hogan Lovells for advice provided 1n respect of the name
change for Bonmarche Limited (formerly Bluebird Bidco UK Limuted) The Purchaser

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved 10




825

10

10.1
101.1

1012

101.3

LMB Realisations Limuted (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lumited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

agreed to meet those costs, so they were deducted from the balance of £50,000 due to the
Purchaser 1n respect of the Worldpay settlement
Other

The Joint Admimstrators have incurred expenses of £1,200, £413 and £75 1n respect of
store clearance costs, statutory advertising and bank charges respectively

Other matters

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are 1n the United Kingdom

This means that the administration will be conducted according to UK Insolvency
legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Statement of Affairs

The Directors of the Company have provided a statement of affairs for the Company as at
the date of appointment

A copy of the statement of affairs 1s attached at Appendix 5

No order has been made to lmut the disclosure of information regarding the Company’s
position

Assets

Intangible assets

Intangible assets comprise the Company brand, domamn name and all assoctated
intellectual property rights These assets were purchased as part of the sale of the
business and assets

Tangible fixed assets

As at the date of appointment the Company’s fixed assets, which comprised leasehold
property, fixtures and fittings and goodwill, had a book value of £17 mullion Such assets
were purchased as part of the pre packaged sale

Cash

The cash at bank balance 1n the statement of affairs of £3 mullion was subject to set off
The Jomt Admumstrators have collected cash floats of £150,000 and cash in transit of
£917,978 to date and anticipate a further £30,000 cash 1n respect of Ulster Bank

See Nouce About this Proposal All nghts reserved 11




1014

101.5

10.2
1021

1022

1023

LMB Realisations Limited (in Admimstranion) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
12 March 2012

Other assets

As at the date of the appointment, the Company had debtors (credit card and online
receipts) and held stock and cash floats with a total book value of £25 million These
assets were sold as part of the pre packaged sale The total consideration paid by the
Purchaser was £12 mullion

Debts due from other Peacocks companies

The Company was owed £66 mullion by other Peacock companies however, due to the
admimstration within the wider Peacocks group, 1t 1s unlikely that any recoveries will be
made from these debts

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Lenders have the benefit of a debenture dated 23 January 2006, providing a floating
charge over the Company’s assets

The Purchasers’ solicitors, DLA Piper UK LLP, have confirmed the validity of the
Lenders’ secunity in respect of the Debenture

Overall the Company had borrowings that are subject to cross guarantees from all
Peacocks companies, which are also secured by debentures

Based upon current information, the Joint Admunistrators anticipate that the Lenders will
not recover their debt 1n full

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators understand that ali employee wages were paid 1n full prior to
therr appointment The Joint Admimstrators further understand however, that there will
be a preferential claim in respect of accrued holiday pay for those staff that did not
transfer as part of the sale of business and assets

According to the statement of affairs, there 1s £1,000 due to preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

The Directors’ Staternents of Affairs attached 1n Appendix 3 indicates that unsecured
claims against the Company total £52,114,491

In this case there will be the maximum prescribed part of £600,000 made available to
unsecured creditors under the prescribed part

There will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors 1n the Company other than under the
Prescribed Part rules

See Nouce About this Proposal All nights reserved 12




1024

11

pana

LMB Realisanons Limuted (in Admunstration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMGLLP

12 March 2012

If the Joint Admunistrators deem 1t approprate they will consider seeking permission of
the Court to make a distrbution to unsecured creditors of the Company, 1n respect of the
prescnibed part pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl to the Act

Shareholders

100% of the called i1ssued share capital 1s owned by Bon Marche Group Holdings
Limited

There will be insufficient funds to see a distribution to the Shareholders of the Company
Creditors’ meeting

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the grounds where a meeting of
creditors need not be held are where the Joint Admimsteators consider as follows

(a) that the Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be
paid 1n full,

(b) that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176(A)(2)(a) (Prescribed Part),
and

(c) that nexther of the objectives specified 1n Paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b) can be achueved

On the basis of current information the Jomnt Admimstrators consider that Paragraph
52(1)b) of Schedule B1 to the Act apphes Therefore the Joint Admimstrators do not
propose to hold an mtial meeting of creditors The Joint Admunistrators are, however,
required to summon an 1mtial creditors meeting 1If 1t 1s requested

(a) by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
the Company,

(b) 1n the prescribed manner (detailed below), and

{c} 1n the prescnibed period (detailed below)

A request for an mmtial meeting of creditors must be made in writing to the Joint

Admunistrators on the prescribed form as set out in Rule 2 37 of the Rules and include

¢ a list of the credhtors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts 1n the administration,

e from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence, and

e a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

The costs of conveming and holding the meeting shall be at the expense of the creditor
making the request unless 1t 1s resolved at the meeting that these costs be paid out of the
assets of the Company as an expense of the administration

See Nouce About this Proposal All rights reserved 13




12

H LMB Realisanions Limited (in Admnistration ) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)
Staternent of Proposals

KPMGLLP

12 March 2012

If you wish to request a meeting of creditors please contact Thomas Swiers of my office
on 0113 231 3316

If the Joint Admimistrators are not requested to call a meeting within 8 business days of
the date on which these proposals were sent to all creditors, the proposals (excluding
proposals relating to the Joint Admuinistrators’ remuneration and discharge of liability)
will be deemed to have been accepted

Should any creditor request to establish a creditors commuttee then a creditors meeting
will need to be requested by that creditor 1n order to establish whether any other creditors
wish to participate In accordance with Rule 2 50 of the Rules, the commuttee will need to
comprise of 3 to 5 members whose claims agamst the Company have not been rejected

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

This document i 1ts entirety constitutes the Joint Admmstrators’ proposals
accordance with Paragraph 49 However, 1n summary, the Joint Admnistrators propose
the following

e to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contamned 1n Schedule B1 to the Act as Joint Administrators as they, 1n
their absolute discretion, consider desirable 1n order to maxirmse realisations from the
assets of the Company,

* to investigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have,

* to seek an extension to the admunistration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Admnistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

¢ to seek permussion of the Court to make a distribution of the prescribed part to
unsecured creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the
Act and to seek, 1f appropnate, any other directions from the Court,

» when 1t 15 considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Admunistrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from admimistration to dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule Bl to the Act,

¢ that 1f 1ssues anse which could better be dealt with 1n liquidation, the Joint
Admunistrators take the necessary steps to move the Company into creditors’
voluntary iquudation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B to the Act to distribute
the prescnibed part,

e 1f creditors’ voluntary hiquidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Joint Admanistrators will
seek the appointment of Chnstine Laverty, Richard Flemung, Edward Boyle and Mark
Frrmin of KPMG LLP as Joint Liqudators of LMB Reahsations Limuted without any
further recourse to creditors In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to
the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules (as amended), creditors may nominate a

See Notice About this Proposal All rights reserved 14




nana

LMB Realisanons Limited (in Admmistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

different person as the proposed ligmdator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved, and

e 1n the event that Chnistine Laverty, Richard Flermung, Edward Boyle and Mark Firmuin
and are appomted Joint Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jountly and
severally

The following are a summary of proposals that are not subject to deemed approval

s the Joint Admunistrators will be discharged from lhiabihty under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act immediately upon their appointment as Joint Admunistrators
ceasing to have effect,

¢ that 1n the event that no creditors’ commuttee 1s formed, the Joint Adrministrators will
seek approval from the secured and preferential creditors that they be authorised to
draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to time duning the
period of the Admunistration based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out
rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment In the event that Christine Laverty,
Richard Fleming, Edward Boyle and Mark Farmun be appointed Joint Liquidators then
they will be able to draw fees on the same basis as the Joint Administrators as agreed
by the Company’s creditors,

¢ that the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, Receivables Realisation
Group and VAT advice provided to the Joint Admunistrators be based upon time costs
and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company,

¢ that the Joint Administrators will be authorised to draw disbursements from time to
time to include category 2 disbursements A Schedule of such expenses incurred by
the Joint Adrmmstrators to 10 February 2012 1s included at Appendix 3,

This concludes the Joint Administrators’ Proposal Should any creditor require further
information, please contact my colleague, Thomas Swiers, who can be contacted on 0113
231 3316

Yours faithfully

Christine Laverty
Jownt Admunistrator

See Nouce About this Proposal All nghts reserved 15




car

LMB Realisations Limited (in Admunisiration) (formerly Bon Marche Lumited)

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
12 March 2012

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Company name

Company registration number

Date of incorporatton

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Issued share capital

Members

Directors

Company secretary

Employees

LMB Realisations Lirmted (formerly Bon Marche
Limited)

00270937
7 December 1932

Capnal Link
‘Windsor Road
Cardiff

CF24 5NG

KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Newille Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

203,039 10c ordinary shares
203,039 £1 deferred shares

Bon Marche Holdings Limited

Mr S Alldndge
Mr N Bumns
Mr R Kirk

Mr R Ellis

3,888

See Notice About this Proposal Al nghts reserved




Rana

LMB Realisanions Limtted (in Admuistration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)

Srarement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

Details of the Company’s trading results are shown below

Year ended Year ended
03/04/2010 03/04/2009
(audited) (audited)
£000 £000
Turnover 194,150 188,730
Operating profit / (Loss) 3,529 (62)
Profit / (Loss) before tax 5,464 936
Profit / (Loss) after tax 3,630 2,783

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved




LMB Realisations Lunited (in Admunistranon) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
12 March 2012

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
account for the period 20 January 2012 to 24 February 2012

The figures on the account are shown net of VAT

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved




LMB Realisations Limited (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 20/01/2012 From 20/01/2012
of Affairs To 24/02/2012 To 24/02/2012
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 24,861 00 24,861 00
24,861 00 24,861 00
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour 10,173 87 10,173 87
(10,173 87) {10,173 87)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) 14,687.13 14,687.13
Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 504 09 March 2012 16 10




LMB Realisations Limited (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/01/2012 From 20/01/2012
of Affairs To 24/02/2012 To 24/02/2012
ASSET REALISATIONS
Assignment of leases 100 100
100,000 00 Leasehold property NIL NIL
Customer lists 100 100
6,500,000 00 Furniture & equipment 6,600,000 00 6,600,000 00
Investment in other group companies 100 100
5,250,000 00 Stock 5,249,989 00 5,249,989 00
Website 100 100
Book debts 100 100
Other assets 100 100
Employee Records 100 100
Property nghts/Patents 100 100
NIL Goodwill 100 100
IT systems 100 100
Contracts 100 100
3,083,000 00 Cash in transit 917,977 51 917977 51
Rent 2,08333 2,08333
Cash floats 150,000 00 150,000 00
12,920,060 84 12,920,060 84
OTHER REALISATIONS
Interest earned 23014 23014
Sundry refunds 4,994 54 4,994 54
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 14,687 13 14,687 13
Worldpay Monies 1,382,856 30 1,382,856 30
Funds rec'd on behalf of Bluebird - Wpay 234,793 40 234,793 40
Funds rec'd 1n respect of lease charge 77802518 778,02518
2,415,586 69 2,415,586 69
COST OF REALISATIONS
Funds paid 1n respect of lease charges 199,002 03 199,002 03
Store clearance costs 1,200 00 1,200 00
Funds paid on belhalf of Bluebird 1,193 01 1,19301
Funds paid to Bluebird - Wpay 200,000 00 200,000 00
Worldpay charges 108,515 11 10851511
Statutory advertising 41305 41305
Bank charges 7500 7500
(510,398 20) (510,398 20)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(14,332,000 00) Floating charge NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(52,114,491 28) Trade & expense NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(204,359 00) Ordmary shareholders ) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(51,717,850.28) 14,825,249.33 14,825,249.33
REPRESENTED BY

Page 2 of 3

[PS SQL Ver 504

09 March 2012 16 10




Page 3 of 3

Floating ch VAT rec'able
Floating charge current
Floating charge current (Leases)
Floating ch VAT rec'able leases
Floating ch VAT payable leases
Floating ch VAT payable
PAYENIC

IPS SQL Ver 504

561 21
14,248,841 34
680,153 73
36,423 86
(137,554 44)
(2,11537)
(1,061 00}

14,825,249.33

Chnistine Mary Laverty
Administrator

09 March 2012 16 10



A

Appendix 3

LMB Realisations Lumited (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)
Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012

- Joint Administrators’ time costs and

disbursements to 24 February 2012

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved




LMBE Realisations Lirmted {Formerly Bon Marche Linuted) (in admunistration}

For the perlod 20/01/2012 to 24/02/2012

Partner/ Manager Adminirtrator Sopport  Total heury Time cost (£) Averupe
Director {£) bourly rate
Consolidated time spent by grade fe1)
Administration & planning
BaskruptDirsciorMember
Noulficaum of spposaiment o400 500 320 ¢00 820 £3 548 50 LAX T4
Cashiering
General {Cashuering) 20 900 960 (] 1080 S £288 11
Reconalunwas (& IPS sccoupting reviews) ooa 00 050 002 050 £152 80 £305 00
General
Books and records o000 900 %00 ooo 600 E2 Q70 0O £230 00
Fees and WIP (X} 900 000 110 110 £132 00 E120 00
Statutory and camplisnce
Appouniment aed relaicd formalithes [+5i 1] 1025 8150 050 mnas £33 087 50 E2TB1
DBonding iod horderess 000 100 o560 030 180 ST 00 enr 22
Checklist & reviews ang 1440 380 0d0 1830 E7 18250 £330 30
Pre appomntmens checks [ Ta0 kRE] oBo 1053 FB 187 50 £587 41
Reparts  debentare holders s00 (-] 220 <3 1] 1420 £7 63100 £537 39
Statutory sdwrtlalog oo0 .20 025 ado 045 £180.25 £358 11
Suravepy documents 16 00 10 £0 200 200 2050 £1641400 £558 41
Tax
Ininal reviews  CT and VAT o000 1z 075 a0 1285 ESTITE £524 42
PRkt ARpOINment corparation tax 580 2109 4585 o00 72 45 £32477 25 £448 27
Post sppasniment VAT 200 32 50 200 000 5 50 072175 £4T1 T
29 80 32935 17433 3] 33743 E13665025 2300 7
Creditors
Creditors and claima
Gemeral comerpopdence 500 1725 5180 oo 74 05 E23,708 50 £320 14
Lega) clatens 00Q 000 425 000 425 £977 50 £230 00
Notfication of sppointment oo 345 775 000 120 £2494 00 E311 08
Pre-spposntment VAT i PAYR/CT 408 000 075 000 D7s £17250 E238 00
ROT Clatrma 200 555 [-:-H oo &3 40 E18 610 50 2o
Secured credilors 900 200 oo 000 200 £1 52250 F525 00
Statutory Tepaors 400 1180 2600 000 areo €13 188 0C £350.2%
Employses
Corvcipondence oo 458 2000 500 31 6o £9 557 60 £303 4%
Pension fupds [:1..:] 4 40 000 eca 440 21914 00 £434 32
Proswons reviews 000 320 2300 00 2020 £2 545 00 £292 &4
700 57 85 184 40 ] P64 25 £31 885 00 £328 68
nvestigation
Direciors
DHrectoes questionnaure / checklit o o0 975 ad0 ood 075 £31500 £420 00
Staicment of affairs aoo 7680 180 [:44] [ E5681 50 £408 40
Iavestigations
Rewicw of pro-appl rasdanons I ¢ 00 075 1] 35 £2077 80 £554 00
300 285 285 a0 1420 €6 354 00 £460 80
Realtsation of assets
Amset Renlisallon
Cash and investinents 410 3060 14 40 ao) 4550 E21 080 00 £425 45
Debion as0 aso 2200 000 2550 €E 932 6O £350 29
Freehold property ooa 000 050 a00 aso £11500 £230 0O
Health & safety one ars 000 o00 k] 21500 E420 DO
Lcaschold property 1710 20070 23900 28 80 48530 173806 S0 £357 b2
OAffice cquipment, fizteres & firiopa o0 100 000 ooo 100 £420 00 £420 00
Open cover {Rswance o000 250 450 000 700 £2 085 00 £297 88
Onher assety 22 80 080 20 000 a2 80 £17 70400 £5NT6
Pro-appoantment tax & VAT refunds 090 110 000 ago 110 £57T 50 £525 00
Sale of buxiness 1700 20 00 8870 Q00 10570 £40 483 50 £382 81
Stock and WIP 900 450 13co 000 17 50 BG 327 50 £381 57
Vehaclar 000 000 020 [ 020 £81 00 £305 00
84 50 261 85 3N %0 72685 £271 757.50 £384 84
Trading
Trading
Casb & profis projecticns & srsegy 000 (1) &0 1] 1400 £5 190 00 e
Purchares and cading rorty. 200 003 0% oo 2.00 £1,270 00 £635 DO
Salcs 200 500 000 0 00 7 00 £3 370 0O C481 43
400 1300 600 000 2300 £9 B30 00 C495 71
Total In perlod 108 30 470 80 749.23 37 0 1357 ©£508250 78 £370 89
Fous drawn HenrarComs th datr
B .00 0.00 400 Q.00
In the penod 600 138571 £508.254 75 €370 839
cx £0.00 136573 £508 25875 £370 88




ez

LMB Realisations Limited (in Adounmstration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP

12 March 2012
Category 1 Expenses £
Train travel 702 85
Flight costs 25970
Other transportation costs 219 62
Overnight stay 1,361 33
Meals 442 61
Telephone, telefax, telepnnter §51
Total 2,994.62
Category 2 Expenses £
Mileage 913 10
Total 913.10

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permut the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure
directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hure,
storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs retmbursed
to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
appointment n guestion but not to a payment to an independent thard party They
may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business nuleage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is
mileage, this is calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall mnto three categones

Use of pnivately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mule
Use of company car — 60p per mule

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mule

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropnate

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved




pana

LMB Reahisations Limited (in Admumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
12 March 2012

Appendix 4 — Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2010

Grade Rate per
hour
£
Partner 725
Associate Partner 635
Director 635
Senior Manager 525
Manager 420
Assistant Manager 305
Assistant 230
Suppeort 120

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved




s

LMB Realisations Lumited (in Admumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
12 March 2012

Appendix 5 - Statement of Affairs, including creditors’ listing

See Notice About this Proposal All nghts reserved




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
LLMB Realisations Ltd

formerly Bon Marche Limited 00270937

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 400 of 2012
Chancery Division, Companies Court

Statement as to the affairs of LMB Reahsations Limited, Captial Link, Windsor Road,
Cardiff, South Glamorgan, CF24 5NG

On the 20 January 2012, the date that the company entered adrmnistration

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs aie a full, true and complete

statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 20 January 2012 the date that the
company entered admimistration

Full name STEPHEN ALEXANDER ALLDRIDGE

Signed ¢ A AWLW@}L-
Daled Y (2

LI}




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Intangible Fixed Asscts

Tangible Fixed Assets
Leasehold land & buildings
Fixtures & Fittings
Goodwill / other

Stock

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors & Prepayments

Cash

Net Debts Due Fiom Group Companies

Uncharged assets:

Estimated fotal assets available for preferential ereditors

Book Estimated to
Value Reahise
£000°s £000’s

0 0

294 0
3,354 100
14,059 6,500
(014) 0
12,480 5,250
176 0
9,496 0
3,198 3,083
66,183 0]
0 0
108,626 14,933

Date i‘f“ZHL

Signature g' A MC{(‘A’ i




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimaled to

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilitics
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total asscts available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excludmy any shortfall to floating
chaige holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regai ds non-preferential ereditors
(excluding any shot tfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as 1egards members

Realise
£000's £000's
14,933
|
14932
600
14,332
132,845
(118,513)
600
600
52,114
(51,514)
{118,513)
(170,028)
204
(170,232)

Signature g 'A ’ MM[%A Date I%IZ! [ 2




NM“NMU, aleq ) ‘gﬂﬂgé -q..m paubig

00 988’ vbe'ZEL anazZ oIt fumuaqsg UOpUDTY ‘QUET JAVED L 'MYSIAi3d [BUCHBUWISIU] SY3Rg uewplos; SR PAUNDIS I 10) 8@1SL AJLN23% ST 47 BlaULEd PR3 SYDES WEwWp(oD)

PAMO JUNOKUIY 01BQ Aunaag sE01ppY pweN
2501pesD PoLnaBg « (PANIWY FYHEY UOR ApouLo;} P SUCRESIEoY BINT




nd LT 0T AP T

1107 294 1008 %l

ZEJo | 78y

[ ,
. auvud

L RO .

0L P58°¢ ad0 811 ‘THIHSUALSADITT 'ATYALSHA ‘NOLFTNS "INVTSHLIINSHIVIE ¢ ddiS dNOYD MOON NOLSTV JovD

00°0 S8 913N ‘SINAT NOLTIA "TTVNOVA LIOdMIN *LINOD SUF400D $T SIOVYINOD VALLOV ooV

ALY 1SS 6NN ‘SLNVHLAON *HONOUOGONITIAM ‘HONOYOEONITHLA! TARIA HONVIN 91 STIIAYAS ONINYITO INIATV NOYD

00 5L 011 64d 'SONIT 'QYCANVLS ‘aVOY XUSSH 1T SIDIAYAS DNINVITI MOANIM V ¥ Wovo

6L 061 SOT ¥TlD ‘A1 YD VAIONIYL T "LSNGNI AVOU MINWSIAATD *ISNOH TLVD TV QLT IUNASIET Y04 DNRITLVD Wav T0V0

06°LIE'T AAD TAD “IMTED ‘AVATLYD QL1 STVOINIHD DILZY MoV

00°008 G99 L4M THIHSHYOA LSIM TSNOHLITYLS ‘FARIA TIIMLIHM 1T FONVNILNIVIN SONNOUD IOV [ovo

00 08 SHL ££3d “WIOTION ‘WYHAIYMS ‘aVOd THOVY LSV ¢l (STTOHDIN S W) NVITD 11V 10V

00 00F AUP ZIND SENYH ‘LOISYIATY AS0TO FBONTYYID T ‘0D ONINVETD MOCANIM LORILSIA 2 LOHSHIATY 1H0VD

000z 1 AHI S8 '¥aSST ‘@UOIHION "TANQ AUNTH ONIA LE Al (SYANVITO MOANIM) T3V novo

08 Tt 28 LPHD “TVHMIAN “IIVTAOH ‘AvOod WYHYVO STFT SLIN aL1 02 DNIGNIA INITY 40V

00 §2€°6 OHESIA ‘NOONOT ‘LITALS ATTIANIVS §T TTAMINVE NOSTIN 010 FWOONIT TVLNTY O'1d 417 NAS VXV JOVD

LI L6G'SE 7d1 $7S1'SATA7T ‘HLNONIVD ‘AVOY QUOJYIFY € ‘ASOOH NOLVIS al171(8aza 1) IONVNILNIVIA AV aovd

00700079 M1 17“10044IAIT ‘TEVNOS SNAFND € ‘YOO HLS ‘ISNOH SINHOL LS a1 (HOONVE) TUOWLY 20V0

00 09 HE £CAN "W VIM ANV INAL *'SQTAIHS HLNOS ‘AVOY YANSAQUD LF1 ONINVITO WAV g0vD

00"9L1 AT9 1718 “HONOS WVIINGNG 950D AngheiA ] STOIAYAS ONINVIID NVIIVNOV YOV

GUFLE £ST 1OH "I LATUIS AT THIAVA 1T XOH "0d alloduy 60VD

00'9¢€ AHZ IN ‘NOGNO'T 'NOLONIS] ‘LITYLS NO LdWVHLYON 81/9 ‘SITIOAI FHL ‘€1 LINY A.LT SAAYIS LU0IINS TV 8ovd

69 08¢ WAL SNT 'NTOONIT ‘68 XOd Od WALVA NVITONV LOVD

00°¢88'T ZME S0 “THIHSAGUAA ‘AYTdIY “TTVH NMOL ‘1 X08 0d TONNOD HONOPOH ATTIVA YDAV 90V

€l 86 SYUT F1VD "VIRIGAND ‘NOLONIHOM “TTVH NAOL TINNOD HONOYWOH ATVAYITIV SOvD
NX §71d ‘NOL 1049 ‘NOLHONOHLSTM

079658 VA TVIYLSNANT STLYONIA ‘YOU MNVY LY3uD 'v001 LINI ‘SNOH AT13xdad (171 50d TINZY FOVD
oL XM

69'91¢°¢C 'NOGNOT “TTHH AVH “ISNOH ATTANYAL LT "NOLLVULSININQY NVIARIIHS FHOUY (O/V SALV.LSA) QLT NINQY SV 1\
418

00°810'S LINE “X3SSNS 1STA ‘NOJJAVHATLLIT ‘GvOY SYFAVILTVIA 'HELNID DIALD NV TONNOD LONLLSIA NNYUV ovo
asy

$1°20¢ |11 ‘@ 13ASYIAaNH ‘NI0AAVd ‘MOY NI'TTV “Navd LSNANI GTOHTFTO 1Y LINN INAWINDA DNINVITI NUODV {1}%)
(4T 641

LE1OCTH OS] "AYILSHIHM “1THILLS THL YUV QVILSUAHM ‘$ILVLSH ANV ALYEd0Ud I LINIT LSTUONIQUY 00V

a0 0 AVS TAYN ‘uopuor] 3207 uapur) ‘pIRA 159AY *KeAy|eAy sddn +9 P ﬁ_oza_:n.muaox uendQ 18| 0012

¥ sSUAPPY LYY} Loy

sioyipar) Auedwo)) - g
(poyteni dYdJeEY og A[IouLI0)) pAIIL SUORUSHTAY AT




6F 1| 2107 Aeuga | bg

HOT 1A 7108 Sdl

IIST OrMIN ‘quodadg ‘4

107 iy

. %J_%é ..Q .. .V ameufig

00 9€8'El XO0gad TIVH NAOL Y % FONVYNIA 40 INFWLEVAIA 921410 NOLLYX YL V00T TIONNOD HONOYOE AU04ddd 040
00'§72'C HVZ 08S ‘THIHSWYHOMILLON ‘dOSYRIOM “LITYLS YALLOd ‘SONITATINE SNAZNO TONNOD LONLLSIO M VILLASSVE £080
65 SEV 1 AHL 0T “XASST “WYHNIOVA TULNID DIAID TIDNNOD WVHNIDVYA 2 DNV zod)
00 #LS'Y [LTOLS ATISNUVE ‘AVM ALNNOD ‘'£9X08 Od 28 W A3ISNUVE fit1te]
01°€69°L 749 PINS SLTIA ‘WYHNIdIHD ‘15T NI WV SYIJANG ‘LUnN0d INMOTSNY19 ALT1oma 3TIHo3d 008D
0S9
p6TI9 PAE ‘QHOIGVED “AV.LST ONICVEL AVAOUNA ‘VOd 21vAaNIVHM ONINAING %09 (1L ONISSAD0Ud QAINVAAY VIVD
70 v88'6S DNOY DNOH ‘ONOL NN ‘13118 1A ONOHD ¢2 "TYLNTD ALIHAJSOUd 481 173 VISV SNOIHS V. ViIounyV 6iVD
64°6S NI EN ‘NOGNOT ‘'NOLONITIS] ‘dVOY 1004 YT AIT 8E9€ - €19t SIAVH NOSITVY 3IVD
00501 AOMONYE "NVIONVE
81 CEP'66 ‘ONIQTING NOYHLVS'N pE-€£/26 “DNIATING INVHL NOYIILVS “JOOT] H1b! dl1 02 XLV LIVD
00'zY6 LA8 201 “XISSA ‘NITUD AYO4A00M ‘15T LSNANI AVOd NOSHIANY ‘v LINN AL 3N UvaoLNy 91VD
0b'559°s £9 SNS ‘NOANIAS “TTIH TIAGNIA ‘€911 X084 0d .11 SNOILLNTOS SSANISNA YVISTIV SIVD
00941 1¥E 1Vd ‘ATTISIVd ‘avOd ANOLISTITIEV ZL AMIANNON V PVD
$606T DMS F1F ‘NOANOT ‘SANVINI0A ‘LITULS WNYH ST 16455 XOH Od alT1SVHY £1VD
vL 18P DME P13 ‘NOANOT ‘LITHLS MNVE ST '16L5S X084 Od ‘LdId SINMOIIV ALUAd0ud IV SLAIIDT NOWWOD/ALT SYINY TIVD
06 122 WA LNN ‘SINVILLION ‘IILMOMSITE GvOUu NOLJWYHLIYON “TONINOD LIQaD ADYANA DV 11VD
00 0 VL 9MN ‘NOANOT ‘aVOU NOLIIATIN £ 02 2 ¥ATId ANOHLNY 01vD
vD8 85
00 Z£0° ‘Q731ITHS "NOLYON “INVT NOLYON F1LLIT €1 ‘ONIAAVTO/ONIZ0O0U TYIYLSIANI FONYYL ¥ yA\s}
DA ¥13 'SANVTIIOC
00’0 LAMLLS NNV ST 16488 XO9 Od ‘ANAWLIVIIA SLNNODDV ALYHd0dd QL1 SVRV AOVD
0£'9¢ gX¥ CTNL LNTM 'TI04HSY ‘'QT314SSTAD TL DNINYITD SNOS *® ANIATA ATUANY X0¥D
0L 2811 BMAE F13 ‘SANVINDIOC ‘LITYLS JNVE $T 16L5S XO8 Od ‘SLNNODJDV ALYHd0dd QILINITSVV MOVD
6L7960'1 1SS ZAS “THIHSJOUHS “‘AYNISMATYHS ‘AvVOd YOOWINOW ‘ISNOH V.113d dl1dno¥o HaY AODVD
00°ZE0°T A6 TN ‘NOGNOT 'AVOY ATVATdVHM 9E-52 “ISNOH z<2zm.§%5 AaL1SIDIAYES ALMNDIS SIXY novo
1t
91 19£'9 D ‘ATINS ‘NOTAQYD ‘AVM YITNOCD VIS TVIILSNANI SAFHSAVEL ‘1 LIND 17 SADIAYAS AONIDINT TIV 1ov2o
00 001°51 avs 1S 'sagaT LaTELs NOSTIM LVIYD DINVEIILNOS ‘ASNOH vasy QILIALT STHOLS VASY S0V0
00°09Z'11 MHE ZZNL “XISSNS 1SV "ATTLAN W Vd TEOADNIddId “YONVIN BOIDNIddId $d1711Hd NMOGHSY q0V0
X7 68 ‘TUHSNY0A
00'90Z°1 HLAOS ‘Q7d1449HS “ANYT IAISLHO NG 008 "ACISHIAT SIOSSIL 'vE LINN QLI ONILDVELNGD SSTDDV [ol1)%e]
¥ SSADDPY LN A2y

s10)1par) Auedwo) - g

(popiwr el uog ARIRWI0)) PITWILT suonusiray] N




ot 11 TIT W+ LIOT 29A 08 Sl 2L 30 £ ol
b ) T neudi
almilo

WP - > s

+0 §€0"9T INE 1LELSVIT9 1IAY S AVIN O/ 'ISNOH AONAUVTID ALTSTTIHS M9 [ 0HD
1s$

69 9P (199 ‘ATINYNG "NOLIYH UV SSANISNE §9 MAOMLIMAN "AV/A GOOM AFTTLNIH STIddNS ONNYILYD TTVHIYIE S06D

1€ Ops L DS I1X1E " XVAITVI INYT NOSNVH ‘90 FSTEdUALNT ANV NOSNVH TLINN al1sanvsnvs 17 d pilitale]

F1°869°CO FNP 1LE LSvAT9E ‘LTTUIS AVIN 0L ALIALT STITIHSM Lg Oo0gD
apodisod “UIHSTICA

0% 6€1 1STA ULEWI0H “ATTINOIL 'AVOY NOLLY.LS € ‘SADNLI0 YOO 1L LSHId a1 NVIdVID 2@ NVATY JOED
Ao §1ON ‘NWYHONLLLON

r07¢0T ‘QVALSMIIN ‘LV.LSH ‘1VRLSAANT AVILSMAN "AVM (RUOJTIZVH 8-T LINN AL YALSVINEDA Y falil< o]

L€ 6TE vas 11D IqU YD ‘avod MIWISsId € al1{es61) SO¥L NYIWILVE NOED

08 ¥Z1 31 IN® ‘NOLHOTIE ‘SONIQTING NOITIAVd 11-8 YOOI 1S¥L] W04 SSANISNE GAOH % NOLHONE wog2

00001 SNFE 1AL “XISST ‘QUO4WOY “ANNIAYV HNAVINO: S SUOLOVULNOD ONINVITO AV 1060

anon THE 129Y ‘TAHSAAYH ‘THOLSONISVE ‘MIIA DNISYE 'SSOUD NUIHLYON TVLNTIDINOUD ASVAT SVANV dhE Joas

9z 69t VYL $I§ 2YsaYD ‘Qu|nH S{peot) Peoy uoleIs 19-L¢ pI'T Uk Joivegang (O€ID

00'000°¢ ! EIND 9 ‘NOANOT ‘TuvNOS OIMATT 1 DNI AJNOAUVVZVE 1090
av!

0D SCT 6DN “NOLSTAL ‘INNIAVY UFLSO 'STD1A0 TIINMOD “IONVYNLL 4O TLVIOLITNIA TONNOD 1HDN0Y0T IMQLX0YE 1042
AIZ +X0 HMOIX0O ‘avOd NOLDNISYVD

000 ‘LOS MV SSANISNE QUOAXO 1IN0 AVAITIVA 0091 'SLNNODIV AIDVNVI a1 ONIQVI L SYD HSILIYY DogD
AIE VX0 ‘QU04X0 ‘av0od NOLONISYVD

68068 € 1NOS YUV SSINISAH QYO0.IXO0 "LUNOI AVMINIVA 0091 “LNITWHDVNVIN INNOJDV SSANISNE SVD IISLLIYE 408D

00 000t VI 1 TEE *SONVT AT TINUNG “TTVH NMOL TIONNOD HONOUOE AT TINUNG 3060

00 18T AP 1610 CNIDANE ‘LETILS 13DNY $301440 JIAD TINNOD H0d ALNNOD ANIDANH aodd

00 500'0 YHI 1G€ ‘AY0IaVHs ‘SONI TTVH ‘SN0l VINNV.LIYE 'S AINTNLEVId ‘g NV.LITOJOULIW Qu0aavia 204D

0% 9LL'T 499 ZHE ‘H LNOWANYNOE “TTVI NMOL “SADIAYAS SLIAINTT ANV GNNTAT THONNOD HONOYUOE HLNOWINYNOY €040
X6 SNT ‘TIHSTICILNITH 'SSOUD

00 2S0'S IWVHLIVA LNAHSTHD ‘'VOIIDUNHD TDITI0D SJOIISIE ‘NOLLIAS SALY SSANISNG ANUNOLXOUS 20 1DN0N0H vosd

S A ELS gdo 1aH DUILISHUOA JSTA ‘AT31IS¥IAANH ‘GVOod SqIa AALIWET (QTALISHAAANH) SAYVOY 60810

00 00T'T! XET FZEIN ANV THAGWNHLYON ‘HLATE “TLLNAD JIAID TIINNOD HONOUOH ATTIVAIILATE 804D

nop AVL b IWVHONIAMIE '¢ X0O8 Od 'SINNIATY TIINNOD ALID WYHDNIAYIY L0€D

6 L08°C JME T1dY SYINS ‘TINODAM HOIH 'Sk9 X048 Od A1153DIAYIS ALSVA ViIE 904D

10 09T ¥ INF LLE LSVAIE 1T3ULS AV 01-F ISNOH JONTAYTO QALINITSTITIHSMLE <UD

B11THN Loy

)

SSRAPPY

s1031par) Anedwo)) - g
(papnuery AYIABIA] UOg A1191u10) paynur| suolyesIjeay gIN'I




Gind1 TIGT Ao pT

1102 1A 1108 Sdl

TC 10t adeg

ameudis

PR -5

AV .
L9 EPL'TE NOOTMON ‘AYOY 1ANA ONNTHS 61°0ON ‘ONIATNE UNI DNOH MO0 J/T1 '8 LINM (ONOWONOIL} I D 8 THED
SE L00'6P1 A86 £1ON ‘WVHONILLON ‘HLYOMSYM VH 'AVOY NOLDNRNIVIS Wiva 331D ONIDYMNOS W NigD
00 ¥9¢ X018 $Ad “THIHSYUOA LSIM ‘QUCIAVYEE "LITULS ANVIISHAIE T §SA00V avig [1g0
00'ZS SIT 9NN ‘SLNVHLYON ‘HONOYOHONITTIAM ‘LNIDSTUD SMAUANY LS ZE NOSdWOH.L N3d 18D
$99LI°08 VEE 010 ‘WYHNALTAHD 'avoyd TTHSAVE 'ISNOH ALNNOD ‘104dd 301440 aVaH $13NY ¥ALNg mso
000 NAS 01Ha ‘HOYNENIAH ‘TIOVHHAL ANOLSHONE §¢ ‘AVIHATNNAIVI "0Tk XOF Od WVITYLS SSANISNG 0igd
0095 YVO 19N 'GU0Ia3d "WYY ‘QVOY NOLTI VEIL H1IAS FONYE 1
00918 JHO €718 "MOOUGNTOD ‘VOY 2TAOd ‘AvAM NISIHLVIA ‘GSNOH NVIAUVI aL1OILONVE q16D
000 AVS NZOA ‘NOANOT ‘ANVYLS § ‘dLT SALLYId0Ud SHILMADTS ANV TINVITIV TO1SIUE alad
00 TES'Y Xd! 0£3d “AlojeN ‘uul s3uy ‘9720 O d y0JION m %P uuk sduy jo o g oD
000 U0 £NS ‘LUO0dND0LS "avod M Vd ZAISHLVIH “¥Vd AAISHLYEH WANIYVA SSANISNE 1180
NC8 719 ‘18Sv4T1a8
G6 666L ‘HLNOS LITWLS STWVI L ‘TSNOHIAYM THL ‘SUTHLOUD NVIAEOM ADVYL OVd SONIATIOH LLANYVE vigd
09 LEF'T INE OTIATY ‘%955 "yooumu 159\ ‘PROY UOpue] PEL ‘G HuN paNWIT] S2OUNYS UNag 6182
00 09¢€'E apo21sod ‘LSY4139 ‘13THLS AVIA 01-F ISNOH FONFAWVTO AILINIT STIAIHS MLg 818D
00 Z9L0 YNZ €1 AM ‘NOLIAVHITATOM “"TTIVHNITIIA LITULS a131d "3 LINN ADIAUIS TVLNTANOUIANT HOIMXOTE LIED
00 0¥S‘T H.LE 0191 ‘NOLHONOT ‘avOy NOLSDONYT QILINTT TIVLIY SAVAHLEIE 92190
00 $0S‘€ a%X9 SZdN ‘TTVA AT ‘TELNID OIAID *$201440 ATdIDINNW 26 ALNOD LNAMD NVNIV1E c1an
b8 651 XIS PAM ‘QTATRVA AUNTIOH ‘avOu QTHLIHDIH "AYIANYE AT2SHOIH AY93vE g13LdHOIH 20 SA9T1N0Y b9
AdE [AS ‘FUIHSIOUHS ‘AMNESMAIHS *vd
1L 990°L ISTYIYTLNT QTISFLLLVE ‘TARA UOIJVLS “TULNID ISTId¥AINT TVANY JHL SLAIT NIFAIATEG €168
b6 ERE U L1 WALSTHONYIA ‘MU Vd (HO4AVHL ‘G VO ANOWHONI FANVNILNIVIN OJSVINY SDONT Tigo0
0008 T81€ L LN ‘ST79M IDAMNMENNL ‘AvOy A1TvVI ¢l SAJIAUAS ONINVIIO 97 € [i:le}
85 879'C apoaisod ‘Ajuo bys ‘AATT Qlg AAagp piq 014D
ads Wzdd ‘NOANOT
000 TV NOGNOT 'SONIQTING TV M NOANOT € "NOISIAIQ TOULNOD LIATYO NOLLOMNAZ TYNOISSTIOUd ddb Z080
00 #90°C W08 123d ‘NOLSOD ‘LITULS 1SAM “SONIAQTING TVdIDINAW TINNOD HONOUO0E NOLS08 A0HD
00°00€'SH NP 119 '1SVI138 ‘13981S AVIN 01 ISNOH JAONTUYTIO QaLINIT ST HAHSMLE X080
000 TE 0SIAL “SAVAD @UOATVS 'AVND IDVIOHONY vdng M08D
08'05S VO£ 14M ‘GTHA3NYMA HLEON SNROF LS 0Z-9! ‘TYINID SSINISNG SNHOI LS L7 INTWLINYOTY SNINJOH 1TTYNDYE A0EID
po'ov! AN TINE “X3SSNS ‘ONIHLIOM ‘avod FTTIATIL 9L “S3TOD 0 WA NV NTdd nogo
¥ SSRIPPY TN Layf

sroypas) Auedwo) - g

(ponwiiy aoEly uog Aj1ouL10g) pajwy suonusI[EdY GINT




af 11 2107 Jmuga [

00 DoK'
LO SLEEOT

81 L8161
rE9rs9
To00¢
00'901°ZE
o0

L9 09L

00 0T
TR

69°LRL
Ou STE°6
Q0 83€°8
097501
00 &
000
0ro09

00 0TT

90 LOS

oo

00N

30 DOO'SEL'E

00 CTER0OLTI

110Z "33 108 <4l

A1 ZSL ‘HONOUOHSITAQIW VO M Vd JAISYIALY

qH7L 11D ..C:HEU .E._n.._ 15a104 i g _uon_ fmzo.._

NI6

€140 ‘SATVAL “AAICRIVD TILAVO A QOTEVMD SREVd SSANISNE ATT31LIIVA [ LINA
NGL TS ‘ONYTUZANNS “TELNTD DIAID ‘901 ON X0 Od

Vi EOA SU0OA “YOOW NOLAITD "3S0TI XvANv e

OHE SIOM *NOANOT ‘LATALS ATHANOVS §T SUANUOMININ FILL 4d SHALLSMILL
LAE NHA “WYHINA 02 “LATYLS-I1-431STHD ‘AVOY JTLSVIMIAN ‘GYLNHD DIAID
HU9 EISA 'S4 VLS

‘GO AV STWYEH SSNOH TVALNID ‘SADIAUIS GTAVHS TIHMOd [ OVd
Nv9 O ‘MODSVID

‘LTLS NOLONFTTEM 0L “N00Td LS1 ASNOH J1410Vd "INIWIDYNVYIN 138sv
ALl 610d “UALSAHDIHD ‘OH LNVITVd ISV JHUNSYIUL ‘ValdD ‘JACUD V

nvo

AMS ‘NOGNOT ‘SNIUVD YONIASOUD T¢ ' LNNDN dOUd TYNOIDIL 7 VLIAVD
AL UL “TTIVANIOD ‘0N “LITYLS INFWATI LS 1IN NOLLVXVJ. TIONNGCD
4SL 2947 "AOIDNAH TIDVNAW QVULSA ‘AYOd ATHHIIVD UMVl GV.LSA

AlP PO YILSTHONVIA 91 X0 Od ‘SLNNODIV YOIV

ZNE 14D '4AGUVD ‘AVA NAOUD "ISNOH SAINVINOCD ‘NOLLDTS TONVNIA

qaL 6X3 ‘NOATA ‘NOIYALIVS HOIE1ANG ‘HOITANS LSVA ‘DI440 HLV.LS3 TIO0U
GV0 67T AT 'AVOY YVADNYT NIV TIVH ONOT ISNOH LONTYA

XS8 €IS ‘TUIHSAY0LAVLS

‘ATAIHOIT UVd ATTAVET AVA UILSYINYT ASNOT NNVINTHNA

GAZ OLLD “INEY ‘SUIVISAVOAE ‘GYOU SNOSA] "ISOTO NOSNV '+ 7 £ SLINN

XAl 863N “ANAL-NOdN-1TLSYIMAN ‘uojnaqiuoy

€S| OLS ‘Aofstueg] DIYSYIO L YIRDS apisdeay)

DNE 704D
‘upSIOWIL 0 (INOS ‘PIPIED) TPrOY JOSPUIA, "] jundeny {payun] sSwpjo stdLej uot! Apouog)
ONG PE1D

‘ypSI0Le|0) YINog "NpIED Proy Jospuig yuir (ende) (panunr] dno1D) aaIriy ungl AlJaLLo))

7 ¢ iy

A S

17 ISTANI ANV SHLLYEJOUd TTEVD [tel)
parw] sAR[J9W S0 102D

aimeufig

A171UVIM ALTIVS TLVIOdN0D HODD
ANVTUIANNS 0 ALD D022
{NOISIAIQ NOSTAN) 17D 4000
SANOWAS VLIdVD 2000

UINNOD G LATULS-TTHILSTHD aoedd

@l S3LVISH SONVIAIA TVHLNID D023

$1T774 QYVHOIY 90 €022
NINNOD LONLSIA UALSTHIIHO VeI

TNOINT TV.INTY LNDITI WD 6000
TIONNOD LONLISIA HINRAVO 3000
TIDNNOD HONOUOE AT HHIEIVO LODD
AL UL 98Ny 2000

SADIAUIS ASNOH SAINVIWOD €020
AaLIWIT ANVINOD ALYIdO™d HOO 00D
SODIAE "10WVD X100

SIIIAYAS YTHINOA TEVHSUILLNIWOD €020
GALINIT FONVNI LNIVIN YINDAD 1020
Kouady suonnquiuo) 2y} 0000

pau snua Fuwddoyg Aajsusg 1D

panuu] suoesiudy THIAE RN

pagwir] suoyres ey IO 018D
CLLTT DNIDUNOSIAE NIED

009 Dd$ $ION "WVHONILLON ‘CU0I00NE LSV ‘AVOd NOIFINA §P
T4 Lo ANO 01N ‘NOANOT ‘avV0od VIIOLIIA 86 “ISNOH WRLLIVYE QAT INIT (IN) WRLLIVYE WItO
3 SSaIPPV JMEN &2y

saopipas) Auvdwo)) - g

(pojruil] NPIEY Bog A[FOULI0]) P SUOHESI[EIY a1




6k 11 £10T Uvnigag 1T

LOL9ge
000
oo

0z 00g't!
LEPSL T
£F Z€0'9r
000t
00921

OO ybe

£8 ££T'0l
OL'6E1°L

#°69
£8°506'
00 t¥b
00°0€ 1
00 891
0T 6L
00642
L9°798'C
86691
£1'Th!

00 E¥L'
00°0§L'St
000269

11°90L
90 82Ty

HOZ A0S Sd

$Q9 187 'TYHSHNAOA 15IA ‘SATIT ‘AVOY AYIATID “ASO 1D AUIdAD 921

rag €4 ‘WVHONIWELE ‘MOY THOWATO0D 6

031 1911 'TAMSHUOA HLUON ‘ALYDOWAVH "TNNIAY VIHOLDIA § ‘ASNOH DND
NAE 0989 AUIHSYALSTIIOM

‘TACUDSIWONY ‘1S3 ANI SATILI NOLSY ‘avod MO0YaYVDNS 09

FAT LIND 'XISST ‘QUOISWTIHD “TULNTD DIALD “Lsp X0 Od

MAZ 1LY ‘1SV4T198 ‘LTIHLS ONPIVM £1-6 90074 GNNOYD

WHE TLD LNAYN ‘AMNTHIINYD “IS07T10 ST NFTD ST

VIS TAS ‘ATMNINS ‘NOLLNS 'FANA NWNLNY 0

01 64 ‘NOGAOUD ‘QY0Y 1134 ‘SHIIA0 TVAIDINAW ‘LI F HONVNIA 30 ¥OLIIHIA
AT1 1EVS NALLIVIALYD

LINILS NVATEDS € 'STINS40 TIONAQD ‘L1 ANY FONYNIL 40 SOLOTUIG

Hdt £NA ‘XAs31adin

‘ATALINT ‘NACOASATEE "INVT HILVMSONIIOOLS ‘TULNID SSANISNE VZV1d
¥is

vad ‘HOMNOWOMIILAd ‘NOLONRIAM ‘Qv0yd SNYAdVd ‘THVNDS SANVIINY | .LINN
M6 SXH 'TIIHSINIOA LSIM ‘ANVTIH ‘avod d13tdsyIaant

XO01 149 ‘Guo4Q v "TULNID ALVONUIE "TTVIN SLVOMAIN T

XNE VA “LNAY ‘HLIY ‘AVM ONYTIF9IWNH LYION [0

Qdo 9D "TYIHSTHD “VTVSTTH “INYT ANHVYND "1 SONIM

1136 SAD "AYLNIAQD ‘ATISTTIV ANV SNMOYS 78¢

SHY £PNE “XISSNS LSTM ‘VIS-AD-WVHIUOHS ‘LNIDSTID SAVANITIO 88

4d8 S3M ‘TUIHSUYOA LSIM ‘LLASSO ‘LITULS ANVIANNNAS ‘SHUOM ANVIANNNS
IV ZON ‘AYHONILLON *I1DNVIML JHL 91

Sk 61dN ‘STTVA HHLNOS ‘LYOdMAN "LST NI AVATTT ‘LUNOD AVMITT 61 LINM
ZIZ 1A 3D

‘LATALS THAWVTIQ "ISNOH TUTAVTIC “LNINLUVIIA STDIAYTS TYULNID

MAzZ 119 ‘LSYJ799 ‘13T1S DNRIVM £1°6 “400Td ONNOUD

Nas ze11 'STTVA "AMNOD 'gI9aNo1aos

ME9 +aH

‘ATFIESYIAANH ‘AOOMNIAT “UVIS ACOMNIOT STIIAN FONVIIAISYT €1 1INN
SHY SVS 'VASNVMS ‘TLVLSE TVRILSNANI YISNVMS ‘avOod 30mig

g

L EUES

SATAT FONVNIALNIVIN 13974 140U
TVAQY OV 10 QAN VMR NVINHSND
QLT SVO TVHNLYN.LOVULNOD

QILIATT ONLLLIAdOHS WAD
TIONNOD HONOUOT AUQISWTIHD
T2 SHAITI0D

ONINVATI ASALYNCD

dn NVATD

TIONNOD NOTAOYD

TION0D ALNNOD UIHSNANLIVINYEYD
LT ONIDYAOVd dSVHD

ANVJNOD ONINVATO TTVALNID

QLT S1D3r0Ud ATd TVIOUIWIWOD
Lydd GULNAD ALID

SADIAYES ONINVITO YYD
ALTIVIDYIAWWOD NVATO

STOIAUIS ONINVITO NOONNOD
SYOLOVULNGD DNINVIIO N3TIND
FAVYIHLTVIH WD

TMVIIA TVLIdYD

SNOILLYIINNWWOD OIGV LOV.LNOD

J'1 HOIALNYN 2 IO
TYNOILLVNUALNI S33117100
TIONNOS HONOXOE ALNNOD AMNOD

017 (5661) NIGUVD LNIACD
ALT$II1ddNS YT LNWOT NTIWOD

T Jo g afug

srmuufig

6130
$120
L4132

9122
§133
v120
€130
2100
1120

0100
Z02D

A0DD
X002
MO0DD
AGDD
Nn03D
1020
$020
UGID
002D
e}

0020
N0DD
W0DD

1022
203D

¥

$S2UPPY

Jwmep

Aay

s1onpax) Luedwon) - g
(Pt oydaeAf uoy LJ13uc10f) pAIIUNY SUON LS EIY AT




g 11T Ut g 1192 A 108 Sl ZClo ¢ ving
S— %ﬂé& ) .q\. v aneusig
B0 11pa'<T 112 T8 TWVIEHIDNIANIE "MOY JUOWTOD 6 0Lkt X0d Od ‘Le90 NVIA LASSY A13433VM NVITISND 710D
ot 121°6 nge VIA ‘NOANOT '3HVNDS NVIALIOd St/Er HIMVE ATTVEIH AT1T1TAVM NVINHSND ATDO
adc
WANY TN SSANAT NOLTIW "ATTHIL3Td ‘AVASNTIND 602-L0T ASNOH AVMSNIIND ADNIINT VNOUOD Xi0d
0980T dES €W STNATY NOLTIW ‘18 X0d Od NN SSATAUIM ¥ F1HVD MiDD
LLED HS6 T7 1004 HAALT ‘LAAULS TISVD tY 34990 ALDD
1405t O18 FRdN 'TUaaD ‘ueIquIsy LA\ Bloagpue ‘sjeisy [eLIsnpu] aSuein ‘| N 1§ Swiwontpue 1y Weanspion sllen)
h 10T M1Z 18750937 “LITILS NIFND ‘FSNOH LINOU0I 90014 HLY YFTAOL YALYVO 1100
TIroLr'T AMS AZDH "NOANOT '€+979 XO8 Od 'STOIOANI I NTY pbilcle) SI1D0
0T 601 1Tz SHO “DYUIHSINITL ‘ANVIVES ‘SNYVE WiV HSIVIA 410 DF1 JINA 11 QIGvVY NIAVvD tillen
S1¥ TISM
gLt FUIHSAROLIVLS DIDONNVI ‘NOLONIINOH “JANIQ NOLTTLLEIT 6 “ISNOH AGH0D QALINITONRIOONd VB D 012D
b Cre°l JHO SAM “TUIHSHYOA LSIM ‘GTaLIINYM "LITYLS VdS (ANILITNVAY $T17ddNS ONRIALYD d12D
Q¢ BeL TYL LA NOGNOT '90V1d ANV TYITAND LVD ANO ADGEYIN 131100 0Id3
9eosI'L ST VIOM 'NOGNOT ‘ANYT AYIDNVHO #e .l $1NAWJOTIATA AIVOSALID NiJD
ca8E0'6 WS P4 ALV ‘aVOY NAHM ‘FULNID SSINISNE ‘€1 LINM NOLLYYIORIAA] NOLLNTOS 1000 WIDD
o0 oy (08 L1ON “AVIONILLON ‘A713LIHSY NI AGXIN FSOTD TTIH ALLSYO 5 SAYMAS ONINVATD MOONIM TVHINGD 1100
. LLE 19 'SANVIAIN
000 LSTM WVHONIAIE AVMSNAIND LITULS MT04:4NS YAMOL VHITV 10071 Hlol A17 TIAVUL DI pillee)
00 DOT'TI 1139 €1SA ‘SIS *AT31AHOIT ‘AvOY STIEH ASNOH TVYILNGD (L7 SITLV.LSA SONVITIA TTVHLNED F122
NEC6 438 pNT NOLNT AVM HLI0IV] WUV SSINISNE AVMNE LIOd ‘LAN0OI NY.LIL $T SNOLLVIINNIWINOD TVIDUTWNOD 1122
00 88T NEC 940 ‘LISUQC " LHOdAr8 'avod SMITIGNY LS 821 SNOLLVIINNWINGD A0 112D
LHL 01HY *XdSSAS Lsam
05 L81 ATTA VYD ‘Qvod NOLLVLS £-1 'NOS80d 12VId QUVHOMN 00 ‘NIGAVH dITIHd HOLVAL SNE MDIALYD % ATTMVYED D10
J¥P PN
01 8LS VD 1 NOLNVE ‘dvOd OUTv L "LSE ANI NOLYVE 6V LIND HSNOI YRLYVED d AN DD A102
1 zog MAT LG LSVITIY LTTULS DNIMVM €176 MO0 ANNOUD TVNOILVNYTLNI SYFIT10D a100
005C 1 YdE 6L Y ‘oeSaeg proy UmOptoN 10F §391A13g Sauea)) jmseed and
00 069°y 747 068 “TTNHITOS ‘AT TUIHS "DATHC DUOWNVUD “TIOWNVED INO (SMAOMIAN dNOUD) TINTDUIANCD 2102
UdO 91IM ‘IAIMANOWNDIH
01 8TV'% INVT STHHLINS Yavid SSANISNE vSOaddNOd ‘7P D)6 ¥ 8§ SLINN MAVINALOD g120
ol SLO°L T NIA 'NOANOT “ANVTIANOEATAUVYIN 6 OO 1Lk 1430 SINAGIJY D SUATI00 vIdd
3 sSSPV Bl Ay

stoppar) Auedwo)) - g
(PajI SUIIL L UOE ALIDULIOY) pajnuL] SUOHESHEIY HINT




Gh 110z AR [ HT

10T 1A 108 Sdi

{_ .
AN -5

~ =TI
ctle g aal'd

umeusig

adz d
0s 009 WYHDONIAAIE ' LIFELS ANOWAT 021 4001 N19 *LdId SINNOIOV LNFWIDVNYIA LNFWIDVNVIN ALYTJOMUd 21O 6000
0£ 200l HIE LTAd “FINISTIOANIENYD ‘STAL LS ‘AvOoH NOSIAT O1aQVY SNOLLYIINNWINOD Lo3Wa 800D
81°L9 d16 EM.L "XASTTAAIN ‘MOISNNOH “1SAA H.LNOS LVIYD 881-8L1 ‘$T6 X0€ 0d Al TN TYNOLLVNYSLNI THA L00D
vre
00'550'1 gHA ‘WYHNING 09 ‘LLASNOD "TYLNID A ‘“DONVNIL GAVIOdH0D 10 MOLOTUIA TFIINAOD 1OM¥1S1a AAISLNIM¥IA 9002
00LS1'E apoassogd ‘TITHSHDIANIA “"TAIN ‘AVOY NOLONITTIM “TTVH NMOL TIONMN0D ALNNOD MUIHSHDIANAGA £0QD
00 ovm‘m AVE 1INN ﬁEmzmﬁ_c_n__.E.z_a.h_”vw.,ﬁ ._uomz umqu .uu_tum SHIDUOY puUt SONUYAYY [12uneg J0Wusig _CEEED OO0
00 bLLD 106 170 ‘NOLONITIVA “TTYH NMOL 2 € NOLONITUVQ £0a0
L 9¥8'S 908 AT ‘NOANOT ‘LITYLS YTNNVE 2¢-8C ‘ASNOH AUTFA0DSIA SLINVINNG oan
S0'+0Z'T1 U8 9IVAL Ousy) ‘peoy pIojayD ‘uuey Jie]y Aajason ‘uoddiyg p1o ML 171 5921A108 padeueyy [20d op 1002
00'Z6 416 9718 ‘SYAL TSI WVHI00D 'aNVT STAAYTILAHM LEI NOGaNvds d 00ad
000 IH13A AIN ‘NOISNILXT AVAVIVIONL “C1/08y 7Y QL1 LAd SLAOIXT RIVAIVD q4Z30
VIANI ¥NdNYIL " 1S0d
oo UVOVNIHANYD "NAOVINVAVIVA LITULS QUL WVDVN VIVMHSILYINIA ST ON SLUHOAXA NVAVUYD azioo
08wo103
1L608° 1€ ‘YANLVILLOD ‘QVOY VIIAVANVIA "1LVLSI TVIYISNANI VA VNNOTON § ONITILOTI OND aTs00)
NVIIaM ‘LDIuLsIa
TESIE'RL NONOVID “STVd TVRLLSNANI NYNA "ONVHD ONVHD YA JLL ONVHS 1 oN 0D DNIHMOLDVANNYIN ENTAAVD YANID geao
oy C16'F U1 FAN ‘NOANOT ‘AVO¥ SNIAIVD ANNNS ‘GOVTd ANNAMS L€ NN 1FRAYD vZdD
OLF VM “THIHSAHD ‘NOLONINY VAL
99 TSN ‘NOLATddY “AVM TEOADONYT ‘LEVd 1S1A NAFYD NOLLFYLS ‘1 LINN arLt Ivamlood) sainv.iunod 6T
NOOTMOA
SO ¥TE'PE NVM VHS DNNTHD “LIFULS ONOH ONIM 6€-L€ ‘VZV 1d AMOTO QU0 ¥OOT4 HI0T al1 (004 ONNH) SIIOI X3 T1DUD 8T00
9y 906'T1¢ VISAVIVA OROr DNNTH 00098 ‘NVIVE NVIVI 8T QHE UPS TIUVAdY NVYTLINYD LT2D
6TEDT'16T DNOY ONOI| ‘ONNHD IYAY “L3TH1S NIL WY1 61-S1 "YaMO0l, SONNS /9 QLT{DONOY DNOH) ATNVNIHD 900
00°08 DAZ 904 ‘YOI VEE ‘AV0d QUOISTI3d 71 ‘SMOGNIA ONITHUVIS NVDOVILOAD $T20
00 000'S TUE L1S ‘QTALIITHS ‘TUOA ‘950712 JIOYISNDI £ “ISNOH NOYIIL QI LINIT STTULXDSL ANVTIATTO 230
AR AMS ATDT ‘NOANOT ‘€p929 X0d Od ‘SIDIOANI LNTH HED €700
LTET gME AZDT ‘NOANOT "ep929 X089 Od (LV)aueEd TTI0
) OHE S1A\ ‘uopuo 993118 9 IANoES ‘¢7 ‘[|1oMaNeg uosaN £1100% sauBINsu] ANRdo-0D) 123D
29 920°C HA6 FZ2M 'NOANOT "LIT4LS TVIO T vl CNNA ALM3d0¥Ud TIV.LAY 34D 020D
¥ SSAPPY BYU SN Loy

sioppar) Kuedwo)) - g
(poyuIIy YISV oy A[IOULI0]) PANWITY SUORESILY GINT




oF P T S | 6

00°09¢
6Lire’l
LG LECT
00°6+T
00°08Z°L
000006
ng $Ts'c
000

89 39

r9 Sl
9T ECL Y}
00 081

00887
14 cS6 LI

0F #19't
£L190°0T
0T8T

Ul §L8'C
UENTASY
O
00’09

€0 96eT

a0 0
00 310°¢C

1IGT A T0S Sl

NOS 1AM TATISHUOA

LSTA ‘QIaiITNVA “INVT SINYHOHL 'ALVIST DNIAVUL STAUOHL T LINN

N38 14 ‘NOGNOT “dLS NVINTT 401 00 1d QUE ‘MOANIM JLVITIAIV VL

[VO FE W YHONIAYIA ‘TAVN0S FUOWTOD | ‘QILINIT SINFWLSTAN] YAONVYIN TY
HAl 1O ELNTY ‘QE0dLdvd ‘aquvo IW0oH

Y 1N DIALD “TIINNOD HONOUO0T QHO.ILYVA ‘LINN ALTIVS ALINNAWOD

VES SIS ‘SANAT NOL T “TTIMDNOL

V9 1SH “TOLShig ‘LITYLS T1411203Y 0L ‘ASNOH J LVYOUIAN

ZNE £TV ‘SINTH  SNVEIV.LS ‘“ALVASNUVYIN ‘LITULS HOIH ‘MO IILINSMIVIE £
V9 1S9 VIOLSRIE "LITULS 441712078 0L “ISNOH T.LYOUIARI

VNP VIA 'NOANOT ‘3OVT1d MOTTVMS §-€

QAT £8 ‘WVHONINYIG ‘LATYLS ANNWAD 0T! 'WVIN d0Ud SNOSTTVNOG O/0

e cd .E<zoz_zém *LAALS ONNIAGE 821 “LJ3A SLNNQIIY LNIWIDVNVIN
HAQ £1NS “THHS LA "WVHNIdJIHRD "HLION ..éS_ NIJTD 'SNIAUVD YddIdaNYS |
(Vo +8 ‘WYHONIARIE '3dvYN0S ANT0D 1 ‘1430 SLNAODIYV LNIWIDVYNY I

ISS 688 SINVTSNOSTIN "MVd SSANISNE VO QTUANIT ‘ASI0H ASIVA

ISt vZ4 ‘ISP pT:AD AU VD "HLVOY ‘LATULS TVATVIH 61/11 ONl

“19L TAQ "A311ANa

“TAULS WVHDNIAWIE "SULINED ONIIdOHS TIHIUAHD ‘I TINS LNIWIDVNY JHI
adL s140 UAAUYD “TT1IM SAdVI ‘NATI-A-NVTIO 'avoy £3aIAVD ‘ISNOH NAA'1VH
dHe 15a

‘CYNIANNG ‘LAFYLS HISITONT ‘FGSNOH SYTHLOANYD FONVNIL HOJ LNTW. LYvd3aa
Ve 1LE (LS8 LATYLS QUOAXO S

LET T8 "WYHONDAYIE ‘86411 XO' Od ‘ONNEIT I1L WYHNIGEA Z1d

dd¢

0119 “INTM ¥IAOQA ‘DTS SSANISNE SL:1171D FLI M "NOLLIIS $ALVY DLISTNOA NON
WTT 6N STNATM NOLTHA TVILNTD “TLLYD YIATA 0bS “USNOH HAAT

HOL INN ‘NOLIWVHINON ‘dUOHLSONI ‘AYOY TTVAONYT 99

ANL 68 704408 ‘NOLDONIGIN “T'IHH SONIN ‘SIDVLLOD Nyad |

JAE 100 ‘TIANMA '98L9 XOd Od

O¥S LHA ‘WYING

OTEEMOAVIN 1 [ATYLS NHOM ALVHO 1DTUIA FONYNLI AONYNI 10 Y0.LOTUId
Wil ING “YILSYINOG " LAY LS F31NaA "ASNOH STAYNNOTOD

TEI0 6 Nnyg

\&%«53%/\ d‘ . M aneugig

INFWIINDT ONIYALYD AFNHA
QILIAITAMOANIM TVILIDIA
71a

TN LSNIVOV NMOL Ad04138va
LNTJWIDVNV L3374 YITWIVA
OS IOWNVTD 3d Z1d

VETO 10110 % SAOONIM LIO1ULSIK
TIOWNVYID 3¥ Z1d

DIONWNVID NI ZLA

aLr1iwazia

Z1a

al1ALRINDIS 14
QiaLIWIT1IaZLa

LT SNOLLYIINNWIWOD ASIVd
aJ 1 TIIAGVD @ NOLLNG

G.L14084d
QLT AINVNALLNIVIA ONIGUNAL 17va

TIONNOD AVAMOTTVO ® SAINNG
TJoudld IHWOIDN Z1J
QL7 TINH YQONATIM DDV T2 ZIiK

TIINAOD LONLSIA YTACA
ALT NMOYE d5 X3

ULNOD DNINVITO MOANIM STIVAR

ALt (IHYAAVH) SYTLSNELSNd
TIONNOD ALID SHANNA

TIONNOD ALID WYHYNA
DUW UILLSVYONOd

5S21PpY

2ty

Loy

s1031paa) Auedwo) - g
(payuy oyaaeA uog AL1awiio]) pajlmy suoiusneaY AN




oF 11 Z10Z Seruqa | bT 1107 %A DS 5dl regvar 2o
{

anreuiIg

%,é\é ,\m s

£09S¢ NOL 610d 'XISSNS LSTM WALSTHIIHD ‘avoy ONITHILS ‘WNMEO4 HHL SHIIAYES ONINVITO 3LIT3 103D
00 009'€ 1122 2ST ‘TUIHSAYOA LSIM ‘SATa1 *$TIVI GHL €T 171 SNOLLNTOS ANVHd(dE q030
19966°1 arl NS ‘ATMANS ‘NOLLNS ‘AVA SYTOHDIN 1S ASNOH ARIDNVIID AaLIAIT 91023 ao3o
LE699'C (€16 ONA ‘SONVY'T 'IDANE AT TddV “ANVT ISNOH TINNS ‘SA1EV.LS GHL a4l ALIALLDNGOYd 413 2080
0TTITY 146 014D 431quv2 ‘avod STIVENNA “9LVLSH TYIYLSNANT YJOHINY ‘T.LINN al1diNn0OYIANT €070
00'08 f 0ECUN “TOION ‘HLAOWUVA LVIED ‘GVOd LYVOW 9 NOS % A415Vva 3 \ige]
90 FIE'9 NLO 113N ‘avaHSaIvD ‘3 L A L AVASIONIU 8LE dl7SNOIS 110253 60710
001241 0L 11vD 'VINFGIWAD ‘HLRINA “TTVII NMOL TIONNOD LONILSIA N3A3 80710
60 15L°1 dNg [INT “SONIT HLNOT MNIVd ANV “TTVH ¥34d3L ‘GIONVNIL 0 30L03¥id TIONNOD LOTILSIa AFSANIT LSV L03D
LOSEL'G NdI 1V ONVTLOOS MOONAVINIT ‘SLEL XOH C d ‘AONVNIA 40 YOLOTAIT TMINNOD FUIHSYAY 1SvE 9090
08 LEG'ST VXS 91N ‘NOANQOT MIVA SHLFAYZITI NTJINO “LIN0D WIVd DI QILIAT STIV.LST ADAINELS YT $090
00 Z58'9 WAG LINH ‘ONIAN LSVH ‘AT TITAIE ‘€8 X080 Od ONNOD TUIHSHYOA 40 ONIQIY LSVE y0a0
¥6 € QHO 1ON ‘WYHONLLLON ‘€1 X041 0d NO| €030
00 LSt'E NA6 008 ‘TAIHSJIAVH "HOIFTLSVI ‘GVOA HOIFT SADLIL0 DIAID TIINNOD HONOUOH HDIATLSVE 7090
00 5 A9 1QH ‘ATI4SYITANH “ASNOHTIIH LITVLS 3307V QELLINIT SHONELNYO04 4713 Tigle)
000 MXE INT ‘QTIIANT ‘LITULS YIATS “THLNID OIALD ‘€9 X08 O d ‘'SILVY SSINISN TIONNOD A131dNT 0030
20'6¥0'9 406 £ZA YILSTHONVIN ‘GMVHSNIHLAA ‘QVOY YOOWHLNOS "ISNOH AT13INVA (OoVv BVTIO) LN ATTHINVG Jan
69 $08'69 ANE TAN ‘NOANOT ‘AVOU HAVd SLNIDTY & 111 QL1 AV SINNIQ Eilde]

LN DNNHD IV

99 pb St ‘gvou DNOTHIIVAY 05 "ON ‘TULNAD ONOTHD 1y M /8 NO 'T1 "ON JOHSTIOM JYILNT TYNOILYNYILNI 3769N0a awao
GE019'6 VvdL vaE “TIVLSNILM VY ‘d1CIHOMNOTD 'GvOd dNove Al SNOS % NOSE00vId 2100
000 IVHIFM ‘VAONVHIIHS 91 *ON “0d11 02 1804Xd % JYOdAL 'dNOYDATLXIL IHISM AYYIHD ONVHSIA g1a2
00 96 dd6 SIHY ‘XISSNS LSam “TTIII $SIDuNd ‘95070 ITILUVEd 11 SINTIM Sa viao
00 1221 TS £40 “11Q¥VD ‘069 XOd O'd 'STDIAYES YIWOLSND WILYA HSTIM MIWAD YAd 6102
TL60L'S NDS EXH “XVANTVH “ANVT A10 ‘ST dIHSAQVT €V LINN 210071 AV1dsia $LaD
000 90021504 ‘AYVEIIIL ALNNOD TAHSVD ‘LITULS NIVIA 06/68 NVAY QVINIS 9 TVYNOA L1as
08 001 VS THD “MILSTID “TTIN ATNNVLS ‘NAFTAD NOLLNA SNOILVIINNWIWOD 334 9100
00 00€ NE! 8108 ‘TUIHSTHOA LSAM *ATTdIHS "'SONIQIS 3HL “13dYHD JHL 17 LNTdd g c1ad
00 v91 Y0 pLA ‘HLNOWAIM 'SNAMIVD WVHANNOY T SINDYVIN MT¥Ad Fiad
0002 Od€ 0TND *XASST ‘MO TYVH ‘SAZT ADVYNOSYVd €11 MNOW dIAYQ £1ao
068! DJS PIVM TIIHSTHD "WVHONRILTY ‘AVOY YLLSTHONVIN STULNZD HOLVY0DId XN1Nd Z1ao
00 OF1 QY0 £41 *NT1044NS ‘HIMS] "INV DI VDLVTO T6T WVHNYVYD N A Han
3 SSAIPPY JWep] Aas]

s10)ipas) Auedwo) - g
(po3twIy oyaEA] uog AAULIO)} pRIWYT SUvKEsIiEay JINT




ol 1 THOT UrigR | T

15T 327 7108 Sdl

Teio |1 YErg

- f -
N ameusig
TR

a8 0z0 011 TIF1IA AIN "1 ASVHI VAV TVIILSNANT VIHM0 681 V FUV T NOIHSV 1042

R0 0P8 PE AL £ST ‘SHUUOA 1STM SaTAT ‘LATYLS NOSN:IE (a0 Al Xawid HD

c5 080T 760 095 “HUOTVYONYE YVIVHVS D018 D 9/Cs9E ON (NOISSIWINOD) NOLLVIUO NOIHSYA 0042

000 NVAIVL IdIVAL ‘QVOd A NNVHD NIW ‘t01 ON 400714 H1P QKT NEVINEO: Joio

T A 10S.L VHS WISL “ISNOI YV.LS MOO1d H1ET §£61 SINTAVD NOIHSV q0:42

£OL8L dD1 FHY ‘ONDRIOA 'avOy NOGNOT '3Da0T Mivd INAWIOVNYW LISSY LIFW O @ J Qoid
NS

9¢ 901 £l 904D *TYIHSIILD ‘NOLNBOHL YIATHI "INIOSTID ADNVUD ¥ SN0 ATALITIVM QL7 ASNOIALINM ATAYYH NVNEIHEA 204D
V10 268 'SONVTIAIN

9T 806 LS9A “TINHITOS *NIAYY NI NOIJWVH *AVOY NOLLY.LS @10 “1MN02 NOLLVIS QL7 38N1 L33 80:10

F10re'9T A6 LEdA STTAT TIVISUIA ‘ANYT MUYA “ISNOH INJOHLMVH QL7 3N VIAdW DLLSVLNY VvO.ID

L8 618°ZC HV1 V1DM ‘NOGNOT '1TTd1S ad04X0 MIN 8L 171 TYNOLLYNEIINI 2LVOAIV:L 6042
AN ‘1 STH OBNATO ‘13TY.LS HLYON “DNIATINGg

00 ZEH'S 1STM TSNOH did “TIONNOD L “TWONVIA LASSY F JONVNIA 40 GVIH UDNNOD 941 8040
147 TN "BTLSHHONVYIN

66951'0T “LATYULS NIV.INNO: 89 'SINNOIDY INFWADVNVYI "aLT TVIDYIWNOD STTIAVSQdd 22V LNTITD LWONW STTIAVSUdd L0412
AV 0210 "LNTY “INO.LSIA04

00 89F ‘SNAICINYD VHANVXATY D ONIJIOHS J0V1d FIUTANOE “ILNS INSWIOVNYI THL Gl WOLS 9042

1 10°0€ Qdp 116 ‘LSVITIE ‘LATULS VIIOLDIA 68/.8 "ISNOH AIVATAL SQUANI YV ANV QA HAZVY S0

gk L1 40T SIM "NOANOT 1333ULs LINANOD 19 ONIY UFHDLATA r01D

00911 ONS €134 ‘H0ANIgW VD HOYVIN ‘avOd ALNNOD “TTVIH GNVTINAY TIDNNOD IO LSIT ANYINGA £010
JZ1

00991°9 P TV SUANTD TUYNOS YYANTTTVD '8L8P1 XOH Od 'SIDIAYIS INNAATY TIONNQD AHIATV 704D

9 FIOT XVZ IVH ‘MOWIVH ‘MOWIVIT ‘GVOY HONOWOH AL §1-11 ISNOH GNYTNIA QL1 S NAWLSIANT dVENld 10:1D

9i 8PS WA £all ‘G TELISHTAANH ‘avoY SA3TT ‘ALVIST ANI NOLLONNS AFTAVEl STVIDYINWOD D ¥ 4 001D
Xdg

P 12T'6T 1170 ‘TvAHI0U ‘AVA TTACUNAT “TLVIST DNIAVUL GNINNTd 31A0Y "¢ LINN QL7 IZNVDIT13 7032

0T L 08 VNV TUS 01 OGNOT0D 'VHLYVMVIA YININVHG NIS 192 ALl QADSTULYIL NvaITVIN NV piliitle]

00 0LL vt OHY ALLA ‘NOANOT "L3ATYULS GT1AIISOD §T LNTWIDVNVIA DLV.LST TV VAVLSE {010

PR OX¢ €1d "HINOWAT '956€ X0 Od “TULINTD ONISSAD0Ud LNVIWAVL ADYMENS 4d4d 10410

L8041 0T D4L £TST  ASHTHLIM “TIDUV dUOTIL U Vd HOUIE ‘0FF 1INN gl I wWia HO9D

(10 06F'T NAZ STIAD 'QUOILMOIS SIOHSIE "AVMISOYD 3H | 'SFO1440 TIDNNOD D A RANSAYOALLUTH LSV 2040

1 SSAIPPY HeN Ay

stonpas) Auedwo)) - g
(papm dyaaey uog A9wIa]) P SUOLIBSIEIY SN




61 11 2107 Dreuga | +7 10T 137 108 SdI \ 7810 71 8uy
~ . ameutiy
YWy -y )
D9911'S TUE L18 ‘QTALILAHS ‘9400 'S0 LIOUISOND € LAQTTULAS H O teli[o]
HHO LYN HIIAYON MATAANY LS IdHOHL.
61 008'1 SINNIAVY TVILNID 8 "8 SMTUANY LS JM¥Vd LADOAY *T1TVSYT ONVT SINOT O/D ANNEIDV I TVALLST] YONIASOUD 002D
vl osy [6Z 19 °[rz 1 & 'TWYHONIWYIE ‘0648 X08 Od {ITEVIND) VAD 0000
000 QHF L1ND ‘ATHENS ‘TIOAATNND " 1ITULS ATSLUAD 11-6 “TISNOH NVIATIAN ALT ONISVHT TINTYD NODD
AV 61MS ‘NOANOT YUV NOQTTINIA
00 005°51 ‘avod dNHLYY L31/L41 "900Td QUE ISNOHSSVID THL ‘GILINIT YA TITL0Ud 1Y LINTFWADVNVYIN A LHRdOHd TLVEIT10D Wono
00'0S 'Y T2 18 "WYHONIWYIE ‘0648 XOt Od (1ZEVIND) ATTINNND VAD 17092
95 9 ADS £TdH ‘SLUAH ‘ONIYL ‘GYOY NOLLVLS ‘LYN0D TVACUANNAL S.LO0Y §SVID b (V6]
TE8IY'E 14T 01NS FUHSL UM ‘STZIATQ ‘NNIAY NOLITIWVI “LUNOD TN VI JONI U 8 QALINITHSYN NVvINdOQ9 o3
8E£206'C HHI 83N ‘QVAHSILYD ‘1ITULS INIDIY "TULNTD DIAID TIDNNOD AVAHSALYD 1092
00081 VNE 68T ‘XISST ‘ALY WYHLTVA 'IS0TD A1OVA £9 SIAVID HODD
88 62 ATT €40 "14ITUVD “INNTAYV D00 TLNIM “NUVd SSANISNS FLVOLSYH ‘L LINN QILIWIT ALNNDAS % T YTNOD aliloe]
pL'LOLO6 ATT €10 YppJe) ‘onuaay Joopuap ‘Wied sssuisng ateBiseg ‘4 yun pajlwi] suonnjos Iouny 400D
8LUikv'8l ATT €40 JAIAUVD UNNTAY DOOTLNIM U Vd SSINISNE ALVYDLSVE 'L LINN ALT IYIrdLo279 aN0D 3000
/AR
DF S00°01 ViA ‘NOONOT ‘LITULS NOLLVYAS 01 *09€€ XOd Od LNIWADVNYIA LASSY VLY NVAVA 34 AQTAIND VAD aond
00 TY6 a.16 $3M " LIASSO "TNIOHLIAYD 1I5VOUddV AT 10H 9F A.LT SHOLOVULNOD DONILNIVA HIND 2600
£9 [LE'PIT ON1 €371 °93ALSAOIAT ‘\GV0on TA0ONWVANDS Lrl JANOYD SNOILNT0S 1D 4000
SL8ZS XAHZ P1¥D 'VINGIND ‘NOLONITIOM ‘TJOVTd NODTVA § aALIALT (ANVTYIZENND) STAVED V0DD
£verL NNL ftA *NOGNOT "ATTIAVIOL 6€1 dNOYUD SYFHLOYL NOTHOD 6002
orzis'cl 01 1D 'M0OSYID ‘LATYLS NHOI SF '9£ X0 O d TIONNOCD ALID MODSYID 8092
009£8°C NV1 ZIVA LNaY ‘GNASTFAYHD ‘TULNID JIAID "HIDVYNVIN STOIAYIS TVIONVNI “HONNOD HONOAOE WNVIISTAVID L0DD
VVL baH
+L180°C ‘QATHLSYIAQNH “YOOW GNYTISOUD ‘Avod LOOII00WIDVTE “TOUILNOD LIaTID ADNZOUIING SSYTD DUIGNITUD 900D
VVL PQH ‘Q1314SY3IAANH
79'699'¢ OO ANVISOUD ‘AVY0u LOOSHOOWMNIVH "TOULNOD LIaTD 4NOYD $SVID DYIANATYD £0D2
00 508'kt SU9 8195 "NOQNOT ‘TSTX0E "0 d TIANNOD HOIANIIUD FODD
(AL 1IAl| AHO 0TAM ‘NOLIWVYHIIATOM ‘QVOH NIAOM “19X08 Od QL1 AN OgaNNND €000
00056'L N9 197 YILSADIET LITAULS 1SV “ISNOH SNHOS LS O71d ALYAJ0Ud INOLSNT1D 00D
000 ADE EN UWALSTHONVIN “LAFHLS AVAO L2 U001 BLS 'SnviHAve DNIAOYYS, ¥ DNILIDRIVIA WOYJIZYD 1002
05 001 NH6 8ML ‘NOGNOT 'avoy 1S3M LYTID “ISNOH 1S3M 1VIUD ‘TMD “UOOTI Kl al12n 3In18 1vaon 009D
¥ ssouppVy LU LN Ly

$1031paaD) Auedwmo)) - g
(payrwry aydaaey vog AIIULI0Y) PIPWIT SUODUSIEIY YA




i B TI00 UMIGR T 1102 714 1108 Sd1 0 £en g1 oy
. auneudIg
- VIPNY -

0g'8¢ HOC LY ‘15v:134 1Sy 1T34LS JACUD dNOUD AMS AT SV/LHDT1DVYII colD

09 T dO1 19 "WVYHONINYIE 'dVIH AVMOTI0MH PLE-101 NOLLYIINNWNOD THE0ONW ALIDYILNI 501D

o AT 1di "HIMSd! ‘FARIG DIALD TULINAD DIALD TIONI0D HONOUOE HOIMSI £01D
HX€ €719 ‘NOJL108

00 96T'8 ‘NOLHDNOHLSIM MUV TVRILSICAN] $31 VONIA ‘+001 LINM ISNOH A3T3XNY4d LT HIdAaao:INI 013

L0 696'C 11 €[ Vd “NIONITUD *SONICTING TVAIDINAW ‘SEIIAYIES JONVNLI 20LOTUIA TIDNNOD HAATIYIAN 1010
ASP TING “Funpon

Pl SO IESL ‘proy] uoiFuiLieg ‘asnof| A8pLE uorfutng ‘Asuasosuf 3§ UUIDIoIUY uataeuey 1990 SIL0ISNY) 3P SNUdADY WIT 0012

0070 MAP 1S SO " LITYLS FTTIAGN "LNAWINVENEG JHL. | ‘411 OWAH 00 QaLIALT SNONISV NOLIIH roHd

ST Ok 0C FZA YILSTHONVIA *NOLINAQTN "LATILS ¥AT1AVS al1AQAEYND 2 NIdviad 1aHD

$TC65°9S {0 PZA YALSAHONVIW 'NOLZT1AAIN "LATYLS ¥ATAYS AGWYYNO NAAVIH HaHD

09 L10'S VNIHD ‘NOHZONVH 'QvOod NHINID 6 ON ‘DATd ONVNADNIWIGONVHI 248-91 G L7102 SANIOSSIDDV 1IVH Dono

L2081 146 918 " LSV4198 ‘AVOY HOVIYATLSYD SNIGI VO TANOWYO 9T QALIWIT NLLYYIAL T 2 H J0HD
TXG6 TT 100 UTAI

bl EOC0 TUVADS AGYAA “ISNOH JONVINSSY TUVAd ‘UNVTIAH TIVA-NNV OV J717 NOSNDIDIG T1HH A0HD

0R 097 LE9 1GH ‘TTA14SYFAAnH ‘ANVTISNOHTTH ‘STUW TVNVD 1 LIND CLT SONIYVIE GAldS¥aadand aorn

70 1hE' 74¢€ 01ON "WVHONILLON ‘NOLYE DNOT ‘AvOd Wavd 5aT3dld AL NOILVIS TIH J0HD

00 LI NEL BTND YWASST "MOTIVH ‘LI0YD SNIMVS T) LNOD DNINVITI TVHINTD ¥ MOTUVH €012

30 8+1 a9 687 “TUNISMUOA L8aMm 'Sa331T “INNTAY NO1dNT 8t DNELSIL FT1LXAL L3TULS 1191 VQOHI

£9'00<' VI SEE NOLONTEIOY "TTVIINMQY, "STJ1IAYNES TVIONVNIL TINNOD 11DA0U0T NANHANAH GOHD
AA9 6T4d

10CLT9 IOANANYD ‘NOUONLLNNI “LIATYLS SAYYI LS ‘ASNOH YAANIIHLVY ‘CEXOL O d 1IN [21ULS1A THIHSKOADONILLNNGI 80HD

Ay AVZ INH “T1001 ‘Y0d TIVHAIND "“ONIATING AUNSYaYL TIDNNOD A LI 1INH LO11D
UNS 0fdM ‘QUO43TLSVD

86 L88'L MOJOUNT QHIIITHVM 'AVA SSTUIXE "L¥N0D AANVNHON b€ SLIND §21LS1D0T DHH oM

66 ~CL LEL 1257 'SHUOA LS3M ‘ATT110 ‘avod Sa3dT "1 NIATHID 1 LIND NV d0Ud ISNOHT00M 111K COHD

00 LOE MXT I ‘QUOJITEIH “TTVIE NMOL "HTT X08 Od TIONNOJ TYIHSAUOIT HIH POID

90 1o 1€ €1SE 1015188 “IWVHNVH ‘avod NOWWO0D aL’1 SYFLLIAJOIS AJAYVH €O

1100 HV] 02D "XASSA "MOTIVH ‘9Z9% XOf1 "0"d "INIW.LYVAEd 2LV SSINSING TONNOD LOMLLSIA MOTUVH 01D

IAN)] NNz 9710 “VUHSY YO A 1LLYON ‘NOLYTTTVH.LION 'SSOND ANOLS "MILNAD DIAID TONNOZ I LSIA NOLITHNVH LOHD
DAO SVA SSINAIAL LITULS AVIANVS

YIRS YV TAVUL LSA VI VD ASNON LSATVLYD SIIIAYAES 41 VHOJU0D ¥ STI0¥NOSTY TIONNOD HONOUGH NOLTVII 002

% SSAIPPY anN {oy

s1031paa) Aundwo) - g
(poRIunlT] AYAEIA Tog ALIOWLI0)) PAyWI SuanusI{EdY S




6b 11 2102 Sonuy +7 1102 17 1108 Sdi

TLIo F1 Al
- é .< M EHUTEN
\ .

pES61°8 M1 SN UITLSTHONVIA 1TTULS NOAUYNIVI TI-T ‘L1 jeuonewIdw o [ 40rD

78 0LE'61 L0 €170 "TUIHSYINVT 'dNaVE ‘Avod HOYNHOM AN “IdISUTARL aLar J00
VIONI

000 909 (59 UIdMALL ‘WY AV TIVIVINVY ‘AOVE WVATONVYY “LAFULS 1S1 AVOVN VI £1/01 a.l1.1Ad Of A3syar aoro

BI'PELLE T EW MILSAHINYIN “1S NOAMYNIVI T1-T ALl IVNOILVNYILNI AT 2000

00 021 €19 LON ‘WVHONILLON “4SIY AOOMYIHS 'AAY HLINOL 6 NOSJWOIIL T goro

000 HYP PMN 'NOANOT TAOYD NOLJWVYE oF dL7TSNOS ¥ STANWYS T voro

00006'¢C XNP 116 LSVIT39 ‘1HTULS AMTWODLNOW Zi-1 NOLSNOH NOLSNHOT Goro

0T H06 VHI v17 'VHI 1T ‘NOUNOT ‘ThFT9 X089 Od ‘A8 LSTANI LVLST TvaY SUVIN Td e 80rD

000 YHI #13 ‘NOANOT ‘THF9 X0 Od 'ISODTIN FTTIVSVYT ONV SaNOT LOfD
OMS ¥13 "NOANOT SANVYTIO0A

000 ‘1AMAIS JINVE ST ‘16455 X084 Od GILIWIT SYINY “1dI9A SLNNQIIV ALIIJONd ATTVSVT ONYT SANOQF 2010

00912 €gX€ 388 “TOLSHE ‘ANVTIVA "950710 ANVTA00OM 0% SADIAYTS ONINVITO g W [ sorD

09 11 1€ 0196 ‘AT TNANG ‘ANUOHLSUOM ‘GVOY TTLSIAMLXT ‘BDV.ILLOD NLLLOE damoT ONINYITI MOANIM STTONDIN NHOT vOrD

v8'892'9 Vi1 SIA ‘NOUNOT 086y X0 Od ‘Al SYIWY “1d3d SLNNODJOV AL¥IJCHd ATTVSYT ONYT SINOT €010

000 dfIZ €A ‘NOANOT ‘ANNIAY INUNOFATY ‘GSNOH A THIYIV G171 ASA MTUANY STNVI T0rD

00°008't ave L1S ‘Q131d49HS 'avoy ADVSYIRLVIT "A81011 1310 QL7 NOLLDNYLSNOD DNIQUVH T 10iD

07989°¢ OMS P13 “NOANOT ‘133418 JNVE §Z ‘16455 X09 0d 1dI0 SINNOJDV ALY3d0odd - 11 00D

000 MAP 187 °SQ397 "LITULS TTHAIN LUNIWINVENT THL | 'dT7 OWdA O/ Q3.LIWIT 9Lt ODOHNI 01D

08 I¥8't 108 g YILSTHINVIN "LITYLS SID0OLS 05-9F ANVIAS V/1 QLT I TLILNNI 701D

000 NIHZNIHS ‘NOMIHS 'AVOY QUE TVIILSNANI JOVdS W ¥ ONIQTTING 475 ATLHALNI an
116 STHY ‘XTISSNS LS3Mm

LY'TO0'YS “TTIH SSIDUNE ‘TLY.LSI ANT VIYOLDIA ‘avOY HUOA “+-T SLINN'ISNOH NODI QALINIT AAIT NODI 2010

0%'58+'01 IN8 195 ‘A TIIIYALSTHD MIVI ADOTONHIIL NOLSNNA ‘AVM TININIA 21d ANNOSADVIL €0l

0T8¢0'L1 €719 01NH “TATHSHYOA 1SV ‘AGUTTUM “ANVT MUVd IDONVIED Aa.L71dN0O¥D Y1VAIDVIAL Y0ID
1701187 8331 ‘MUvd

8€099'8 MVHSTIIA “TYLNID SSANISNA NOLIONITIV "LNIWIDVYNYW LASSY M OUNNKW DINNV.LIEE N9 dOUd TIVLTY ONI 601D

00°SL JH6 SIAW ‘LNTY "INCILSATVIA “INNIAY SITTVM ZTI ONINYATI LIVULNQD TVIIdINI 301D
NdS FIND

€829 ‘X4SST ‘GOOMLINTUE ‘HOLVH SWIMDTId ‘AVOY NIAYUD 11 X0D “ASNOH HOLVH Al 1 SHOLOVIINOD 441 Lo
vad 9€0d "LHDIM

Ly'ote 40 9781 ‘NMOANYS AVAAVOUE "TUINTD JIAID ‘NOISIAIQ SADIAYAS ANNIATY TIDNNOD ALIHM 40 J151 9010

¥ S5AIDPY JDUMIEN .nuvm

s1031pa1)) Aueduio)) - ¢f
(pojrny o]y uog A[I9uLi0)) pajnury suopesijedy AL




pit {1 ELOT SRnmya§ pg

YTRE91
20°816°0L
ue 0zzT'e

S I6S0ES
00 06
00 STl

00 891
00'sel
TOsEN’e

8 8¢€6
0% Lie
00 bE8'T
a979Ty

8 1IreTT
00 69

00 00S'61
(0 801

¥8 PeCSd
0L BTTTH
T el
00°09
10’004

0
GEPELTEl

10T 32A 10N Sdl

XS LNM ,nh_znaucm:_ .nmduaﬁ :nn}e _..._o._:uo‘_O J.Em UI0)D —_wMOJ .Umsom NINET]

AFC PTAD TIPIED S00NS [(BpUuA L 1ST 'DleisT Swpey), 231190 °Z 11U

€60 095 “‘TUOTVANVE "LATY LS A'1dWTL AWVAMSVONYY {£T

00008 AN YOHO!

YVSYIN 05L18 “VAVI SYINYUTd 'NUVE YYANVE ‘0t SYWUID NVIVI “€0/20/10-9L ON
Mdt 9170 “TUHISYINYT ‘TTVAHIOY "“INNITAV NYILSIM 0€

HdO SE1.8 ‘ANVTIUT NYAHLHON ‘AUMAN ‘AVNO TYNVO HAVd SNEG NI M <l LIND
7T CAM THTHSIRIOA

1STM ‘GTALIIN VA ‘G00H NISOY “ALV.LST LSNAN] QOOMYTHS ‘T LINN

D2 bbID “TUVAUIGY ‘TIVANMD ‘AVOY VATIME £

14T 99¢ ‘'SANVIAIA LSIM “NDIMHLIWS ‘LITILS H1008 ‘NOISIAIG ZOIANIS
XOL SINN

‘TUTHSNOS JNVHLION ‘“ONRIELLTN ‘aVOod N4ZUD DNITMOE ‘SIDELL0 TVAIDINAW
O0F N1A ‘NOGNOT 1. 357ULS JONTASOUD L1

VT LNH *1TAH ‘aVOY TTVHATND 51 XOF "0 d TUNSVAYL AL

NME 1AH “TTN1 NOJN NO LSONIY ‘661 X0d Od

AV1 2Ed ‘WVRONIARLIG

“RIVd SSIANISNE NOLNIAD ‘AVAHDAIY L 'TIVID ATTNVIS IS OO AN
¥OL SINN ‘ONIYILLAN ‘QVOY NITUD DONITAO0E ‘SFD1IA0 TVAIDINNW

M16 EAL “TOOINIVIE “TAOBD HDIMSIHD b LINN ‘NOISIAIQ ALYIOUd

S0 LILD "HIAOQ AN UAAL ‘INYT 3TV 6T

HHL +049

TUIHSMOA LSTM "QUOIAVEE “LITYLS AT TR 0 “NEVd HOIL SNV.LSNAQ ISt
HHL Q" ‘TAIASMAOA

LSTZA ‘0U01aVHE LATULS ATTN 140 Nvd ADOTONHOIL SNV.LSNNA 1St
IVI 2187 ‘AUIHSHN0A

1SIM ‘SATAT ' AvOY 1TZMONNIES TTLVLST ONIGVUL TINNVAE € LIN

v16 11vd

LN LITTILLION "YTVA NIVLNNOA P8 "LOVYINOD DNINVITI MOANIM 7 ¥
apoIsod ‘LUOANI0LS ‘TIAVAHD ‘AINNIJS FHL 8

WHES LA ‘Soukay] ROl "oALIQ nuUnoqIals ‘asNI0}] HHNOQIDYS

11 S HTISTHONYW "1S NOAAVNYVO TiT

Z . ;qu!w

Py spueig) ¥
pI] AN [ S
SNOS ¥ VSUYINYHS navavi

ASNYdYILNT Z %3
NOSNIHJALS NAA
SAILYTJOUID v L NIA1UD NVHED

IOVINVH 0D ® ALL3d Y
SHOIAYAS DNINVATO NVIN VNG
SWILSAS YCOQ ADTNUNIN

TINAOD HONOWOH DNIILLTN
QLT LNTFWNIDVNVIN GUVASDNDA
20 TINH NOdN NOLSDNEA
SNOLLVYIINMAINOD NOLSDNDI

(111 SINTALSAANI ALYTdOUd ASH
TIONNOD HONCUOY ONIYELLAA
arL1¥VIMLOOA NOIHSYd SNOANIH
SLOVULNOD A3

Q1T SWHLSAS ALNNDIAS SONDY
SITLSAS A LTIYNJAS SONPA
SATTANOD WA

VIO NIATY

ANOWTV AV
PIF] SINAIRG JEIBULUL] (IIdLTUNS

QLT TYNOLLVNY:ALNL o |

TEIn 5| My

ameudig

10313
A0AD
roxo

1040
HO01D
0032

J0MD
JOMD
aoo

3030
20210
VOID
60MD

R0MO
LMD
90310
S0%D

021D
£0D
<030
L0¥D
002D

Horo
Do1o

$S2UpPY

ETHIUNS

Lay

s1011paa)y Auedwo)) - g
(payrunyy oydauy uog A[dULIGE) PajwILT SUOTUSHENY AT




6411 THOT Aenuga | k¢

- 1102 1A 105 Sl

e Ju o) aileg
/. .
in \J. ameuthy
P Y-S

X18 01Ny

91 ££0'9 ‘X3SSH ‘WVHNIOVA ‘HLNOS AVOY WVHNIVY ‘LST ONIGVIL DNITEAIS 9 LINN Q11 SADIAYAS ALRINDAS S d01D

00'000°01 VVS 219 ‘ONVITYI NUAHLIYON ‘1SVA138 "133ULS TIVHNINI § dTT AINSET 001D

00 PO6'T JVZ 619d ‘'SEWVD 'SLOIN LS ‘“IVNOS LIV vT TVILNIQISTY LLAAOT NOTD

00 £06 apoMsoy ‘gl / IN ‘NOGNOT LATILS YIGMVIIW £1 “DAVHM ¥IFMYOIN T1 LIND LT INIWIOVNYIN TI00W S.INTT Wo1D

00 L0Z avl $zLg ‘NANESIT ‘UVNDS LAMNUVIN Lp-SF ASNOH NOAM VY AWIAD LSNIVOY TUTWWNOD NINEASIT plighe!
VDE 0rDY 'S

£ €2l WYHDNIMOM 24018 FTIN ANIN ‘ASNOH INYOHLAOUD (SLNNODOV dNOUD) LAONI TYLNTY O13AA FANIAISVIT OO

1 9b arz 6aH ‘HIMIINTOH 'NOSNINOIA I 2 ( WYVd AFTONO 01D

or 821 1d€ OFQS ‘SLNVII ‘NOLdWVIIINOS ‘NOLLOL ‘AVM WY3HD Y NOS % HJIIgNV1 107D

oL 119 NAP €A1 ‘AOTSNNOH "TYLNID JAID AHL "TINVYNLI 10 ¥OLOTHIA MOTSNNOH 40 IHDNOUOH NOUNO HOTD

pT'8SLY YNZ 095 “TEIHSIHOA 111108 WVINFHLOY “JLVOUOON 0TI 271d TVYLNID HLAON QuVaNO0T 001D
adgi

00 8%1 [O1 *XFSSY ‘A¥04AT ‘GVOY S.LNAWAD 9Z-TT *HI1440 SLIJANTE % SINAVA 43IHO ANANILATY 40 HONOYOHA NOUNOT 4010
BAz 6971 “TOOJYIAIT

SL'6¥P'9 ‘133YLS TTVA 1aTING TVIDINAOW' 1 X089 0d ‘TLVICLITEIC STOANOSIY TINNOD ALID TCO0ddIAL 3010

STSLE'S HZ9 137 “YILSIDIT 'OV 1d QUOLTIM “TSNOH QYOS TIA 201440 LNIWAY THL TFIONNOD ALID ¥ILSADIAT aod

6T 661°1 AAL SN NICONITT LITYLS LAOYDUILNIL €Z/S1 “ISNOH L1968 ATTINVLS Q11 (1661) SLAMAVIN % FI7] 2070
AA9

£9976'8 CISM “TIIHSAYOAAVLS ‘T TAHRIIT 'GNY] 00U ‘SHIIAYAS SLLIANTG ¥ SSNNAATY TORNOD LOLLSIA AT3LIHINT g0712

00 bSP'E aal INT ‘NIOONIT ‘F33 INOWNVIE "T1IVH ALID YIUNSVIHL ALID TIONNOD ALID NTODNI VoD

000 fdi 1V MILSVONVT “TIVH NAOL THINNOD ALID HILSVONY 6010

68 5TC A8 £ST ‘Sgaa1 ‘LdTY.LS FOU0FO LVIYD 7 ‘ASNOH NOMYIW ‘09 X08 "0'd TIINNOD ALID SAAFT 20710

000 AVS NZOM ‘NOGNOT ‘GNVIIS § "l FONVNIA STILTINDAS ANV LO1D

00°000°0Z HIY AIMS ‘NOANOT ‘TavNOS STWVF LS ‘3SNOH NOLTIVD SAILYIACOUd JALVIDOSSY % NOUNOT 90710
VA8 CHA ‘HO¥NENIAT

05 68581 INYT 19TU1LS ONINNVI L ‘SMIN DNINNYD ‘A.LT INGWIDVNVIA SNund aridsda Sigie]

tesiie V30 TIMN ‘NOGNOT "aNy130oarg | QILINTT TVIDYAWWOD NOYVE 4371 1)

LL6IT'S gg€ TWY ‘Y040 "TTVH NAMOL ‘GONVANIA 10 MOLOTYId DNINIAVH 10 HONOWOd NOANO'1 £0710

gE01 MO 89N XIS TAAIN ‘DANIEXN ‘TELNID DA NOQONITIIH 30 HONGUO08 NOANOT 0710

0L'8SE'S 1AZ |VH ‘MONEYH THINID DIAID '1¢L X08 O4 'STLVY SSINISNd MOBUVH 10 HONOUOE NOANOT 101D

ST 69£91 U0 €3S “LUOINIOLS ‘aVOd HuVd 3AISHLYIH “Vd 3dISHLY3H X1 0

¥ 5504ppY Muup} Aay

s1ompat)y Auedwo)) - g
(pa3nwr Sydaefy U0y AJIdULIOF) PIFMLT SUORTSIEIY TIANT




ab 12T Ao 10T 297 0SSl \ TL30 L1 el
- aunpeudiy
g v‘\éé . { v
7711 1AL ‘LNTN 'SHVONIIAZS
1€ TLTT ‘IANTAY 1SUNHONE €6 'ASN0H TTTANIVS 00 ¥ TIINDVIN SNIHJAALS OO Q3LIWLT SNOISNEd ATTEVIN 60140
pLEeee HA6 ATOM ‘NOGNOT *13341S TVHOT1d 1 "ALT LWONVIN 1ASSY JOUNN 00 TTMON - 54 34 TNV AN 20IND
00 021 VL ZEHN "M1044NS ‘1I0LSAMOT ‘TOOMSHENLS vt SITVIT YW LOWD
00 0T! 7dL GTN “WILSIHIONY W ‘ATLLSY “INNIAY TUAWI TAIHL $L HLlVaHY W 900
40 09 g71S +23d SONIT ‘HOUNE ‘13TYLS 1IIDUNHD L ‘USA0H ASY3ANA AVAITOH QW SOIND
00 51 A0S ZAD “TUIHSTID ‘IMTID ‘NOISY.LSIA ‘ASOTO FTVANITD ST SULIAIYD O YW $#0IND
000 116 TZOM ‘NOANOT ‘LATULS "TVIOTd vl QL1 NVIA LISSV M GUNNW 0D
XH9 T+DY
Z08LY 0! UINSYMYAE “TIINNOVHE ‘O IHLRIVA INYTNMOLINN 'AOOM AINOH 71LLTT TINNVING QIAVA YN ZOWD
0z 1§ NAZ SINH ‘HONOHH ‘ANAQYTFHO "HSOTD NAANIT + @170 DNINVETD AL0D DDV 10D
00 €1 € 109 61ST ‘SAaTT ‘'NOAM VY “INVT LLONY OON dOOMm WA OILSVIG/AV NIATLS YN 00D
00 950°CC 9719 TIN UALSTHINVI “LITULS ANVIAIA & "ISNOH aNY TN a1 0D ATddNS AINTANVTY late]
90§61 410 £M ‘NOANOT ‘NOLDY “INNIAY NYILSIM <29 2 .LINN QL7 SATYOSSAVDY NOIHSY 5347 PITTD
Hrs6 Lt TUOVONIS 'AVOYU HAIWAANTE ‘66 118 7 13d AMOLOVA DNLLIINY NIA JH7 €110
7969576 LNL ¥98 ‘“DAHSYINVT “TIVLSNILM VY ‘Uv0d NIVETTVA 9-1 LINO ANVINOD FOHS LSUNHANAT I
ONOY DNOIL ‘NOOTMOY “NOMUONOM ‘LITYLS ANV LLAOd
GCELERD 08T "ONICITNE TYIDUTWANOD ‘LATULS 'ANVILYOL HO0OTI HLO1 01 LINN HLYQANVYED O2/DONN | J2°] 111D
ONOM DNOH
SF C10°6F) ‘NOOTAMOY ‘AVOY MO 1HD VT 808 “HULNID @NI XONTAO0D “149 ‘119-019 WY WVIMLING VAN 01710
TeesT UNS TAN ‘NOANOT ‘av0od AV SINIDTY 4 111 AV SINNAQ O/2 LA JYHSVIONY] Z010
Hd6
00 CEi T 19 ‘NOANOT ' MOLSWYHLTVM "LITULS A0 1TC ‘NOISIAIQ SFIIAYTS FNNTATY LS04 WYILLIV AL J0 08049 NOONOT AU1D
00 €T8°TH NOE 9195 ‘NOANOT "MADNINIIAN ‘SONIATINE ‘TIACOOM ‘GONVNLI XUVMHLNOS SRVAILLNOS 40 HDNOUOE NOUNOT X070
D€ £aH ‘d1a135¥3Iaant
00 00T ! “NOON SINIANZTYS ‘AVOY ANNVT ‘AVA NOLYOW “A¥TL1O0d A0 Tt | AUVI0d VAN MOTD
00 0PF'8 ADE LON IWVIIONILLON ‘1333LS ATVNQYU 01 ‘ISNOH SHAOM VI AALINET SYIOM VI AOTD
000 DVZ 1M "NOANOT ‘A0V1d MOTTVAS L QILINIT NOY VA T2 glig'e)
08 +9¢°1 HIE ATAS NOANOT ‘TIVYNOS S.SIAVI LS VIT 'ISNOH NOIT4YD D1d dV1 1070
FR'LCY OV aIM ‘NOGNOT IOV Id AOTTVAS L GALIAT JNOYUD NOUVE 71 SO
oL 00t € SAT 1ST°SAqd1 1OV 1d NUOA 6 ADNVIINSNOD ALU3Ad0Md a1l VOO
000 O THD “M3LSTIID "LATYIS NOIETY ISNOH NOIDTY NIMO LVDIT 0010
¥ SS2IppY RHTHN| Loy

saoypaa) Auedwo)) - g
(poymiy oaauAl oy A[IuLI0)) PO SUOLUSIIEXY N




4111 2102 SRughy pT 110Z 454 108 Sl Zejo g1 g
. %—,S\%é . q V Mmeusig
06°T6¢ A1 G2 ATHANS "'NOTAOUD ‘96T TD1LI0 "LAFYLS HOINI 922 “ISNOH NOSIAaviN SAOTAYES ONINVITIDO DN ZO0W2
JVvISIAN
00951 ‘LNIM ANOLSAIVI "TTIH SAVd “ALINS LNIWIDVNYI SUINOTHD “TTYW FHL JAONW ZULNIO NMOL INOLSAIvIN AQOWD
000 AT N1A NOGNOT ‘LITULS THOWDIMN BE-9E LNIWIADVNVIN LISSY ATaIdAVIN X0
9¢'8zZ1" L0 1187 'SQIAT “MUVd MVIISTIIW ‘TILNID SSANISNG NOLONITIV LNFWIDVNVIA SSV M OUNNW MOND
IIVZ 6X0
OCLY'Y ‘TUHSAIOIX0 "TWVHL ‘AVOY QI0LXO ‘ASNOH QY0AXO0 ‘T A1INS MO0 Td ANNOYD al7 IANOZONILATIN AQND
£O'80L°1 AVO 1S ‘playsajoanpy ‘Ko JJruaimy) ‘asnojj onsiy “unosay dnoin poy oxap Moo
LSZ tdH “FAIHSAUO:1 113H
05 £3T°¢ ‘0ALSIYHAYTE 'AV0OH WVHSTHD “TTVH SNATHSY ‘S3T1EV.LIS THL ST3a0W L.OW JOWD
T 4 AV 6L 'ATHUNS ‘NOLONISSTID ‘ANNIAAY SNOYAOHY st DNINVITD S % IN SOWD
8I'LL €S T NYIN 40 3751 °SYIDN0C ‘'avoy avaH '3SNOH H B A NVAUNH dLNdANOD XNVIN UOWD
1£ €01 XH1 661 ‘NVYIN JO 9781 ‘NYAAVad ‘avod 100D "Muvd SSTNISNE NVIN 20 T718! ALT NCOITAL XNVIN OOWD
7474 SLZ 0ZD ‘X388 ‘MOTIVH MINVE 3T1dWAL ‘+§ X089 0d NV 14901 dOWD
0529897 UNT S1M ‘NOANOT ‘LITHLS XOUAvIN §-9 SUINLAVL =5 NOSVIN Q0o
86'S8Y SDo 8NN .m._lz<=.5_02 .IO:OxOmUZ_ﬁmB *HLNOS WYV M¥Vd “IS0T10 Aqva OJSIN NOWD
L6961 JQE 9aH "TITHSNIOA LSaM “ISNOHDNEA ‘SSHOM 110 4AISTTH AZLIAIT STIO STV WOWD
TAZ 1S1
00 FEH'9 HONOWISATAIN ‘AVOY NOLLVIOLI0D 0§ “SNOH HONOUgSA1AdIN ‘T X0d Od TUINNQD HONOUOH HONOUASIATAGIN 10D
DO'FEG P AVY TAW ‘LNAN “BI1STHOO0E 'AOOULS ‘ULNID DIAID TIONNOD AVAQAN M0WNDY
6l £2b XL ZET 'IASATSUAW AT ‘SONIATING TYAIDINNW ‘SONVYNIA 0 YOLOTUIA ATTISMONZL 40 81 NV.LITOJOULIN FOWD
UYS SN MALSTHINY A
00 188°21 2T X008 0 d "TIONAOQD ALD YALSTHINVIN "UTINSVAYL ALID MIAVI QUVHIN TIONNOD ALIDYFLSAHONVIN 10D
§108€E'1 DHE 913 "LNIY ‘ANOLSAIVIN ‘A vOd IDATIINOL €1 TIONNOCI HONOWOA8 ANOLSAIYIN HOWD
00'0EY'E oposod ‘ATALISTTOOVIN “TTVH NAMOL ' LNIWIIVIAA FONVNII TONNOD HONOUOT ATALISTTIOVIA DOWD
C&LEE OHELSH ‘MoBsai0 ‘uBA0D) “1991G U3[OH +¢ P11 poOMEINOAG P S1LOW] 0D
009r0°c HXT PPN ‘NVIGINMD “TTIVH ALNNOD “NONNOD ALNNOD TUIHSHLOAOWNOW qOWD
0z 1917 NI6 S14D ‘Ad1QU VI ‘HLYYD-A-Q0TAVMD ‘av0d LONAVIA ‘LAMOD TVIadI 171 SNOLLVIINNWINOD S-4-W aod
81 166°Z1 dDt 1LY “sa1iag ‘1eans Jnyuy 1addn) 09-85 “asnoH JopusiisD Auadozg [eapaminie)) wqaraw 201D
(AR 06 13S ‘NOANOT ‘FOAIME NOANOT ‘3SNOH ADATYH ‘AGANNAYN SNIXTIM 00 QILIANIT SHLVLST QUV TN H0W0
. HEL 61ON
00 ZLO'E ‘TYIHSWVHONILLON 'QTALSN VI ‘HLNOS dYOY ATILNALSIHD “SULNID DIAID TIONNQD LOTALSIA a13[ASNVIA VYOO
] $521ppY B I A

saipa1) Auedure)) - g
(panuny yaaey uog A1IouLio}) pajiu] suonesyeay gai




pt 13 CHog Gensn g eg 10T 1PA TOS Sl T€30 61 2y
%&\%é |m||||l ety
J - \!vu

9¢ B¥ES VAR ZIVY NIAYL ESN0T ZNVHDNINNND *SADILI0 TIDNNOD TIONNOD AUIHSHAY HLUON £OND

68'599 €T 4d1 T “TTAMYTHLOW “LITYLS YaVd 991 0906 X08 Od “LNIWLEVIIA ONVNIL TIONNOD FUIHSHUAVNVT ILLION ZOND

00 000! 1SP EMN "NOANOT'avod LSOAQUd t UL SINTWLSTANI Al 83d0Ud OIMIN [OND

00 L0976 TCIE 10N WYHONLLLON "TTVHATIND F11L ‘LdId SUTUISVIUL ALID TINNOD ALID WVYIONILLLON 00ND

08'866°C 359 pQE ‘QYOIAVYE DLY.LST TVIULSNANI AYA0UNT "AVA STVASTAOY 9! VHTASHVIA MIAD

1699¢'T 447 UA MALSTHONYIA LITULS 4458V ONIAVYIL 0¥V rnD

12 596'ST NNO 8QL ‘TUIHSIOUNEX0Y ‘HOYNEAA! ‘AVOT WYNXO ‘T1V.LST QITLINNY arn ¢ind 1LLEINIVIA §34%e)
ATORINT “TNANVISI

g0 01 ISIS “LLNOWOR SEON MOS NIHLI SV ‘LIUVIIT JA JAYNVS TLLSHEL ALY MIV Af HALAVIA 1IAD
(ss3¥aav S.00d

tt<e8'9T 19W) NOO'TAOY ‘aVOol Mvid 11LSYD #0L “DA78 ANI DNIH dO1 /11 ‘awd IVl 00 1IN DIND

900 4GP TIST “SCAT ‘aVOd AFTIIGNY “Mivd SSINISNE aVOY DNCL A0 TIOW A1AD
442 T *ONOM ONOH'NOOTMON

£9 £90°CT YASLYHSWISL ‘0¥ NOLNVD § "TULNID NVIDO0 YOO T H16 *¥06 ALINS JNOUD TIUVddV ODUVIA ATND
359 v

£€£906'cC MTHSNIOA LSIM ‘CRIOLaVe ‘1S DNIAIVIL AVMOUNE ‘AVA JTVASAACH 91 VATASYVIA dIng

99 6RT'L N9 11 'QVIHNTNEIE LITYLS ANVIIATID “TX08 0d TYHHIA 10 HONOUO0E NVLITOJOULIW DIAD

00 P! ¥SE 001 "I1LO0E €€ XOH Od "INTW.LUVIAT JONVNIL NOLITS A0 HDONOUOH NY.LITOJOY.LIW ainD

00°601 ACG 9504 ‘LHDIM A0 1TST ‘'NMOANVS ‘AVAL INAMQUEd 991 T1SSNY 1 A YN VIND

Qe 9 IV GENL “TTIRXAL ‘AVOY NOANOT 061 STIOHDIN 1IN GIAD
SS1 9IHY XISSNS

TTR0T8 LSTIA HLYVA1L SCUVAAYH ‘AVOd SUNYINVO 'SANVINYO ‘SHOIAYIS SANNIATY TIINNO0D LONULSIA XASSNS AIW SIIAD

FL66L™T) T4y 0102 LIHIAEYD "Avd JAITIVD ‘AVOD VINNV.LIYE ‘TUVNDS AT8WISSY € dTISUQLDITMOS VBN LIWD
avs tod ‘HLNOWS1Y0d

00 91¢ I NTISTUD NOJSONIN “FULNID LOINNOD THL CILIWIT LNIWADVNVIA SELLITIDVA TVIINHOIL LN 9IlND

0t 1€¢ [1AS SNS “THIHSLTIA ‘NOANIAS ‘FAQHOVTE ‘QVOY ANVTANVUA QI 1N SNE @ JINUL NV SIND
rai rdN

¢r ey ‘NAVIHOL “TOO0dA NOd ‘NYHOASUHAY ‘AVOd QOOMHDLYNS “ISN0H AcoMaTy QAL NN I2W04 TONVNI ITNIVIN PIAD

N6 H9€'e VNZ 691 ‘SANVIAIN 1SEM "AUNTATO *LST ONI AVOY SIAVEE "TAIND TTVS¥Vid SUOOA TYILI SNAN] NVIDUIIA £1WD

11 £96°L 705 A IA NOANOT ‘LITYLS ANVTILIO0d LVIID | ddVINTIN TIAD

09 L8 SNG FUi ] ‘QUOITUTH ‘AYOY AVGYAVA ‘TULNAD SNE ANV LSANVYED | .LTNN AL SANOHITTHLOIAVY VIDUTIA [1IAD

(0 +c9 rdg pl1A QRN  NO Lo T dIMOT ‘avon uaaTvI 8t SUVO QAN O1IND

5 S82ppy ameN L3y

s1031paa) Auedwo) - g
(payrr] AYIIBA uog AJMAULIOY) PAjIANIT SuoyLsIEY G




61 [} ZI0T Aeuqa ] +T

1102 224 108 SdI TC IO DL ey
@Wﬁaé . _q j ‘v ammuusg
98°LT¥'59 HOS 6N ‘NOLNOWAA ‘AVOYU ATVONLLHOIN SS1 Al %N ONIDYNO0S HLYON MOND
81 051°201 ZL1 2HE "BAIHSVONYT ‘NENGHOVTE ‘1 3TULS NIAUVD JLTUVIMN LOOL SNVIAMIN AOND
18 9959 OHONIN ‘NVHSONVIX ‘QY ONFAINVA 1SV Z ON ‘NOISNVIN NIFINH A11 TAVYL YILNI GTHOMHAIWIL OSIONIN NOND
AP £0H ‘aTa14S¥3AAH ‘IOANESNTIN
00'0 LATVLS AAQH STTIN LATULS J1VQ 01 ADLII0 "DNIILLOTO LAHINGD O ONIGVYL TUNSVAUL AXN13A OTONIN LOND
60 $96'9T A0£ 3 ‘NOANOIT ‘LITULS TUVIN S1T DNIHLOTO A TIOM MEAN SOND
L8 bP1°682 OFONIN ‘TVNIO ‘GvOY NIODNIN 6 ON SATILXIL DNIHSON VY MIN CEIONIN HOND
95 p9g’ AQL PAH “TI011 LSV MUV A¥0Tdd ‘1EN0D STIVA 9 INFWIATLLAS §861 NOQAISN OOND
05651 ZOL 11VS ‘NYDYOWVTO "HLVAN ‘TYLNTD DIALD 042 LOg1V.L LY0OJd HLVIN dOND
00 068°01 ZOE 11YS “ZOE 11VS ‘HLVIN TUINID JIAID ‘NOILOFS SHLYY SSANISNE TIONNOD 2 1L08TVL L40d HLVEN OOND
Jd9€ 09N “YILSTHONVIN
98 051°0T ‘LATUIS SIAVYL ¢ '8LTF X010 Od ‘ALYIdOUd - T1GVAIADAY SLNNODIV TIVY UOMLAN NOND
gE0L1°L A3 9L ‘ANVITII NUIH.LDUON “LSVITAE NSATIVIN “AVM ASIEMINTING €T 1 LIND LT SYOLVIVIST ¥ SLIIT NAZLLYON WOND
0z ¢8 31 9710 “TYIHSMYOA HLYON ‘NOLYITIVHLION ANV STTTIISVT 62 TDIAYAS ONINVIID NOLYA TIVHLION TOND
SL'69S" I 359 “TOLSINE ‘NOLAITO ‘AVOY U31S3N0OM St azLINI SIaN MOND
IL9LE'S QHE SIM ‘NOQNOT LITULS ATIIANDVS ST "IINVUNSNI VXV T TIIMINVE NOSTEN rOND
00°005"1 VO£ LHD “STTVA N "AT0NE ‘YO NVTAQNHY 941 OYNANTAYIIM NVA VIODIN IOND
36°L0T NDL ZULLE “LSVAT194 ‘SLIIDIFH q 1314144 1T SHOIAYAS ONINVATD NUTH.LYON HOND
75993 gd9 1GH ‘QTI1583aaNH ‘avod Sada (1171 SYAAW AOTAVN OOND
000 HQ6 118 “1SV4T44 ‘5201 X0d Od YILVA ANVITY NUTHLYON JOND
00 0£€°6 494 T “YALSHHONYIN ‘GVOU GHOIX0 “TULNTD ADOTONIIDZL Y3 LSTIIDNVIN Q1.1 SADIAYIAS DON A0ND
000 NV6 #18T "TAIISNUOA LSIM SAIT7 €92 X0 Od "TULNID ONISSTI0Ud LININA YL VIMOIN aoND
00'3L NI 0LIM ‘TUTHSHUOA LSAM ‘AUOJTTLS VD "LITYIS NOIFTV 9F SNOLLVIINNWAIOD OAN VA MDIN J0NQ
o0°L8g'o A TUN “HOIMYMON “TTVH ALID ‘SEDIAYIS ANNTATY TMIANNGD ALID HOIMUON A0ND
00'06'T WAL SINS TAIHSL UM ‘WYHNIdAIHD “YAVd NOLJINOW TOND LOTULSIA TIIHSL 1M HINON YOND
TrRISl NMY 8ZAN "MVIM ¥ ANAL ‘ANISTTVA ‘0L X049 0 d ‘NOISIAIQ SHIIAYES SINNIATY TIDONNOD AAISANA L HIYON 6OND
0cTLS OMS THA ‘WVHING ‘00€ XO€ "0 d “TILNID SINNOODY YAWOLSND QILINIT YILVA NVIIHWAHIYON SOND
LME PIST'SAIT]
TS0 LIO¥DUVIS 'GVOY AQUIHLIM ‘0£Z XOH Od “TULNAD ONISSADOUd LNINAV YIMO0IN LOND
100 OVT SIS ‘MIMHSAYO4AVLS ‘AWNAT ITANN ATLSYOMIN ‘SAD1L40 DJIALD TIONNOD g ANAT YIANN TTLSYIMEN 90ND
00 919°€ NHE 90§ ‘suo]] ‘A1) USPIRD UOMYMIT ‘PROY UOIBD “35p0] umoy), O @ 211¢SPIOJUIAH HON COND
002¢ A19 8T "SANNINAT LS AUNE ‘SLNIVS TIV WYHNEOI 'IDV.LLOD TIVIIAVTD ONINVITIO MOANIM ATTAVIE N FOND
% ssaAppy JeN Ay

sioynpar) Auedwo) - g
(DOITWY] OYPATIA U0 ALIDWIO) POUUAT] SUOESHEIY AT



al 11 T100AnIgd | tE 1107 334 7108 8d1 / TE 1T 28y
%é% <. v anrusg
] »
9eLEY' | “[O1 TVAL 'NOLDNIYYU VAL "INVT SHIHOLNTS 'ONIQTING YH1D3dS dAHL a1 010 SOILSIDOT XINTOIH HGdD
00 0pS| €V £ST ‘HAIHSNUOA LSAM "SAHTT "NIVM HFAONVH “T1IM SHJAISOr MVTSNXT1d 204D
s XX1 604 ‘"INVYAVYH ‘66 XO8 Qd OTd ALY HLNOWSLHOd 40dD
00T E $A9 L19 'NOANOT *MOLSWVHLTIVMA "INV ISHOHNOVIE € “ISNOH YIOANVI a1 (NOGNOT) NOLLYOJONd 2042
001€1'T 397 10d "HLNOWSLUQ ‘2enbg [|2up|inD "saaty10 A1) ‘UONIIASUONENR ], [#30] fraune) Anp ymowsuod aodo
0o 00T VIDA ‘NOGNOT “INANTAV NVITIOIS HS10H NONYIA FINVNIL LOTDNA 204D
10129 OH! 13d "HDONOAODULAd “TTVH NMOL TONNOD ALID HONOYOTYALAd 9040
$1'826°) INE NN ‘NOLJWVHLYON ‘LITULS dAT1IS £S5 ASNOH 13RO INTALINEDTY AWIL SR V0D
00 00’61 vOS T "M00EUIAIT "LITULS VIIOLIIA | QL7 SHULV.LSH F93L WY 604D
8L beL VYVZ I'Td "HLOAOWAT “TYLNAD DIALD “LNINLNVITA IONVNIL UL TONNOD ALID HLNOW A 804D
00 GOZ 1Y4d ‘NOLSTYd “TTVH NAOL ‘0€ X08d Od TIDNNOD HDNOUOY NOLSTd LOdD
OL LT OOF N1A ‘NOTNOT “LITULS YONITASQUD LI TTLNIWADYNYVIN LISSY LSIANIdOUd 90dD
056L6 € NV8 799 ‘SANVIAIN 1SAA NIMOSATVH ‘IS QUVMAYTH ‘1HNOD NODA JA.LINIT SWALSAS A1LDLLSTId $0dD
96'819°C HXE $840 ‘ATTIHAYAYD "ALVLST TVIE ISNANT NYUTLSIA QLT dNoYD SHd F0dD
00 0 146 SINE XFSSNS LSIM “ONIDONYT ‘INVT AVIALSNIED ‘ISNOH AVILSNIRID QLT ONINVITO IDLLSHUd £0d2
000 DMS FLT 'NOANOT SANVTIO0A "13TYLS YNVE €T 16456 X009 0d ‘ULT SVAV 1430 SLNNODOV ALYAdOUd 704D
ArZ 61MS ‘NOGNOT QOOM SHAITI0D
0o o 'LATULS HDIH 5T “HOOQTI 11LSL UIAMOL 1L LNTWIDVNVIA “d0Odd FLVEIT10D O/D AL SALLUA0U OT1001d 104D
op #€1 (V8 2168 ‘AT TNUNG "TATYA NOSNIHITIS €2 LIOVAILINOD S3d SVAL SIATVAQ 004D
000L0'T 139 OENL “LNZ ‘NIAQUHEANAL ‘STIVIDTALLS 'SATALd ATINAH L) QLT SEIDIAYAS ALIINJIAS INO TENO V00D
89 09| N6 LT 'S$I2N18 "YUV £ZNE NOLHOIAT 4N ‘NOLSV JOIIDNIAT ‘SO NYMS | SUOLIVILNOD ONINYIITO SUHAITO 6000
009 SOF 3140 441UV ‘AVM YIAOY “M20Q HLYOY “TYNIYAL 0OVXIL ST NIMO 2000
LTS ZNP 0D 'ATIINS NOTGAQUD "AVM ATTUNd 005 7 LINM “1dTQ ¥90d37 S3VS al Wyl J01410 £00D
09 £E0°11 YdE S TTUIHSHUOA 1STM "L1ISSO ‘LITULS ANVE ASNOH AYAL 1LISSO 2000
vr¢ 1148 ‘18v47139 *HINOS J3vN0s
60°€6T | TIVOINOQ 6-9 'ONIGHNE OULTA FIIL  INV.LTINSNOD ALNIJ0Ud TVIDITNNOCD ONIY INY08SO $00D
009z9't avs 1158 “1QLSINE ‘TILNOWNOAY ‘avOd LLODYNM 811 LT TVNOI LYNYHLNI 234 TVdO +000
SgTCOL (9 ENN ‘NOLJWVHLIMON ‘'GvoN ISNOHYIWIANNS T NOTTIAVd TYAOY ALT ADYINT SNdO €002
00 9£€'g FrH 1710 "IVHOTO L9718 1Sam “TULNID DIAID 't X008 0 d HONOYOA NY.LITOJOY] HN WVHIATO 700D
FF83L71 Zab PILAD XSS ‘QOOMLNA YD ‘AVA WYHLVHD “9SN0H 100 a1 120 100D
ANO 1157
98 09¢ 'SAUDT TNV MUV MVHS TN “PLLNTO SSANISNA NOLONITEV “0983H X0t 0d al1inizo 0002
= ss3AppY JWBN Loy

stopa.y Auedin) - g
(PaIunT 9B uog L[I9ML.105) PARILLT SUOTIUSIIEOY SIIAT




Gt i1 10T Sutiga [ FT 118T 194 108 Sd 740 77 "8ty
\%\%\uﬂéé R { . .m anneuiy
M_.wo ch .hutsw :uﬁhohu .—Ecx AqoISIPPY
cc.oacdcm.mﬁ L1 ‘esnoy u.h__c—_v_ .mEm.._n.w UOESUR(] nmmm_v n:o,uo H20a8d 9y L, ‘ JO JIEHoq uo pue 404 pund uonRz10,] Uosuad oy ], L1dD
000 QS 61D “\asS7 Mo tRH ‘saparuut oy, som0g Kaullg 91D
00 [0t°20] ASy LD “anysyiag .m:._ummm ‘I ssowsngg uolFuply ‘411 DAY o2 UQNEQSIUILPE W PRIRIFT S2101S §, 400083, $1dD
00515186 DNS #2010 ‘urdiowr|) yines ‘Jjipie) peoy 10sputy dur jende) Paluil] s331Alag [erouculy g2pd PldD
000 T09 1#5 “UNIMALL ‘AQvOd N d UVOVN IIVIVY 'SNIGIVD INTUd § “ON QLT LAJSLYOIXT IVENQWTY £idD
¥9 €0L°TT gAl £LS7 8397 INNITAY LNVAD ‘ASNOH $IILSIDOT ‘TZE X0 Od ALLHDITYS GO3V:RINS)ODUVI VIAING Z1dD
000 VIANI 02001 1 TH13Q MAN 1 ASVHA 'YLV TYRLLSNANI YTHYO £d JUQdXH NOLOUd [1dD
£€906'921 VISINOGN] ‘ONNANVE ‘ONVHEVIVAVI ‘€L ON BVIVINLYT VAV Tf VAV VSOINIS NVHVLIVIA Ld 01dD
NQOOTAOY ‘NVM VHS ONNTHD
76'928'T9 ‘LIFYLS NNHS ONNTHD 11 ON ‘NITING AUOLIVI TIVA LYTUD /8 "V LINN QLT INIFNAOTIATA 000C WNNILLYTd Z20dD
NEO SIVM
1S°6£2'9 "AYHONIYLTY "‘SNYVEITVH "GNVT 19dVHO L8 ‘'SNOLLNTOS ALY3d0Ud 31dW3L 00 JNOUD FDONAVITIN ddIS HIINT U A0dD
SEPEs‘t NP INN ‘NOLJAVHINON ‘dvVOY HONOYOEDNITIIM 69¢ "ISNOR NOLONITING SNOSIaavd X0d2
qrs
LTLEET 64AN “TUTHSHUOA LSAM ‘AT TSN 'GVOY TN TTAOH ‘153 ANI AFTISNIN 9-1 SLINN Q1’1 SO0 ALITVNO WTINTdd MOdD
6'€06' SO0 8AH ‘@ TAASYTAANH "NOLUNGHOIH ‘ANYT YOOW T U0 1Yl SINVLTNSNOD SOLSHASY SOd ACGdD
8192Z'1 OV6 107 'S TOUNNANYTT 1L XOT Od SIDIAUAS INNIATY TIDNNO0D SAMOJ Nnodd
ya81E] M9 PINS “ATHANS ‘NATIOW ‘GVON NOLITAAIW $21 “ISNOH TIVHSUVIN 11 SIOIAYAS AFLVUOILNI HOH.LOYd 10dD
000zl 130 LN “WIOLUON ‘HIIMIYON ‘MTUANY LS TLIOHL “T1IH YIMOL £l AR S0dD
00°0¥1 WXT LINN ‘SLNVHLYON ‘AGH0D ‘HSOTO YILSIT 11 ‘NAAINIVA V ADIAYIS MOANIM 77 A LU0 H0dD
00 9¢ WHI 013N LNIY INYNOAONILLIS ‘LITILS WVITTIM LT YTMOUHL MONILVd 00d2
76 809'TI YNL F2AM ‘NOANOT “ANYT TTIW ATHSNE 611 "ISO0H TN al1SIDIAYIS ONIATING FTYVO0Ud d0dD
0d5+ad
zzroz'et ‘HONOYOFYIALA ‘NOLONIINAM ‘AVOY SNUAIV ‘BHLNAD FDIAUIS FIONVNIL g.L1300:110 150d 00dD
ot 989 €4S 91dN “THIHSHLNOWNOW ‘MOLSITHD ‘avOd NOILLYLS 'dSN0H S13A3 AaL1 S1oNaodd dd NOJdD
80 SLS'I ZVE 1740 Aaa 'aVoy F1LLIHA NV YIS *"ISNOH NODVHANI SLOVYLNOD NODVYUQANId WOdO
00 S¥ ay9 7114 "1sv41ag ‘avou zoumi zl ALT SOINOULOTTI NOSYILLVd 704D
fOS LXH
0009621 'THIHSNUOA LSIM ‘QACHWIIHLAW “Nuvd SSINISNE INTATVD 'ISNOHWIOATIE $O1ANLS JIHIVIDOLOHL 010A0Ud N0dD
€7 616l HIMS (Hd ‘1ILYEd '00€L XOE O d ‘STDAYIS 4LVHOIN0D “MOLOTIIA FALLNDAXT TINNOD SSOUNIM % H1¥3d [0d2
OJd6 g1Ng ‘XISSNS
00201 1SaM  “TIANNTY ‘HSAESSOYD ANV HSNESSOUD ‘OV.LLOD BONIAIAQU ONINVATD HONIAQIACU 104D
3 SSAIPPY auep] A1

stoppax) Auvdwo) - g

(Po3tUNY ML uog AI9ULIO}) POYWITY SUOHESIESY FIN'T




O 11 THIE enigad 7 10T DA 108 St Tedu £z a8uy
N W&u—é ameusig
LU S N
X1 9110 'ITVAHI0Y VU 65-LS
00 9617 QUTNYOD NOIHS VA MES SLIAINAE ANV SANNITATY "NOLLDAS STLVY SSINISNY MINNCD g W TTvdAlID0d d0¥D
0<'00b SIC 70 WVHDNIWYIE ‘LIDILS NOLLYEOdU0D Z£1 X089 Od ¥ASVYA 40 ISNOH 0D {(NVH.E) NOLLVY3dO WD NVLTY elihe]
A(VETAN apoANsod *100659€150 O/V ‘ATNC D/V L193A LOTUIG TIVIATIVAOY NOYD
AR ONi 11a€ ‘QU0IaVYe ‘NOLONITHONA "AVOY TTVHILIHM "ISNOH JOIAT 17 (SYINOI LY.LS) QTIM QUVHIIN W00
00'Z8Tr VIZ 1ZAD "AEDMI ‘AVA XNTYAT "TTVH NMOL 91 X044 0d TIINNOD 1DA0Y0Ea AgONY 1040
XAR AOF 1TIN "YVIM ANV INAL ‘INAL NO NOQAYTE "dVOY NI 81 SIWALSAS LY 040
15 €6 S¥6 LINN ‘SINVIILYON ‘Agd0D ‘66 XOd Od 17 SININOJNOD S oo
6E S6I'TET 0ds $ad “11IDNOUO[UALAd ‘NOLDONIRMUIAM ‘AVOY STYAdVd ‘FALNTD HONVLLINDY TV TTVADY 104D
3XTIR'T N1 $9S ‘WYITYIHLOY ‘AOV1d YANTVA ‘SONIGTING DIAID DWW WVHYIHLOY i [t}ile]
£ €99°¢ 146 6549 ' YAANOHY ‘HLYOd ‘QUAMNOYE D80 41V NONAD YAaNOHHY 20U
avi 1vd ‘AT1SIvd
0o ATULS NOLLOD “1DAH TINNOD TAIHSMAYANTY “L1 2 JONVNII 40 4QLOTHIA TIONNOD TUMNISMIRLINGDY 400
119
0F 89 £ON “WVYHONLLI ON ‘A THIddVIN NV ITVALSIM 2€€ HSNOH SNOILVIINIWWOD aln NN WWooavy 12040
08 81 A0 TTW M YHSIA “YHVd SSINISNE NORIYYD ‘INNIAYV HLINS (3N} s100(] snewoIMY PIOTY Aoyl
ao081 4d0 LAN "ANNIAYOUAEY ‘“DUYd NAINOSIOUD 89 YIS NAOd DY 042
88 9T6 NVE THD “YIISTHD ‘AvO0Y FONVUD ‘ASNOH GUO4TIW SUCLOVYINOD DNIATNG OO % T0Y g0
000 VHI b2 ‘NOANOT 'THbT9 XO8 Od “1Tf 0/0 SAILSNUL SNOISNIJ TIVIN TVAQY Voo
00°00¢ V.LF TAC "AT10NA *6L6+ X089 Od "TONMLNOD LIgIYD ‘LT NN TVLLING TINOLNTY OUINOD L53d "HAOQLNTY 60YD
(oL SUZ 971S "WIISHUAY ‘AVIHNIAIVIA 'SAWVHDNIE FHL €1 "ISN0H W02Iavi QLT HANODIGV 80D
0008 N7IS $1S8 “XASSH ‘NOQTISVE ‘NATUD YAWTO0M 9t AIVHTY LOYD
NVT
00 0vE 61D INIY “TLYDUVIA ITTANOLIITD ‘AVOY HOVOUddV 81 I1SNOH LN3MYad ¥ TIONTTYI D ¥ 9043
S C81 18 8al! ‘QTAASYIAANH "ATTIAHS "AVON ATILISATAANH ¥ WV 9SA0H v ATINEYIA TN T D S0
16694711 VNt VVAL ‘NOONOT FI0V'Id MOTTVMS §-€ 210 0/ dT(NO19201S) 1A Iv1aTY 10D
0 0L N0 EWY ‘TECIAOY “‘AO0OM ATOUVH "FAIA NOJTIWVH L8 AFTIve La4d08 END
00 JACG 210/ ‘Plopep ‘peoy aSueyovy g9 ‘asnoy aBurysxg ‘s| X0d Od 231]10 S1uaLke Asuepunpay 70D
00 o ¥NL TIH "ySinquipg ‘peoy [|aadpen] ‘asnoH [|amApeT 1O Suauifeg Aduepunpay 104D
0o ndg 914 “weySurwg ‘peoy A9)3ey ¢g-¢g ‘renbg 1j0g10D 201§ S1uae Aducpunpay) ooUD
oo B YNIIID 00ZH9T ‘ONOANVIIS IVITEM “DNIATING TYIDUIWWOD IANIT ‘8041 ON OO DNAHINO 1000
00 091°C 19T tdH SLETH 'QILSWVHINTE "LITUIS HDIH 801 FISNOH YIMO0QA JHLL (LT ORIOMO 0000
ssappy DN Ay

W

saonpar)) Auedwo)) - ¢
(POyIUKI ANDAE]A U0 A[19WiN0]) pajruf] suoLsIuIY I




6t 11 210T Aungay #7

110Z A 108 S \\ e 1o 1 ¢ ol
_ W&Qg ¢ M aumeusiy
A T -
DST LEAN UVIM ANV
02601 INAL ‘NOLONIHSYA ‘LVLST TVNRILSNAN! MAINALITH 'dvOod Y3LVmaDAivg 81 ALTSNOLLVIINNWIAQD MNITILIS 1082
VMY 2289 A VIN-IFdNS-NOLSIM
09'FSE12 “QTIOM ‘AVANYVL €0€-10€ QLT NN V.LIS "LNIWLAVIHA NOILYDOTTV IISVD v1IS F10SD
6l EL8'GE SA1 619 ‘WYHONINYIG ‘AT 1MO0H ‘GV0Y SYTINAH LNIWLAV4Id YID0a31 §31VS 271d dNOYD JIANDIS 008D
81°€68 451 €8 ‘AVHONIANIE "LAMILS TIVHMIN 04 1-961 ‘SN0 INVL QaLINITYILYM LNAYL NY3ATS J10s2
SELII'EL X0 €N ‘NOLTNVH ‘avoy 31THDIAT | 'ALVD NOANYUE ‘STLVY J1LSHNOG-NON TIDNACD FYIHSHIVNVYTHLNOS 08D
gocet AJTOTVM SNATIH LS ‘AVM NOTVHD 140 “1974LS AUNgSITvS UTHWVIID SNTTHH LS dos2
001§ NZL LIOA ‘HONOYOTIYDS “LITULS SVIOHIIN "LS “TTVH NMOL ‘Lbi XO8 Od 11DNN0D HONOROE HONOUOMIVIS 308D
£0'006'9 SEE 698 “TIIMANYS ‘AUNTATO ‘TLET XOH O d ‘ISNOH TIONNOD TTIMANYS TDNMOD g N TTIMANVS H0SD
10°0 MV LT 'EOLTVS ‘NOLNIMS ‘QVOY AT TIOHD 'TILNID DIAID AI041VS TIONNQD AL QA0S VOSD
07559 HO1 1S ‘ATA1443HS ‘$62 X0d Od ‘S3UNO0STY ALVIOIA0D TDNNOD ALID A11443HS 605D
00091 LV6 $S "QTHIJITHS “INVT MIA L6T DNINVITD LLOWIVI S 80SD
Oal §9°17 ‘STTVM
68 00€'8 ‘QTINAMD ‘QVIHATOH ‘ddV NOILVLS 'dSNOH YNILS 'Ld90 LNGWOVNYW 110342 NI VNILS L0S?
00 00€ AHE LS ‘TATHSTHD ‘LIOINO0LS “TIVHIWVEE 'AVOd ATHI4HDIH T NOSTAN FIANVS 905D
00'SEI‘E QHL SAD “THIHSTHD 'HIIMLNVN ‘AMNENNHAS "INVT AUNINNGAAM ‘LNNOW JHL TONVYI NS §0SD
76 PPO'E {0z 20 YAODSYD ‘13TULS IDYO0TD 1SIM 151 "L T AN INTWIDVNYA ANVTIOOLS dL7 WVHONITIIE ANVTII0LS rOSD
£4906'9 Ddy T3 WALSIOET ' AGAVO ‘AVOU NITO T6 vVa8noss £0SD
L9991°p VNS [IMN ‘NOONOT ‘avOd ATTHONIS S$8  ANTHOS LNIWIULLTY AULNNOD ANCDIS 208D
000 0SS 0 '‘MODSVID ‘LITULS INFONIA LS 081 'S 1TATT Q.L7 1N LNFWNIDVYNVIN ANV TADO0LS 1082
0T'6L DYO $NE XFSSNS .LSAM ‘DNINATLS *950T X0 Od SNOILYIINNWIWOD XISSNS 005D
00D AINT 999 "WVHONIAIIEG “SIOIMHLINS ‘avod 3TTIALLVA: € LINN ALl ¥ovs vooaaTy AOUD
sb6
i I 0£d1 *NT044NS ‘SANNMWAA LS A¥NE “LidTOOM 'Vd SSANISNE SA13N4NOMId 1 .LINN dNOYD ADOTONHDAL O1aVY X0uD
STOLL'ST 019 A “YFISTHINVIA ‘TAMILS UOAX0 6L *DONIATNG SAWVI LS “N00Td H16 aLrLiiaAgoy ADYD
SE'908°1 odr 70 "‘MODSYTD ‘MIvndS dOOMSHLATE ¥T LUBHWYTHLITY ADYD
6041591 fS8 #NTNOLAT ‘AVM F1H0d VT 'LdN00 AV.LSANVY MO0 T LSYld QLT VLT AQVISANVY noad
00 T09'y ADS §66 ‘NIAYVY NI ATINAH 'AVM STAVE WVITTIA ‘13N0D LNIAYV L QALIAIT NOILVYOLSIY DNII00U 109D
00°09 OVS ZIWY ‘Xa8$3 ‘HONNHINYOH ‘TA0YD TTIMIDANY +1 SNOS 77 DNINVATO aY SOUD
8°C6 4dNg 61dH ‘SIONG “AANGSTTAY ‘F501D NOLVAWS “Wdvd SSANISNE OTONV (1 LT ANNOSTY MU
00°0ZY"6 SHE L9 “TUIHSYALSEDIAT ‘TTTATVOD ‘AVA QUOATAL “HdVd XINJOHd v al1dVNTIVLTY 00D
¥ SSHPPY BN Loy

s1031pa1)) Aneduwo)) - ¢
(poprwnry oydaLy uoy Apdurio)) pajruuty sUoRusEIY JIA'T




G 1L SO0 ey ) b

09 501

00 z<

00 or1
poell'c
CLTLRO
€LT8E €
zLTT8'6T
€3 £T8T
a1 ISk
T8'C5¢E
07s0T

RTRER'L
RCCCI
RCCEILT
09 1681
000
08¢
00'8pT €
000084

99 Eﬁw
(0 £LOT
00 +TL 1

IS Ea
SE09¢
L1256
2 393
04 DRT

SNy

L10T 474 108 $4i

DNS £S5 ‘XHS8ST ‘1A TANAE HLNOS ‘avoy ATYIININ LE

SOE O1INL "LNTY “THH NIODIE ‘AvOY SONYTIATIMS 881

VXS TTAH "SOONE “AUNGSHTAV ‘T TUAYIANVIN IHOLS ‘avod YImo s

NdL 7zAD ATTHOEN ‘HIYOMNAVO "TAOUD FAISTUH §1

VNL 9AC “SONVIAIA LSTM ‘QUOINIMSDONI ‘11 V15T LIANSNAd IHL “ISNOH 4071
717 ZIN “10ISOUNBIAL JAIEAID) “UDISIYDUEY 19311S UIRIUNO 89 SN0V Juauiadeuely

AVE NEZIM “IVS NTOM ‘NOANOT 'ONVYIES § ‘AIHSUINLYVA JALINIT

FAO 9CLL “ISOWTIW ‘STTIMSOH LS NMOIMIAN ‘109€1 X048 Od

11ag zve HLVE ‘NHOr 1S NMOgasvad ‘avod Hivd

NALTXT WTLIXT ‘€6 X0d O d

SVL 869 ‘HALIAATY ‘LLYON WHvd AU Vd 'aVOd HSYN ‘TYLNID O 1 JHL

fllF 04D ‘ATNINS

‘NOGACYUD "INV NOLONIAQIL 8 SETOVNYA NOLLVIISNINGY A1¥dd0dd
101 #1110 44U VD ‘HOYNIIDLIHM ‘Avou NAMDIVD T

€ 027 ‘91,001 "avod ATINY.LS 'ISNOH NOLYAN CLNTNLAVAId JONVNIL 9HL
Ll |aH "aT13dSYaqant LITULS AOOM ¢ LN LAIMS VAL

nv1 €ldt “y100Ins 90ardaaoom “I1IH NOLTIN

HEE 0ZNg ‘XISSNS LSV ‘aNuNnodLsvi 'AVA ALVODSTIVA €

a0 1TV ‘SLYFH ‘SNVATY LS (L3TULS SHA1dd 1S STULINTD DIALD

SAZ €ZSL WVHONITTIE "LONIDTUd LSIM ZISNOH AV/MASONI ‘01 X090 d

oni

0lvM "SNITIILLS "LANILS NOLLVHGHIOD *9SNOIL NTTODNIT 'NOISIAIG FIONVNII
JrF SEAN “UVIM F ANAL ‘SATAIHS HLNOS "LIHAULS NOQUOD ‘gSNOH NOQU0D
4319 T88 'S NO ANZHLNOS ‘SNNIAY YRIOLDIA ‘TUINTD DIAID 'TXO8 Od

X18 01N

WIASST AWVIINAOVA ‘TINOS AVOY WVIINIVY ‘183 DNIAVIL ONITIELS ‘0 LINN
[dL Z8M "“TTVSTYA ‘€9 X084 Od

471 9071 ‘sAag ‘D IV.ESNNA "HLYON L3TILS HOMH 'SAILA0 LOTMLSIA THL

V16 1NG "MILSVINOA ‘T66 X0d Od "1.43d ONISSID0Ud LNTAAV

ZNE EIAE “XASSNS 1S3A ‘ONIHLIOA ‘1P X0 "0'd

LT LV

WAV FHYNOS NOLONITTIM ‘1€ X0 0d '$101440 TIINN0D STIIAYIS ANNIATY

Tego &g

s

SIDTAYAS ONINVITO QUVANVLS V1§D
HOIAYAS ONINVRTO JOGNYS 618D
FOIAUTS DNINVITD ANIISYANS 8180
NVIDNLOTTI WV S LIsD

SISHANLEV ALT FAVASYTANTINS 918D
PIT [BTIIIUINIDD S[[1ALS 5180
AlNZdOMd TIV13Yd HSLLLOOS 18D

TIDNN0D $YIAI0A8 11SLLLODS €180
DNIGNIA STTVAM HLOOS TIsD
YALVM LSIM HLNOS [18D

al HoAL [1DIH WODIAYES 018D

O1d STHOLS OMIQUHdAS Z0SD

SADIANIS DNINVATD STTVA 1LLNOS AQSD
TIONNOD NOLA3S X052

Q17 SNOLINTOS VIATW LIS MOSD
JONNOD LITYLSIA TVLISVOD HT04INS A0SO
(L1 9ZINONIS Nnoso

TONNOD LINULSIA SNVATV LS 1082

29 STTI-NO-NOLNDIOLS S08D

0 €' SNITEH LS ¥0SO
TINNOD AAISANAL HLNOS 00sD
“NINNOD 0¥O8 VAS NO ONIHLNOS 08D

SHOIA YIS Y00d AZITVIOTdS 0082

I1d ¥ALVA TAIHSQYO:IVLS HLNOS NOSD
TONNCD ¢ NN ISAUOIAAE ILLNOS W0SD
al7¥ILVA ISYY HLNOS 1083

YILVYM NITHLNOS A0SD

TIONNQD FUIHSUAY LLLAOS f0%2

L]

$S3 IPpY

AWTN Loy

stoyipas) Auedwo) - ¢

(ponur aYAILA] uog AL1DWI0]) PAHWIT suonEsuR AT




ob 11 ZI0Z fenaga b7

HIOT 1A TS S \ TE10 97 28y
uneusig
L%,é\ _\2 X < -4

ONGY ONOH "NOOTMOM "NVM ‘VIIS

000 ONNFHD ‘AYOU A3Vd FTLSVD “LATUIS DNIWONIM £ “O0T18 ALI DNOTHD VL 39 LT UVAMLIN IVANIHS AISD

z€ 69 Ars 1va ‘LN ‘@IOL19Vd ‘SNIQYYD dOLTTHH £01 UILNIAM NOWIS X182
MV I

000 “WALSTHONVY ‘LITYLS HLOOE T TUIAIATIL “LdIA AANSVIUL INFNIDVN VA QLT IVIDUTWNOD STIAVS MISD
MVY TN

000 UILSTHINVIA 1FTYLS HLOOH T ‘THIATATIE ‘LIaa AYNSVTIL LNAWIDVYNVIN ari IVIJUIFWHWOD STIAVS AlISD

00'0 I TW WALSTHOINVIA ‘LITULS NIVINNO §9 TILINIT TYIDUFINNOD STIIAVS nso
e

LINAY 9I1X0 ‘AYNENYE ‘ALYLST "1SAAN] TYTNATM QLT OD AAVYY O ‘SUITHSYD JdOHSALIIVS 118D

9L 116 dT TW YAISTHONYIN ‘1ITULS NIVLNNOA 8% "LYN0D NIVLNNOI QAT TYIIIWINOD STTHAVS SIS

T6'86€'T JI0 €42 ATHENS ‘TAVITILAHM ‘AVOU NOLLVLS ‘ISNOH AZANNS QLT IDRVYNALNIVIA DNIJO0Y AZAUNS y1so
AV 288 "WYHONIWUIE

00'82841 ‘NOLNIND ‘vd SNT NOLNINO AVMIDAN £ 'SSNOH AMIVID ATTINVLS HIS JILIAIT SINTW.LSTANI NIMAOW LS OISO

0o'800' A6 TIDS 'SLYAH “TuvVA LITULS HOIH a7b QALINET SINTEL ITLUVIOS d1SD

80 6ZT'p €718 998 “WVHIAHLOY 'AGVTIFH ‘19S0710 MUVd VI “USNOH ANTIINOAY FUIVIMOUNIM SVIDVIOS 015D

19Z80° DMP [ST'S@a3 T LANULS NOLONITTIM §T NVIA d0¥d TIVIIHLVIM NOSUIANYS NISD

CISERt OHO £1.18 *TNSAUOLIVLS "MATT " LATULS TTAMNDIOLS “ISNOH SANVTIOOW I0 SANVTHOOW TUIHSMUOLIVIS WISD
1T TN

08°0pE’1S VALSTHONY W ‘LITYLS NIVLNNOA 89 ‘LNTALIVEIA AUNSYIUL LNIWIADVNYIN QILINTT TVIQUIWNOD STTAYS 1S

AN 172 DMP [S7T°SQFTT ‘LITULS NOLINITIIM §T TIVHIHLAM NOSYIANYS eile)
A4Z TN "NALSTHONYN

LTTLY VALVIED WHISTHINYI [HTULS NIVLNNOA 89 “Ldad AYNSYIYL LNTWIDVNVIAN CALIAWLTT TYIDHIWNOD STTIAVYS [1S2

50 (Sb €SF SOA ‘MUIHSNUYOA HLAON 'A974S ‘AVOY TWTOHLIOd “TLLNID DIAID TIONNOD LOMNLSIA AE13S 118D
AV1 Z€9 ‘WVHONIWYIE

EE19S°TE “MUvd SSANISNA NOLNIND ‘AVMASAR £ 'ISNOH 3MAVID ATTNV.LS YIS QILINIT SINTFNdOTIATQ NUMAOW LS HISO

00°069°06 A% IMN 'NOTNOT 'SMTIWN TILYOMSLINAH LI-61 dd TTHDUMNHD FINVHIILS DIsD

00 801 ATP06CH ‘AN ISIUOA LSIM ‘HINIAWIOH ‘WYHLTIN ‘GVOH WAHLVIH LI ALTSSYID DNITHYVLS 418D

Tissy N9 T8 ‘NOLTOH "IAIIA IJIGOYUE 9¢ QL1 LOMIA XVNS q18D

09°LZ8 400 £1MS ‘NOANOT “INY1 SHI0U §I LNIWHDOVYNVIAS aiso

0021€ drS LW LNTH WVHONITIID (LIFULS AUNGULLNYD #0E “TAILVYIJ0-02 THL 0D dINS 3180
10€ ZOHD

0D 951 TYIddIM ‘HONOHOTNOWE “NRIVd SSAINISNT WNISIT0D ‘dVOd ITYANISSYE 61 aL1oIavi I 890N 148 g1so

¥ SSAINDY Jurep Loy

srojpaay Auedwo))y - g
(pajrury aydaepy woy AMIULI0)} PajTLT] SUOLIUSHENY (FIAT




ol TETIOT NI Le

10T 394 108 Sdl

i
RS

ThID LT A

aneusis
. sac 101 °'NOAIQ
00 199'01 AVADUOL 'SNYID TTISVD "TIVH NAMOL 'SHDIAYAS LIJTNTG ¥ 4andaHIXd TANNOD AVERIQOL 201D
00 0 MLE BENS ‘NOUNIMS 'vET X08 Od AL SATLITILA YILVA STWVELL aold
DAS SN AUIHSAY0IATE ‘AT8V.LISNNA
FY PTET R SIOTH NOLHONOH YV TTVH NOLHSNOH 18 VAIZO3Y SLNNODDY QaLINIT SNOLLNTOS "NV.L1d X3U0L 2010
109 970
$1 0£0°) ANATYIANN-NO.LHSY ‘aVOd NOLDONITTAA '$FJLH40 TIDNNOD “LdAA FIONVAIL HOMOY0S NV.LINOdOULANW AGISTWVL €010
109
00 Lb 970 “FAISTNVL. "“ANAT-YTANN-NOI HSV 'AVOYU NOLONITTIM ‘SHD1440 TIONNCD 8 W 3dISTNVL V01D
01 £00't NG S ‘TUTHSHUOA 1SIM *LLISSO ‘BAINA FWTOHNIA ‘T X08 Od ASIMIZAVYL 601D
0rssI NP 2710 “TUIHSYALSIDNOTO ‘ATTIDAAND “WYVd SNdWATO Al7TODTIINY ALIAVS FHL 301D
68 ZTT'09 Ity 146 "LSVATIAE "LATULS YALSTHOIND L/1T "ISNOH AUATANOTNOT AJINIOV NOLLOATIOD 94V F11L L0120
09 TLL'E 149 p1a8 ‘@UOAAVIE ‘NOLAVTI "INV MOYL ‘'SYIaTI IHL a1 SalvdaY ATVEL @ HONUl 9040
T8599°s ¥X6 SOH ‘a1A14S¥IAANTI ‘NOLIVA ‘avoy NATUD SS0UD 'STIIW VAT NITIO ADAYIS AOOI IVIOL 01D
12891 AMVI R1OM 'NOONO'T LS ISNOHAALIVHD (11 YOO HILY JOHS ¥IHONOA 141D HiL 0.1
PTOOM'E DA PXH “XVAITVI ‘ANVILITEO "ANY T NITID “TTHA AGH ONRIdS ‘0D DNINVATO TI0NUVD TIHL. €0.LD
18181 ANE £6S ‘ATALITHS ‘ST LSOdV.LOT TS NN AV 010
SeE 069N ‘INVIIDNLLION
00 050°1S ‘LSTM QVOH ANVILL 1 '01ST 06Q ‘SADIAUFTS DNILNNIODIV ALdAd0Ud 2'1d ANVAIWOD 51 00§ AHL F0.LD
TLS9LT] VAP 120Y ‘GI0LSONISYE "MITIA DNISYE 'FISNOH WANVI 'STOIAYES INNTATY 5S4 NOILVIDOSSY 41bOW0 LNV H.L 001D
LL LY TUOJYONIS "TIHATY B TUINTO 3 £1-L0 ‘HYUIWLITNG NVIV 16LE TYNOLLVNYIZLNI €118 6TSD
CTLOTHI 138 MIA ‘NOGNOT LITYLS TLSVILSVI ££ AlTAVIINA AINAIS YAYS]
6T 186711 VION] ‘IHTEA THAVD v¥3Iad "MVOVN D0AAN 193 SLUOdXI VAS LTS
€1 168°¢l ads £o.LE ‘GNYIZYI N ‘NAMOAY.LI0d ‘VIUY TVIILSNANE 00VES Vri Q3LIAIT NOSAYE ADNIS 9z8D
06618°¢ 4716 #3717 YT LSIDFT ‘'AVOL ATRIVE “MUvd SSANISNE OULTVA Q4a.LINIT NOS ¥ NIAJ 13NAVS €780
8T8 | IVHDONVHS ‘VZV1d IINY (S) QY0¥ DNVZIX 09L ON 12T INIINIIS ¥7s0
Z1 9817991 NOOTMON ‘INSL VHS WISL ‘aVOd FTTIAQNYYED 9-T 'VZV1d NOIETY 9-€0¢1 LIMS G110 TVYNOILVNUTLNI ONINIHS LrANS)
dD6 ST "YALSAIIONYIN JMVHSNIILLAM
¢8 6TE00 ‘Av0Y YOOWHLNOS *ISNOH TTTNNVG “TVNOLLVNUILNL A TIHINYC TYNOILYNYILNI TANWVS FAANe]
68 0L9°C VNIHD IVHDNVHS "LSHIA ‘aVOd TAINYLL 11 ON ‘0 2001 02 AUQ ANI LSTT VNIHD IVIIDONYHS Fd>e}
LULIGRE ONNID IVALY VO DNOIHD IVAY ¢ TULNID NV.LLYHNYI "80€1 INQOY SNOIHS VI TYNOILVNYTLNI X1 AMS 0Zs2
L3601MD
TV TAN TUIHSAHD ‘HIIMITAAIA ADYN YYD "1V 1§32 ASNON AT10H ‘NOddIHS ATO F1L T QLT 1TAVIdV NITED ANLLINS ZisD
T SSIIPPY eIRIHNS Loy)

s10)paa)) Auedwo) - g
(paimurry sydaely vogl Aprouriog) payiwry suonusieay AT




G6I 11 210z Leniga; pz

1107 1A 108 4l

LI §T 8y

>
_ guzvﬂgq . {\. M amruIg
00°099°S1 HX8 £2:10 LN@U VO UV SSINISNE ALYD 44UV VTV 3Sd0D “ASNOH NTyNNTId LT dIHSYANIA VA ALITILA 0N
pLLOT LY8 PND ATHUNS ‘HIHOMTIHD “INVT TTIN “TTIA QU0I1S0d Q1 7O0LSINN 100D
86 004 OVI SSVA ‘NOLONIYEVAM 05 XOd Od AL YALYM SALITLLN QILING 00N2
000 N 1D " MODSVID WU Vd DNINNIY Laa4LS INCGIWHTA 6k '9S0011 LNOWY3A SSVJSAYL cILD
kb 009°GHE FAS STNS ‘TUIHSL UM ‘NOANIMS TTIMANNOUD ‘avOu THONIANYY QL1 TVNOILYNYZLNI HOANYL iy
DNOM DNOH
08 tZo'op ‘LNIOd HLAON ‘AYOYU VAV 81 ON ‘ONIQTING "TVIOYIANNOD TVAINYYD T00Z WOOY OTIAIA TYNOILLVYNYLLNI NMQYUD JOL 1LLD
000 4736 $3T YILSTIET ‘AVOY ALUVE MUV §SINISNE OUd TVA GILIAITTILNYL 0112
60'6L6'8( NJQ ZEAD *X35S3 "AVONITTIF "LNIDSTID QUOJIAVY ASNOH NYWLSYA QL1 I YINOLOSI STLOL Z0L1D
06 56691 10y 2187 'SA3AT 'ATTLACA ‘AVOY HOOW ATLEOM ONISSII0Ud ANOUOL ADLD
9L°L50'9L Hiy ZIST 'SQTIT 'AVOY YOOW AT1LIOM d.i7S21LSIDOT dNOUD ANOUOU X010
06'909'+9 LINIOd LMON "LITULS YIIHS 81 “NLLNID aTITL0ONIY £022 Wa/LY1d QLT ANVAWOD ONIAYYL T1ONV 401 MOLD
00 001 2p02150d ‘SLNVHLION 'ONIYILLAYN ‘avOy NOLUVE ©6 HSTAM V .L ADJD
0zT's11 HdL 90¥ ‘TIIHSMAEG ‘ONIGVIY AT IV “9AISaNV SL DIAYIS DNINVATO AYLNNOD P NMOL no.Ld
eoeri'e dTr €41 ‘QUOJTIL “SADNAI0 DIAID '6¥Z XOH Od TIDNMNOD NIAZHA P QUOITIL 10LD
756 TE€ID
00'782 ‘ANIODAINE “T1VISTE LSNANI NANTANAYE ‘INNTAY NVATYE NINNANY L€ LINN a1 1SONILLIIJOHS LO1Sd0L 501D
00°0 VHI #17 ‘'NOANOT “epbZ9 X088 Od *ITIVESYT ONV1 SANOT 00 dLT30 FTLSNYL NOISNII TV.LOL WOLD
0y 1L6'T] HAL VEDT ‘NOANOT '133ULS ITINOWYD | “400Td H18 QLT QAINTLNOD ATTVLOL O0L)
L3t
00 0LI §10D "X3S33 ‘YIS NO NOLOVTID 'aVOY 3011 vad § ‘NOLLY.LS 30I'T0d NOLIVIO 00 al1ovaNTL d0).D
0§°L91 NNF LI CINTY WVHONITTID ‘av Oy NOLONITTIM 9% ONLLIVYLNOD SYWOIL 001D
89 88Z°L Od1 8AN UVIM ANV ANAL ‘INAL NOdN TTLSYOMIN ‘QVIHSIALYD "LITYLS NVAMS 02 IDINVNILNIVI DNIATING FHL NOLD
01'006°1 M.LZ 1S7 ‘9937 ‘LIFNLS NFIND ‘ASNOH LINOYOD SUCATAUNS ATUIALUVHO SHTTMOL WOLD
6L'LTE I1$ 1187 'sA3aT '"LATYLS IAVA ‘19N0D S1a031 b NIdVIDSANY1 JONILNI YNVIIJOUL 101D
007091 LOL PED ‘ATWENS "WAHDLIN ‘AVAL TUIHSNNAA b HOLON dO.L HOLD
ve
009L8'T 01dS 'Sl J2A0PUY ‘RO THYAIAL 1SINH 12994 “ounoy) YSnoiog AD|JUA 153 ‘SINUIADY Jo pEoH [touno?) yinosog KajfeA 1L 01D
00°96L°2 MAB €840 ‘ATIHIYAYD ‘SYMATE AV IAISTTIH ‘MALA HLIVD [ G171 SNOLLVIINNIWWOD 331-13.1L [1A 8}
00 660't ZX1 6LD "INTH F1VOUVIA LATULS 1293 ‘6 XOH Od ‘SHIEA40 TIDNACD JANVHL TIONNOD LO1Y.LSIA LANVEL HOLD
99'p8L S8 TAM ‘QTIITHNVA “MUVd LISINT 'AVM NVIIEAND L8 QLT IONVNITLNIVIA 1417 11V DOLD
00°595°€ 8A9 tdN “TOOJALNOd “TULNID DIALD ‘NOILDIS YANN TIONNOD HONOYOE ALNNOD NIVIIOL 101D
3 sSIPhY JMUN] A3

saoypar)y Aueduwio)) - g
(poyrl’Y Ry uoyg A[ISULIO}) PAIUIIT SHOyesI[Eay] AT




G 11 TI0T Seiugaty g HI0Z A0S Sdi g X YA
g ameudig
< Binll
MNP -V S

OUsTHT S36 170 "WVHING ALNNOD HO0UD "TUILNID DIAID TIDNNOD LOYISIA AUTIVA UVIM BOMD

LIS XHC 1AM SHHSUY0ALUIH ‘QUOALYM “TTVH NAOL “TIINTOD 0LV A HONVYNIA TIONNOD GYOALYAM LOMD

0O9¢ET'y NZ6 19S ‘NOUNOT ‘1 1£1€ X08 O d 'aL TN VIVIAGIT "JOIAYES STLVY SSIANISNY TIDONNOD HONOYOH HLYOMSANVA 20MD

o0'20£" X6 SOAN “ANY TUIENNHLYON ‘NOLONIHSY ‘TUVNOS M¥DIUSNVM TANAOD LINULSIA AATSNVMA SOMD
NdS 230 ‘NOLYVENN

LG TSI ‘Avoy THVIISUVD ‘SHI14:10 HINNOD "SADIAYAS ALVIOL¥0D JO YOLOPUIA THINNOD TUIHSNOLYVINNA LSIM oM

6 0554 S71 [4AM ‘QTIETAVA “TLYOUN €21 ‘ISN0OH AULNYHD ‘201 X08 Od TONNOD 1SIA OUV.LIW T1TLITNVM om0

G0 €TE J39 ZIST TATHSWUOA LSTM ‘SAIAT ‘avOou TTVHALIHM ‘SHYOM LAMAVIA LT HOUVEIS D WVITHM ZOMD

009z TEP 1VQ LNTY ‘QYO4AVHD 'AV0d NOANOT 1L 0J ¥ AVIRINA M 102

00 STT Are g ENTN ATIAQNEE 'avoy SIMVE 8 AVA I M goMmD

00 0T NVE 81N WA LSTHONVIA ‘LS NOJLHONOYd 6Tl (1171 SNOIHSY AVIIA LOAD

(£'£047801 NOOTAMOY "ONC | NAMM *aVOY OJ. ONNH §9-€9 *ONIATING AYOLIVIANINT AL : (LT VAHIIA D0AD
qaie

R 06T €TAD 1AV ‘NAM LNId ‘AVOU ATVATNIVHA TYINID SNa NAMINId ‘811NN QL7 IN0ddNS TIVLIY YASIA SOAD
VNP 01dM ‘TU0SALLS VD

Y3 ‘NOLHONOHSSVID ‘G0dly QVIITIAANNILL "V SSINISNG aLYVIA 8 LINN arL1dn.IIIA t0AD
VO SLD

SLILYP ‘AODSYIIO ‘GArIgY ISV 11 v.1ST TVIYLSNANI NIATIY ‘avod QT3LINGTD 21/01 a1 NOILIALOYd TULI ANOJIA SOAD

$8 26t HY T LAD "GIOISNIM “MISWNUQ FHL 'ISNOH NYIAAM ‘LNTFWLYVIIA SONVNIA TIDNNOD HONOUOE TVAOY AIVA TOAD

68 15T 976 0171V ‘SLUTH ‘QTAIALYH ‘AVA NITEINY.L QL7 TVILLNAD ¥3LVA VITOIA 10AD
dIg

9¢ §99 LISA "THIHSAUOLIVLS “SHOONNYD "ENIDSTUD GOOMSDNIN ‘GSA0OH AOOMSONIA al (in) 3 vINo3aA 00AD

000 TNANVLSI '8V1IDDVE 60TrE 89 ON I JUMLVLY W IISINND TLLSYAL YNIANTN 60N0

oo ado €69 ‘SANVIAIA LSTM “TTNHITOS ‘TTMONI AVA QUOALYTH £E CALIWIT 43LSINA £0ND
6L0 095 “TMOTVDONYE

£9'056'68 VA TVAITISYVIN VY 10410 MTIVHYNVININAS 153 ANI VadYNNTHD HLdd PTON QL1 LA STHUVIdY XFLINM L0ND

YL €29 100 095 “TYOTVONVE '‘AVOY YATIVIA TV.ILLIA FT A LID 9N ‘VIITANVD Sl THATT VEOT0 N o0ND
ast

[1+8Z'c O1AD “TUHISMDIMUVAL ‘NOLVINON “MiVd YANWEEE ‘AVM SAIAVA LS 1daa v ar1-sdn ilgle]
VM9 Zad ‘HONOMOTITLdd

£gTsLs ILVDHLAOS NOLYO "LAN0D ATTIHD "HY.LNID SSINISNY SNVYAL 811 L7 .LSISSVINA #OND

00 kil O1 4 +0Q FAANNT “INNIAY AIH008TA L VILNOD ONINVE T MOANIM LLYWITN cono

ssaappy atuep) Koy

-
r

swopaa) Auedwo?) - g
(paynury aydargy uog ApouLiof) pajruyt] suonuseay A




6 11 T10Z MEmIga4 ¢rg

1E6E oA 108 Sd!

TR V5

T€J0 g 8wy

aeudg

DONOX

PE 699°¢HT ONOH ‘NOOTMOY ‘DNOL NAMY ‘LITYLS dIA ONIHS LT ‘TULNED INVILINNS #09 WY aLl1 ANVJNOD NN ONIM MOMD

9 01£'ST NVYHNM 'ONVAH 'NOX ONOL N “ONIJTING YVLS IINVYN UL SLNTAEVO MV.LS I NVN NVHITM AOMD

00 F69°t V9 1SE “TOLSIE L994LS 31704038 04 "FSNOH ALVDUIATY dTT NVIATIOM nomd
I8

96 ZOL0E1 04N ‘XISTTAAIN ‘QUQANTIID ‘AVOY AT ‘FALNAD AVLITOLOULIN ‘11 LINS QL7 SADIAYAES AVMLETM LomD
Mo

00 95E'S PIVE “TUHSLTA “IDANIIMONL ‘AVOY ATTAVEE ‘SIDIANTAS 114INAE B ANNIAHY L5IM TIONAOD FUIHSL M SOMD

66 16k A9 12ND ‘ATNINS "ONIMOM ‘AAVNOS YALSAONOTD ‘'$STJ1440 DTAD TIONNQD HONOYOY DNIAOM UOMD

00°00£'01 dO¥ 01AG “YALSNINYTAATA "LLTFY0D ‘SN0 HOVOD THL 17 SINIWLSIANIYILSNINATTIVM O0MD

oF LEF 11 V9 1€ “TOLSRIE “LIMULS JAI'TOATY 04 *ISNOH ALVDUIAIY SYINLYVd ANV NYIDTUOM d0MO

61 3% VAl INS ‘NOANIMS ‘dv0d NOLLY.LS G0V 1d NOLNIW OO LI Hiy dTTNVHIRIOM Q0MD

000 Va1 [NS ‘NOGNIMS ‘av0oy NOLLVS ‘I0V1d NOLNIW Y001 Hir JTT NVIRTEOM NOMD

8 T6S OFF LA VILSTHONVI YALVIUD ‘QUOLTVS ‘AVOY ATINV.LS L QL1 S3LVYLSH HNODTIM ANOMD

00 860°C SAL ZEUN “W1044NS "LIOLSIMOT 9 X0a O d TUONMQD LOTHLSIA AINIAVM 10MD
gavLi pQH

00'30v C1AASYAanH “TUH ANVYISOUD ‘GVoY LO0JHO0WHIVTE L99 "ISNCH AD0TLVI QLT SNATIDSANIM SYTIANTVM HOMD

00 ¥8 DN S19 ‘ATUNES ‘NOLLAS ‘@vou SIAAT [ ‘HSNOH JANITINN LT SNOLLVDINNWINOD TTVM OL T1VM fOMD

[SRA NI [ INE “XFSSNS LSTM 'ONIHIIOM ‘0008 XOd Od TINNOD HONOYOH DNIHLIOM 10D

007009t AV TPTT 'AVHYXTIM X3 TdWOD TIVHATIND ‘Ld3A STIAEIS TVIDNVNL] TIDONMOD HONOWOY ALNNOD WVHXTUM HOMD

LB ¥85°1PL aVr 1S9 “10LSTg ‘av o DNIddVM ‘HLNOS F5NOH SINVHOYIN QL7 LNZWIDVNVI N DIMD

00°'808°( NdL 9Ad ‘SONVT ‘AaTAS-TT-NOLINGd ‘AV0A MDFHE "TYLNID DIAID THAM TIONNQOD HONOYHOH TUAM JA0MO

00'cs LA 8Z3S ‘NOANOT ‘08161 X0d &d OIAVY HOLYM SSANISNY HOIATOOM 40M0D

1609 3¢ 1QH “DRIITSHUOA LSTM ‘GTIASHIAANH "GVOU ANTOD QALIANIT SYOLOVL OLNYV QOOM aomd
XVITAM

98'2LE'L ‘NOLIWVHYTATOM ‘052 XOH "0'd ‘NOISIAIQ Y3NOAHOKT \INHINLYVdAd FONVNII TIONNDD HDNOUOT NOLJWVHETATOM J0MO
SA¢ LNMm

00'sLy'e ‘NVYDIM ‘G1NAHM “LSYT LAAULS FHOOW 001 X0H "0 d ‘$S3N440 XV.L TDINNOI dHL O g NVLITOdOYLAW NVDIM HOMD
LL1 8#HT ‘NVIH.LO

00'TL66 1S3M ‘ALVOHLYE ‘I3MILS 300nid HLAOS ‘ISN0H AIAVA LS LINM SINNIATY TIONM0D NVIHLOT LS3M VOMDO
NA1 SNN “THIHSNOLJWVHLYON

00t ‘HONOUOAONITTAM ‘YO NIVE FHLLL SAYIS "L'VEINYNIL 40 JOLOTHId “IIONNOD HONO0UOH HONOYUOHDNITTIM 60MD

3 $S2APPY AweN Aoy

s1031pa1) Auedwo)) - ¢
(poyuny aydavyA] uog AJ1aul10}) PAJIWIY SUON RS GIAT




AN B DT ARS L R (192 134 7105 Sdi e 1E ol

A )

%%% ¢ R M ameufig
oy 9 urwpemg AuaY] s 10S1
00 0 Qg BaYuY s 00S1
anh SUIENY unpY 4N 00¥4
000 Aeniniy 951007 S 00W3
000 oI oule S od
() pifeyy] PIpeg sy 10%3
g0 o SOPLEICIRIC] WAIT] SN oov_u
40D nsen A s 00.13
00 % Leq spruvap N 004a3
00 Q{R4D BLIOT SSIN €003
00D sBurauny epuily SN T00a
009 Ney qwedag ssiy 1001
_ac C :OE&:N::OU :o._n—_m S OOUW
oY Kouung auayd s g3
00N Mon-2Lof) vuy sW 0083
oo NX1 INS NOGNIMS ‘98¢T XO8 Od ‘1STANI 0¥ ITIAAINAVIYHL 0D AL1 IINVINSSY HIDRINZ 807D
) NXT (NS ‘NOGNIMS '98£Z XO8 O d 'WLSIANI JOHd FTAFINAVIIHL /0D AL IINVINSSY HONNZ L0Z0
$T°200'| NXI INS ‘NOANIMS '98£Z X018 'O d 'GINISTANI d0¥d A1QIINAVIYHL 0D U171 AINVENSSY HONNZ 9070
0D 005*6 NXT INS ‘NOGNIMS 9857 XOT "0'd ‘TANT ALYAJOYd TAFINAVIIHL 0D QL7 IONVUNSSY HIUNZ S0ZD
002 NX1 INS ‘uopuisng 'o8¢z xog "0 d PIN doURINSSY Y2107 1749)

NOT DIA'SANAT

00 8LE NOLHIA AT HIDLIIE "183 TVINLSNANI IVd NOXVS ‘“ANNIAY WOQTOH 8 ar10in) sanuvz 0z
N.w m: ZK_ 1NS "F_o_uﬁ_?m .oumm vom .O.& Jmu.ac_ n_a.r._ u_wuoﬂ__unuhﬁ. o\u PUT 9oueanassy (atiny o073
SE96I T dVé ENS ‘NOONIAMS '055€ X088 Od ‘SHANI d0Ud JTAIINAVIFLIL O CALINIT AONVINSSY HORINZ 1072
80 1L9°L Ud1 6L ‘ATUANS ‘NOLIDNISSAHD 'ANNTAY LIISYIWOS 9! S UNOL TY ALT SINTWISTIANI VNVZ 0022
817 6L QAL £09 "TUIHSHAOA ASAM 'GUOIAVYE 6 X08 Od WHLVYAM UHSHUAOA TOAD
00716 SV 0TV LIASYTWOS "TIAQHA ‘AVM SYILITL ‘ASNOH SUTLLId NOLLDNAZY WD TIVLIY TIADTA LOAD
00 9¢ HOT LAN "TIOIAWVAG NIIID 130017 \LNNOW AYTXT 8T AYTS DNINVITO AOANIM STHIHSYHUOA 00AD
Do G AP 18790397 LATLI S JTTHAGN LINJAANVENT 1L | *d17T DWIA 0/ CELLUAIT NOSTIA A€ XAL 1M 0IMmD
S 286765 adp 97T UALSHDIAN " LAZULS FHLLL ‘SYUOM INVT NITUD OO T ANODIS Y¥S LINN ai1an TINGaNIA Z0MD
TOIER'e dge€ P10S 'NOLIWVHLNOS ‘HOVHEAL SNTINO ¥1-21 “ISNOTL TADONY ONIAT OTd dNOUYD LNVUAVA AOMD
TE STFIT £09 159 YNANW NLXT LFTULS PE YVOVN NDNON 1€ SLNFWUVD NIAIM XOMD
+ $52IPpY AN sy

sio1pat)y Aueduto)) -
(paanwmir] oyaaeji uog (LIULI0)) PIJITIT SUOLSEIY fIIAIY




6t {1 2107 Kirnagay 1

1107 297 TOS Sl

TEI0 TE aed

” -
%3%3 < M ameudig

STI6Y'YIT'LS Hunjelo ], sanuy 078
Qo0 Jajem uesng s 0DMI
000 uosdung yeeg sty #0ST
000 fijjostatg vunuIer SSUA £083
000 Jeas AuaD sty T0s3
¥ S5APPY WEN Aoy

stonpar) Auvdwo)) - g
(poywr] ayaeyy uog K1auriog) pajruyy suoHESHEIY G




110 ey

TE 0L TI0Z {enuga] pl 0I0T PACIDS sdl .
/a\_%é < .M auneudis,
19

65€°r0T Suryeg, sy g

0ze'l 0 0ze'l 0 ONS FT40 1JIAUYD "Av0y YOSANIM ANIT TVLIdVD AIALINIT SNOLLVYSITYIY THING O8I

6£0°€0T 0 6€0°€0T 0 ONS $T240 H41YD ‘Qv O HOSANIM "MNITTVLIdYD QILINIT SNOILYSITYIY THING 0081

(AL P10 P10 Ja1d $SAppY aueN Ay

sapjoyaLeys - D
(paprunr] Ydaegy uog Aldawang) pajutY suonesieay g




LMB Realisanions Limited (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)
Statement of Proposals

KPMGLLP

12 March 2012

Appendix 6 — SIP16 memorandum

See Notice About this Proposal All nights reserved




Bon Marche Limuted (in administration) - SIP 16 memorandum

Introduction

Chnis Laverty, Richard Flerung, Mark Firmun and Ed Boyle (all of KPMG LLP) were appomted Joint
Admnistrators of Bon Marche Limated (“the Company”™) on 20 January 2012 and, on the same day, the business
and assets of the Company were sold to Bluebird UK Bidco Limuted (a vehicle created for the purpose of the
transaction by Sun Capital, “Sun™) for a total consideration of £12 mulhion

This statement 1s made n order to comply with the Joint Admunsstrators’ duties under Statement of Insolvency
Practice (“SIP”) 16 which came mto force on 1 January 2009 Statements of Insclvency Practice are gwidance
notes 18sued to heensed insolvency practitioners by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals with a
view to mamtaining standards by setting out requited practice and harmonising practiioners’ approach to
particular aspects of insolvency

SIP 16 concerns arrangements where the sale of all or part of a company's busmess and assets 1s negotiated with a
purchaser prior to the appointment of an Admunistrator who subsequently affects the sale immediately on, or
shorly after, hus appointment. SIP 16 can be located by logging onto the R3 website at www r3.org.uk

Background to the administration

The Company traded as a retailer of women’s clothing through 392 leasehold and three concession stores mn the
United Kingdom and also through its websste, www,bonmarche co uk.

The Company was incorporated 1n 1932 It was acquired by The Peacock Group (“the Group™) 1 2002, which
also includes the retailer Peacocks

The Group recerved funding from a consortium of banks (“the Lenders™), and had semor facthties of £186 milhon
at the date of appointment  These borrowings are subject to cross guarantees from group companies, which are
secured by debentures  In addition, the Group had sigmficant addibonal funding with other financiers totalling 1n
excess of £600 million

‘Whtlst the Company traded profitably, 1t was under mcreasing margin pressure as 1t chiscounted prices to mantan
sales volumes, As margins have reduced, the viability of ongoing trading has come o question due to the
relatively high operating cost base and 1ts ability to contribute to Group debis

From md-2011, the Group considered its options with the Lenders, and with altenative providers of captal
finance, with a view to restructunng the Group as a whole KPMG LLP was involved in these discussions, acting
as advisors to the Lenders  As a result of these ongomg discussions, further finance was sought by the Group from
the existng shareholders, alternative providers of caprtal finance and the Lenders 1n order to enable the Group

(ncluding the Company) to continue trading and avoid imsolvency Discussions regarding funding for the
Company ran nto December 2011.

In December 2011, having identfied the Company’s relatively weak tradmg performance and working capital
requirements, Group management explored a sale of the shares of the Company to Hileo  An agreement for a sale
was not reached, and this process concluded in late December 2011 At this stage the Company took the decision

to seek a buyer from a wider rapid marketing exercise DC Advisory Partners were engaged to undertake this
marketing

As with many retail businesses, the Company’s trading is tradinonally week i January and February and s
forecasts show it had a funding requirement over this penod to cootinue trading The Company was relrant an
Group facilities for this funding, and as the Grovp was mn the process of a restructuning nself, there was & risk that
the funding requiremnent would not be met  As a result, the Company explored other ophons open to 1, including
admunistration, and these options are discussed below

The trading entities of the Group’s other main business, the Peacocks retail chain, were placed into admimstration
on 19 January 2012

On 20 January 2012, Admimistrators were appointed over the Company and a sale of the business and assets was
completed shortly after the apointment

Prior involvement of the Administrators and KPMG LLP

Tax advice

KPMG L1 P has undertaken the followang wark for the Group in the last three years




s VAT review from May 2011, scheduled to conclude m July 2012

» Corporatton tax advisory work relating to a consornm venture between the Group and others between
August 2008 and May 2011

*  Assistance with the preparaton of Customs Duty unbundiing claims in February 2011

Independent business review (“IBR")

KPMG LLP was engaged on 28 July 2011 by the one of Company’s parents, Henson No 4 Limited, and the
Lenders to undertake an IBR of the Group (including the Company) This engagement included a review of the
Group’s short term liquidity position, trading performance, business plan and financial forecasts

Following work on the IBR, KPMG LLP was retained to advise the co-ordinators of the syndicate representing
Lenders on vanous matters i connection with a restructuning of the Greup’s debts  This work included actmg as
financial advisor to the co-ordmnator of the Lenders” syndicate, prepanng an sndicative pncing analysis and, 1n 1ts
latter stages, contungency planmiag

Dunng contingency planning, the proposed Admnistrators explored, with the Company and the Lenders, several
options for the Company, details of which are set out below

KPMG LLP was not instructed by the Directors of the Company to advise them on their personal positions The
Admumstrators understand the Dhrectors sought their own independent advice,

Having considered each of these matters and thesr cumulative 1mpact the Admunstrators concluded that they did
not in and of themselves represent a conflict to thetr appomntment

Courses of action considered

The Company’s largest asset 15 1ts stock, which includes stock held in-store, stock held m the Company’s
distnbution centre and some stock which 15 10 the progess of bemg imported

From discussion with the Company prior to appointment, 1t was clear that maximsimg retums to creditors relied on
a suceessful strategy to make recovertes from stock.

The following options were considered
1. Seeking further funding to avod an insolvency process

Following the IBR, a solution to restructure the Group's debts was extensively explored between the Company and
1ts provaders of finance

*  Imual discussions to introduce new money to enable a Group restructunng outside an insolvency process
were held with providers of capatal finance as part of & proposed debt restructure, and
*  Extensive discussions were also held with the Lenders

1t became clear in December 2011 that, even with the introduction of addittonal funds, there was no prospect of an
inselvency process being avorded When management reached this conclusion, 1t looked to sell the shares of the
Company to Hilco An agreement on & share sale could not be reached, due to the level of return to Lenders when
compared to a trading wind down of the business and assets, and this process ended in late December 2011

2. Managed wind down through a trading administration

Thie course of action would generate returns to creditors by selling stock through the network of stores over a
pencod of several weeks, whlst the Company was in admunustration. Over the course of trading, the Admimistrators
would seek to reduce the number of stores wath 2 view to closing the ennre portfolio and disposing of other fixed
assets when trading had concluded

Pror to the eventual appomtment the Company engaged a recovery agent to assist with estimating the potential
outcome of a trading wind down during adrministration

The Admmstrators have sought an indication of value from Fox Lloyd Jones for fixed assets (principally fixtures
and fittings) and concluded their value to be between £375,000 and £725,000

There 15 no’evidence, from the markenung process which took piace from December 2011 (detaals of which are set
cut below), that interested parties ascribed value to the name “Bonmarche”

The Admnistrators estimated an overall retum to creditors from this strategy of between £9 8 million and £12 2
uthon




There are a number of inherent nisks in trading the Company through admunistration which would have affected
the estimnated trading outcome These 1nclude the following:

3

Sales forecasts. The first quarter of the year (the assumed wind down penod) 1s tradiaonally the Company’s
weakest tracing period, and this year the Company had beavily discounted stock in the run up to Christmas
to generate sales Grven these unusual factors, and because of the challenging climate facing the UK retal
sector as a whole, sales have been difficult to predict with certainty

Funding. To fund any trading the Admimstrators would need to borrow between £2million and £3mullion in
the short term, to cover immediate suppher payments The Admmstrators’ forecasts indicated that these
borrowings would be recovered from trading, but given that the outcome to creditors was improved by an
immediate sale of the business, these funding arrangements were not put in place

Reliance upon Peacocks. A number of key services were provided at Group from head office, including
logistics, support and property services As the trading enubes of Peacocks were faced with admumistration
whulst a decision was being made on the sale process there was a nisk that services, such as logistics, may not
be available to the trading admumstration

Ransom creditors. The Company idenified a number of key credutors that could- have used ther
commercial positton to esther negotiate short term payments or to disrupt trading.

Stock., There were a number of 1ssues relanng to the avalability of stock These included,
1)  Retention of Title. Key suppliers provided stock that could be subject to ratention of utle This

could erther increase the cost of a trading admmstration or disrupt trading, as certain stock would
be segregated / not sold from stores

1) Stock in transit. The Company directly imports supplies from overseas manufacturers There are
practical 15sues 1n cleanng stock tnto the UK and these could have caused delays or reduchions 1n
stock 1ntake, as well as addinonal costs, i a trading administration

1n1) Stock security. There i1s inherent uncertainty within a trading admimstration that the level of
security over stock (for example, against theft) may reduce

Sale of the business through a trading administration

Whulst pursuing the strategy to realise stock, as described above, the Admimstrators could have sought to market
the business and assets of the Company for sale as a going concern

There 15 no evidence to suggest that 2 sale in admmstration would have achieved an enhanced valye, when
compared to pre-packaged sale, for the following reasons

4.

*  Grven that the key asset of the Company 15 stock, ongowng sales at discount duning Admunistration would
reduce the amount of stock available to a purchaser, thus directly reducmg any offer

»  Pnor to admimistration, to avoid ncurmng unnecessary credit, the Company took steps to mimmmse stock
ntake As a result, forward orders — required for normal trading - were not 1n place

e  The Company had already undertaken a marketing process (which 15 discussed 1n more detail below), so
there was no evidence that a sale from admimstration would generate addinonal value.

®  As noted above, there were significant additional costs and nisks involved in trading the business dunng
admuntstranon

Pre-packaged sale of business and assets

On 22 December 2011, the Company instructed a firm of corporate finance advisors, DC Adwisory Partners
Lirmted (“DC™), to assist 1t 1n secking z buyer for the Company’s business and assets 1n an accelerated sales
process The proposed Admimistrators monitored the process from the outset

The following marketing was yndectaken

*

Imual contact was made with 45 potential bidders, of whom 19 returned a non-disclosure agreement
A deadhne for indicative offers was set and, on 4 January 2012, six indicative offers had been received (one

"of which was withdrawn shortly thereafter).

Remaining interested parties were given access to a virtual data room, and three of the bidders chose to meet
with management.




»  Final bids were requested by 11am on 12 January 2012 These were analysed by Delostte LIP, acting as the
Company’s advisors, and commumicated to the Company, its shareholders and the Lenders

*  The offers were discussed by the Company’s board, which determined to grant exclusivity to Sun, on the
basts that

- Sun’soffer of £12m gave certamnty of outcome, 2s consideration 1s all paid upon completon,

- Admunistrators’ costs were estmated to be lower under the Sun deal than under other deal
structueres, as the deal with Sun involved a sale of the full retail estate (the other offers left a number
of stores to be dealt with by the Admmstrators),

- the Sun offer mihgated preferenual halities, as all staff transfer to the purchaser (comparabie
offers did not mitigate preferential liabilittes as all staff drd not transfer)

The proposed Adrmumstrators reviewed the offers, and the Sun offer provided an overall return to creditors of £12 5
rulhion (including mutigated preferental claims) This 15 an enhanced return to creditors when compared to the
other offers recerved, and also the admimistranon strategies involving ongoing trading without a pre-packaged sale.

The proposed Admmstrators communicated with the Lenders on a regular basis throughout the tiddng process
and discussed the proposed pre-packaged sale with HM Revenue and Customs

The Admmstrators concluded that the pre-packaged sale was consistent with thewrr duties for the following
reasons

There was no viable option to avoid an insolvency process

The pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets provided an enhanced financizl return to
creditors, when compared with estimates for a trading admumstration

The return from a pre-packaged sale 15 made quickly, rather than being received over a period of iume

Given the extensive marketing process prior to admunistration, there was no evidence that further marketing
within administration would generate a higher retumn to creditors.

¢ The option of a trading admunistration hed significant commerctal nisks and particular challenging 1n relation
to the stock, which are avoded 1n a pre-packaged sale,

»  The pre-packaged sale preserved cmployment of the Company's 4,000-strong workforce, and therefore
rutigated employment creditor clams
Final outcome

The sale included the following assets of the Company

(1) the Propernies, the sum of £1
(1) the Equipment, the sum of £6,600,000
(in)  the Goodwill, the sum of £1
(1v)  the Buswmess Intellectual Property Rights, the sum of £1
) the IT Systems the sum of £1
(v1)  the Completon Cash Amount, the sum of £150,000
(vt}  the Book Debts, the sum of £1
(vu1} the benefit, subject to the burden, of the Contracts, the sum of £l
(x)  the Motor Vehicles, the sum of £1
(x) the Stock, the sum of £5,249,589
(x13  the Customer Records and the Marketung Information, the sum of £1
(xu) the Employes Records £1
(xut) the Website, the sum of £1
(xav) all other assets, the sum of £1
TOTAL £12,000,000

The allocation of consideration between stock and equipment reflects that the buyer did not deem value in the
leases The total consideranron of £12 mullion was paid on completion

No buy-back arrangements or stmilar conditions were attached t0 the sale agreement as these were not considered

to be commercially viable, given that an extensive marketing process had been undertaken pnor to the
appointment

The Admumstrators understand that no directors, or former directors, of the Company are nvolved in the
management or ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets are transferred and
that the buyers are not connected with the directors, sharcholders or secured creditors of the Company

The Directors have not provided any guarantees o the Lenders




